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XBOX ONE ACCESSORY PRODUCT
MANUAL

IMPORTANT PRODUCT SAFETY AND WARRANTY INFORMATION

This symbol identifies safety and health messages in this product
guide
Read this guide for important safety and health information for the product
that you have purchased.

A WARNING: Failure to properly set up, use, and care for this product can
increase the risk of serious injury, death, property dama?e, or damage to the
product or related accessories. Read this product guide for important safety
and health information or go to
xbox.com/xboxone/accessories/useinstructions.

YOU MUST ACCEPT LIMITED HARDWARE WARRANTY & AGREEMENT
AND MICROSOFT SERVICES AGREEMENT (BOTH WITH BINDING
ARBITRATION AND CLASS ACTION WAIVER IN THE U.S.) AND
SOFTWARE LICENSE TERMS

By purchasing or using your Microsoft Product, you agree to:

«  Manufacturer’s Limited Hardware Warranty & Agreement at
support.microsoft.com/warranty. Please read the summary starting on
page 3. If you live in (or are a business with your principal place of
business in) the United States, please read the binding arbitration
clause and class action waiver at aka.ms/hw-warr-arbitration and the
summary starting on page 3. It affects how disputes concerning your
Microsoft Product, its price, advertising, marketing, communications,
your purchase transaction, billing, or the Manufacturer’s Limited
Hardware Warranty & Agreement are resolved.

= Microsoft Services Agreement at microsoft.com/msa. It governs use of
Xbox Live and Microsoft Studio games and apps.

«  Software License Agreement at xbox.com/xboxone/slt.

Please read these agreements. If you do not accept them, do not set up

or use your Xbox One console, accessory, or Kinect for Xbox One sensor.

Return the Xbox Product to Microsoft or your retailer for a refund.

For Xbox One console, Kinect for Xbox One sensor, and accessory product
manuals, go to xbox.com/xboxone/support/manual. Your console may or
may not contain an optical disc drive. Kinect for Xbox One sensor and
adapter may be sold separately.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

A WARNING: As with many other electrical devices, failure to take the

following precautions can result in serious ir'}'ury or death from electric shock,

fire, or damage to Xbox One accessories and console:

« Use only an approved charging cable.

Do not allow a wireless device or charging cable to become wet.

= Unplug the charging cable during lightning storms or when unused
for long periods.

« To prevent damage, avoid sitting or stepping on a wireless device, its
cable, or the cable plug or connector.

CAUTION: Cables and Cords
To reduce potential trip hazards or entanglement hazards, arrange any cables and
cords so that people and pets are not likely to trip over or accidentally pull on them
as they move around or walk through the area and do not allow children to play with
cables and cords.

Go to support.xbox.com/browse/xbox one/accessories for more information.

BATTERY POWERED DEVICES

A WARNING: Battery Safety

Improper use of your device's battery may result in fire or explosion. Do not
heat, open, puncture, mutilate, or dispose of your device or its battery in fire.
Do not leave or charge your device in direct sunlight for an extended period of
time. Doing so may cause damage or melt the battery. Microsoft recommends
that you seek professional assistance for all other device repairs, and that you
use caution if undertakim]] do it yourself repairs. Opening andj/or repairing
your device can present electric shock, device damage, fire, and personal injury
risks, and other hazards. Assistance and information from Microsoft for device
repair and other services is available at support.microsoft.com/devices.

A WARNING: Use the Correct Battery Charger

Charge rechargeable batteries only with the recharger provided with the
product. Using an improper charging method may result in fire or explosion.

USE AND CARE OF YOUR XBOX ONE ACCESSORY

A WARNING: Risk in repairs

Opening and/or repairing your device can present electric shock, device
damage, fire, and personal injury risks, and other hazards. Microsoft
recommends that you seek professional assistance for device repairs, and that
you use caution if undertaking do it yourself repairs.

Usage and Cleaning

A WARNING: Do Not Allow Xbox One Accessories to Become Wet

To reduce the risk of fire or shock, do not expose the device(s) to rain or other
types of moisture.

Use in accordance with these instructions:

Do not use accessories near any heat sources.

«  Only use attachments and accessories specified by Microsoft.
Do not attempt to clean connectors.

« Clean only with a dry cloth.

For more information, go to

support.xbox.com/browse/xbox one/accessories.

PLAY HEALTHY

A WARNING: Important Health Warnings about Playing Video Games

Photosensitive Seizures

Avery small percentage of people may experience a seizure when exposed
to certain visual images, including flashing lights or patterns that may
appear in video games. Even people who have no history of seizures

or epilepsy may have an undiagnosed condition that can cause these
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“photosensitive epileptic seizures” while watching video games.

These seizures may have a variety of symptoms, including lightheadedness,
altered vision, eye, or face twitching, jerking or shaking of arms or legs,
disorientation, confusion, or momentary loss of awareness. Seizures may
also cause loss of consciousness or convulsions that can lead to injury from
falling down or striking nearby objects.

Immediately stop playing and consult a doctor if you experience any of
these symptoms. Parents should watch for or ask their children about the
above symptoms  children and teenagers are more likely than adults to
experience these seizures. The risk of photosensitive epileptic seizures may
be reduced by taking the following precautions:

«  Sitor stand farther from the TV screen.

+  Useasmaller TV screen.

= Playinawell lit room.

Do not play when you are drowsy or fatigued.

= Ifyou or any of your relatives have a history of seizures or epilepsy,
consult a doctor before playing.

Musculoskeletal Disorders
Use of game controllers, keyboards, mice, or other electronic input devices
may be linked to serious injuries or disorders.

When playing video games, as with many activities, you may experience
occasional discomfort in your hands, arms, shoulders, neck, or other parts
of your body. However, if you experience symptoms such as persistent

or recurring discomfort, #ain, throbbing, aching, tingling, numbness,
burning sensation, or stiffness, DO NOT IGNORE THESE WARNING SIGNS.
PROMPTLY SEE A QUALIFIED HEALTH PROFESSIONAL, even if symptoms
occur when you are not playing a video game. Symptoms such as these can
be associated with painful and sometimes permanently disabling injuries
or disorders of the nerves, muscles, tendons, blood vessels, and other
parts of the body. These musculoskeletal disorders (MSDs) include carpal
tunr&el syndrome, tendinitis, tenosynovitis, vibration syndromes, and other
conditions.

While researchers are not yet able to answer many questions about MSDs,
there is general agreement that many factors may be linked to their
occurrence, including medical and physical conditions, stress and how one
copes with it, overall'health, and how a person positions and uses their
body during work and other activities (including playing a video game).
Some studies suggest the amount of time a person performs an activity
may be a factor.

Some guidelines that may help you work and play more comfortably and
possibly reduce your risk of experiencing an MSD can be found in the
Healthy Gaming Guide at xbox.com/xboxone/playhealthy. These guidelines
address topics such as:

« Positioning yourself to use comfortable, not awkward, postures.

= Keeping your hands, fingers, and other body parts relaxed.

«  Taking breaks.

«  Developing a healthy lifestyle.

If you have questions about how your own lifestyle, activities, or medical
or physical condition may be related to MSDs, see a qualified health
professional.

A WARNING: Choking Hazard
This device may contain small parts that may be a choking hazard to children
under 3. Keep small parts away from children.

Make sure children play safely

Make sure children using any Xbox One accessory together with the Xbox
One console and Kinect sensor play safely and within their limits, and make
sure that they understand proper use of the system.

Do not use unlicensed accessories, unauthorized props, or other objects
with the Kinect sensor.

Use of these accessories or objects may result in injury to yourself or others
and/or in damage to the sensor or other property. Using unauthorized
accessories violates the Software License and may void your Limited
Warranty.

A WARNING: Hearing Safety

Extended exposure to high sound volumes when using a headset may result in
temporary or permanent hearing loss. To reduce the risk of hearing loss, set
the volume loud enough to hear clearly in quiet surroundings, and no louder.

Do not increase the volume after you start listening. Your ears can
adapt over time so that high volume sounds normal, but the high
volume may still damage your hearing.

Do not increase the volume to block out outside noise. The
combination of outside noise and sound from your headphones can
damage your hearing. Sealed or noise canceling headphones can
reduce outside noise so that you don't have to turn up the volume.

= Ifyou can't understand someone nearby speaking normally, turn down
the volume. Sound that drowns out normal speech can damage your
hearing. Even with sealed or noise canceling headphones, you should
be able to hear nearby people speak.

Minimize your time listening to loud sound

+  The more time that you spend exposed to high sound volumes, the
more likely you are to damage your hearing. The louder the sound, the
less time that is required to damage hearing.

At maximum volume, listening to music on the device with headphones
can permanently damage your hearing in 15 minutes. Even lower
volumes can damage hearing if you are exposed to it for many hours.

Al of the sound that you are exposed to during a day adds up. If you
are exposed to other loud sound, it takes less time listening at high
volumes to cause hearing damage.

«  To safely use the device without a time limit, keep the volume low
enough that you can carry on a conversation with people nearby.

A CAUTION: Personal Medical Devices

Radio frequency emissions from electronic equipment can negatively affect
the operation of other electronic equipment, causing them to malfunction.
Although the device is designed, tested, and manufactured to comply with
regulations governing radio frequency emission in countries such as the
United States, Canada, the European Union, and Japan, the wireless
transmitters and electrical circuits in the device may cause interference in
other electronic equipment. Always take the following precautions:

Persons with pacemakers

«  The Health Industry Manufacturers Association recommends that a
minimum separation of 15 cm (6 inches) be maintained between a
wireless device and a pacemaker to avoid potential interference with
the pacemaker.

« Wireless devices should not be carried in a breast pocket.

«  Ifyou have any reason to suspect that interference is occurring, turn
the device off immediately.



Other medical devices

If you use any other personal medical device, contact the medical device
manufacturer or your physician to determine whether it is appropriate for
you to use other electronic devices near your medical device.

SUMMARY OF MANUFACTURER’S LIMITED
HARDWARE WARRANTY & AGREEMENT—UNITED
STATES & CANADA (WITH BINDING ARBITRATION
AND CLASS ACTION WAIVER IN THE U.S.)

Microsoft warrants that the Microsoft Product will not malfunction under
normal use conditions for one year (90 days for accessories) from

the date of original purchase from an authorized retailer. The warranty
excludes normal wear and tear, cosmetic damage, damage caused by
external causes including being dropped, exposed to liquid, inadequate
ventilation, use not in accordance with Microsoft's instructions, hacking,
viruses or other malware, and damage caused by repairs or modifications
by someone other than Microsoft or a Microsoft authorized service
provider. If gour local law gives you any implied warranty, including of
merchantability, its duration is the same as this warranty. Some states
or provinces do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty
lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to you. To obtain warranty
service, first use the troubleshooting tips at support.microsoft.com. If they do
not solve your problem, follow the online process at support.microsoft.com.
1800 MICROSO (642 7676) also gives information on how to get service.

Other exclusions and limitations apply. Please read the entire Limited
Warranty & Agreement at support.microsoft.com/warranty. By purchasing
or using the Microsoft Product, you agree to its terms.

If you live in or, if a business, your principal place of business is in the
United States, please read the binding arbitration clause and class
action waiver in Section 11 of the Limited Warranty & Agreement at
aka.ms/ hw-warr-arbitration. It affects how disputes concerning your
Microsoft Product, its price, advertising, marketing, communications, your
purchase transaction, billing, or the Limited Warranty & Agreement are
resolved. It binds you and Microsoft. Parts of the arbitration clause are
described below.

Any dispute not resolved by informal negotiation or in small claims
court will be resolved only by individual binding arbitration under the
Federal Arbitration Act before a neutral arbitrator whose decision will
be final—not before a judge or jury, and not in a class action lawsuit,
class-wide arbif private attor | action, or any other
proceeding where actsinarep i capacit{ Individ
proceedings may not be combined without the consent of all parties.
The American Arbitration Association will conduct the arbitration under
its Consumer or Commercial Arbitration Rules. Section 11 of the Limited
Warranty & Agreement contains the rest of the terms, instructions, and
forms for noti%ying Microsoft of a dispute or commencing arbitration.

WARRANTY—AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND

BY USING YOUR XBOX ONE OR ACCESSORY YOU AGREE TO THIS
WARRANTY. BEFORE SETTING IT UP, PLEASE READ THIS WARRANTY
CAREFULLY. IF YOU DO NOT ACCEPT THIS WARRANTY, DO NOT USE
YOUR XBOX ONE OR ACCESSORY. RETURN IT UNUSED TO YOUR
RETAILER OR MICROSOFT FOR A REFUND.

Contact Microsoft at www. xbox.com/xboxone/support. This warranty gives
You specific legal rights. You may also have other rights which vary from
country to country. This warranty applies to the extent permitted by law and
unless restricted or prohibited by law.

1. Definitions

(a) "Xbox One" means a new Xbox One console purchased from an

authorized retailer.

(b) "Accessory” means a new Microsoft branded Xbox 360 or Xbox One

hardware accessory purchased from an authorized retailer.

(c) "Express Warranty Period” means one (1) year from the date You

purchased the Xbox One console and/or Accessory.

(d) "You" means the original end user and “Your" will be construed

accordingly.

(e) “Normal Use Conditions” means ordinary consumer use under normal
home conditions according to the instruction manual for the Xbox One
or Accessory.

“Microsoft” means Microsoft Corporation.

2. Warranty
(a) During the Express Warranty Period, Microsoft warrants, only to You,
that the Xbox One or Accessory will not malfunction under Normal Use

Conditions (Express Warranty).

Subject to applicable laws, this is the only express warranty or condition

Microsoft gives for Your Xbox One or Accessory. Other than any

statutory (implied) warranties, no one else may give any warranty or

condition on Microsoft's behalf

(c) IFYOUR COUNTRY'S LAW GIVES YOU ANY STATUTORY IMPLIED
WARRANTY, INCLUDING AN IMPLIED WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ITS
DURATION IS LIMITED TO THE WARRANTY PERIOD. Some countries do
not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so this
limitation may not apply to You.

(d) Australia The limitation in clause (c) above does not aEp\y, Qur ?oods
come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian
Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major
failure and compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or
damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or replaced
if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not
amount to a major failure.

(b

3. How to Get Warranty Service
(a) Before starting the warranty process, please use the trouble shooting
tips in the Support section at www.support.xbox.com.

If the troubleshooting tips don't resolve Your problem,

then follow the online repair process in the Support section at

www.support.xbox.com. If you do not have access to the Internet,

you can call 1800 555 741 for Australia or 0508 555 592 for

New Zealand.

(c) Repair of Your Xbox One or Accessory may result in loss of data. Before
sending Your Xbox One or Accessory to Microsoft for service, be sure
to keep a copy of any data You want to save, and delete anything You

consider confidential. Microsoft is not responsible for Your data and
may erase it.

(d) Reasonable costs associated with transport (including packaging) for
warranty service will be borne by Microsoft if the Xbox One or Accessory
is covered by the Express Warranty or any statutory warranty.

4. Microsoft's Responsibility

(a) After You return Your Xbox One or Accessory to Microsoft for service,
Microsoft will inspect it.
For express warranties only: If Microsoft determines that the Xbox One
or Accessory malfunctioned during the Express Warranty Period under
Normal Use Conditions, Microsoft will (at its option) repair or replace
it, or refund the purchase price to You. Your Xﬁox One or Accessory
(the "goods") presented for repair may be replaced by refurbished
goods of the same type rather than being repaired. Refurbished parts

(b

(b

may be used to repair the goods.

After repair or replacement, Your Xbox One or Accessory will be covered
by this warranty for the longer of either the remainder of Your original
Express Warranty Period or statutory Warranty period, or 95 days after
Microsoft ships it to You. In Australia, in addition to this warranty,

Your repaired or replacement Xbox One or Accessory will come with
statutory consumer guarantees under the Australian Consumer Law
which may give You a longer statutory warranty.

MICROSOFT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO REPAIR OR REPLACE YOUR XBOX
ONE OR ACCESSORY, OR TO REFUND THE PURCHASE PRICE, IS YOUR
EXCLUSIVE REMEDY.

If Your Xbox One or Accessory malfunctions after the Express Warranty
Period, and all statutory (implied) warranty periods have expired, there
is no warranty of any kind. After the Express Warranty Period, and all
relevant statutory warranty periods have expired, Microsoft may charge
You a fee for its efforts to diagnose and service any problems with Your
Xbox One or Accessory.

5. Express Warranty Exclusions

To the extent permitted by applicable law, this express warranty does not
apply and Microsoft is not responsible under this express warranty if Your
Xbox One or Accessory is:

(a) damaged by use with products not sold or licensed by Microsoft
(including, for examﬁ\e, games and accessories not manufactured or
licensed by Microsoft, and “pirated” games, etc.); provided, however,
that for Bluetooth Accessories, Microsoft is not responsible and this
Warranty does not apply, even for a fee, if Your Xbox One or
Accessory is damaged by use with products that do not meet the
system requirements on the Bluetooth Accessory packaging;
used for commercial purposes (including, for example, rental, pay per
play, etc.);
opened, modified, or tampered with (including, for example, any
attempt to defeat any Xbox One or Accessory technical limitation,
security, or anti piracy mechanism, etc.), or its serial number is altered
or removed;
dama%ed by any external cause, whether by You or someone else using
Your Xbox One or Accessory, including, for example:
by being dropped;
misuse (including use outdoors), abuse, negligence, or accident;
mishandling;
damage during shipment, except from Microsoft or an authorized
retailer to You;
exposed to liquid;
used with inadequate ventilation;
scratched, dented, etc. or shows other cosmetic damage;
failure to follow instructions in the instruction manual for the
Xbox One or Accessory; or
() repaired by anyone other than Microsoft.
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These exclusions may not apply to any statutory (implied) warranty which
applies to your Xbox One or Accessory.

6. EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN DAMAGES

TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, MICROSOFT

IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,

OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES; ANY LOSS OF DATA, PRIVACY,
CONFIDENTIALITY, OR PROFITS; OR ANY INABILITY TO USE YOUR XBOX
ONE OR ACCESSORY TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW.
THESE EXCLUSIONS APPLY EVEN IF MICROSOFT HAS BEEN ADVISED OF
THE POSSIBILITY OF THESE DAMAGES. Some countries do not allow the
exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so this
limitation or exclusion may not apply to You.

7. Additional Terms

If You attempt to defeat or circumvent any Xbox One or Accessory technical
limitation, security, or anti piracy system, You may cause Your Xbox One,
Kinect Sensor, or Accessory to stop working permanently. You will also to
the maximum extent permitted by law:

(a) Void Your Express Warranty;
(b) Void Your statutory warranty; and/or
(©) Make Your Xbox One or Accessory ineligible for authorized repair.

8. Choice of Law

This warranty is valid only in Australia and in New Zealand. In Australia,
this warranty is governed by and is to be construed in accordance with
the laws applicable in New South Wales. In New Zealand, this warranty is
governed by and is to be construed in accordance with the laws applicable
in New Zealand.

Microsoft's address in Australia: Microsoft Pty. Limited 1 Epping Road,
North Ryde NSW 2113, AUSTRALIA

Microsoft's address in New Zealand: Level 5, 22 Viaduct Harbour Avenue,
Auckland, NEW ZEALAND

LIMITED WARRANTY—AUSTRIA, BELGIUM,CZECH
REPUBLIC, DENMARK, FINLAND, FRANCE, GERMANY,
GREECE, HUNGARY, IRELAND, ISRAEL, ITALY,
NETHERLANDS, NORWAY, POLAND, PORTUGAL,
RUSSIA, SOUTH AFRICA, SPAIN, SWEDEN,
SWITZERLAND, TURKEY, UK, SAUDI ARABIA,
SLOVAKIA, UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

This Limited Warranty (“Warranty") is granted to You by Microsoft Ireland
Operations Limited, One Microsoft Place, South County Business Park;
Dublin D18 P521, Ireland (“Microsoft").

BY USING YOUR XBOX ONE OR ACCESSORY, YOU AGREE TO THIS
WARRANTY. BEFORE SETTING IT UP, PLEASE READ THIS WARRANTY
CAREFULLY. IF YOU DO NOT ACCEPT THIS WARRANTY, DO NOT USE
YOUR Xbox One or accessory. RETURN IT UNUSED TO YOUR RETAILER OR
MICROSOFT FOR A REFUND. Contact Microsoft at
www.support.xbox.com.

This Warranty is distinct from any statutory product warrantees owed by
retailers and/or manufacturers under any national law applicable to You. It
is intended to grant You specific, and as the case may be, additional rights,
within the limits of what is permissible under such law, and not to restrict
your rights under applicable statutory product warranty provisions. It
cannot be transferred to any third party.

1. Definitions
When used in this Warranty, the following terms will be deemed to mean:
(a) “Xbox One" means a new Xbox One console and Kinect Sensor
purchased from an authorized retailer.
(b) "Accessory” means a new Microsoft branded Xbox 360 or Xbox One
hardware accessory purchased from an authorized retailer.

(¢) “Warranty Period” for Xbox One means one (1) year from the date
You purchased it; and for Accessories, means 90 days from the date You
purchased it, subject to article 2 below.

(d) "You" means the original end user.

=

“Normal Use Conditions" means ordinary consumer use under normal
home conditions according to the instruction manual for the Xbox One
or Accessory.



2. Duration

Without prejudice to any statutory warranty to which You may be entitled
under any local law applicable to You, and unless any such law provides for
alonger term, Microsoft offers this Warranty, for a term of one (1) year from
the purchase date of such Xbox One from an authorized retailer, and 90
days for Accessories purchased from an authorized retailer.

3. Territory

This Warranty will be valid in the following countries only: Austria, Belgium,
Czech Republic, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary,
Ireland, Israel, Italy, Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Russia, Saudi
Arabia, Slovakia, Spain, Sweden, Switzeregnd, Turkey, UK'and UAE.

You acknowledge that specific export laws and regulations may apply to
You depending on your country of residence and You agree to comply
with all such laws and regulations if You export Your Xbox One or Accessory.

4. Warranty
(a) During the Warranty Period, Microsoft warrants, onl{ to You, that the Xbox
One or Accessory will not malfunction under Normal Use Conditions.

Except for any statutory warranty which Microsoft may owe You under any

local law applicable to You, this Warranty is the only guarantee, warranty

or condition granted to You by Microsoft with respect to Your Xbox One or

Accessory and any product manual(s) that may come with it. No one else

may give any guarantee, warranty or condition on Microsoft's behalf.

(c) IFYOUR LOCAL AND APPLICABLE LAW GIVES YOU ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTY, INCLUDING AN IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ITS DURATION IS LIMITED TO
THE WARRANTY PERIOD, UNLESS OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY SUCH LOCAL
LAW.

(d) If purchased in France, the following applies: Except for any statutory warranty
which Microsoft may owe You under any local law applicable to You, this Warranty
is the only quarantee, warranty or condition granted to You by Microsoft with
respect to Your Xbox One or Accessory and any product manual(s) that may come
\év'rtr? ﬁ No one else may g ve any guarantee, warranty or condit on on Microsoft's

ehalf

5. Process to obtain the Warranty Service
(a) Before starting the warranty process, please use the trouble shooting
tips at myservice.xbox.com.

If the troubleshooting tips don't resolve Your problem, then follow the
online process at myservice.xbox.com or call the Xbox customer service
number for the country of your residence listed at myservice.xbox.com.
Before sending Your Xbox One or Accessory to Microsoft for service,
make sure to keep a copy of any data You want to save, and delete
anything You consider confidential. Microsoft is not responsible for Your
data and may erase it.

(b)

(b
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6. Microsoft’s Responsibility
(a) After You return Your Xbox One or Accessory to Microsoft, Microsoft will
inspect it.

If Microsoft determines that the Xbox One or Accessory malfunctioned

during the Warranty Period under Normal Use Conditions, Microsoft will

(at its option) repair or replace it, or refund the purchase price to You,

unless a mandatory provision of any local law applicable to You provides

otherwise. Repair may use new or refurbished parts. Replacement may
be with a new or refurbished unit.

(c) After repair or replacement, Your Xbox One or Accessory will be covered
by this Warranty for the longer of either the remainder of Your original
Warranty Period, or 95 days after Microsoft ships it to You. In France
this period is extended by the amount of time needed for repair and
replacement, provided that this period of time exceeded 7 days.

(d) UNLESS OTHERWISE PROVIDED UNDER ANY LOCAL LAW APPLICABLE

TO YOU,MICROSOFT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO REPAIR OR REPLACE YOUR

XBOX ONE OR ACCESSORY, OR TO REFUND THE PURCHASE PRICE, IS

YOUR EXCLUSIVE REMEDY.

If Your Xbox One or Accessory malfunctions after the Warranty Period

expires, there is no warranty of any kind. After the Warranty Period

expires, Microsoft may charge You a fee for its efforts to diagnose and
service any problems with Your Xbox One or Accessory, whether such
efforts are successful or not.

(b
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7. Warranty Exclusions
Microsoft is not responsible and this Warranty does not apply, even for a fee, if
Your Xbox One or Accessory is:

(a) damaged by use with products not sold or licensed by Microsoft
(including, for example, games and accessories not manufactured or
licensed by MicrosmEt), and “pirated” games, etc.); provided, however, that
for Bluetooth Accessories, Microsoft is not responsible and this Warranty
does not apply, even for a fee, if Your Xbox One or Accessory is damaged
by use with products that do not meet the system requirements on the
Bluetooth Accessory packaging;

(b) used for commercial purposes (including, for example, rental, pay per
play, etc);
(c) opened, modified, or tampered with (includin?, for example, any attempt
to defeat any Xbox One or Accessory technical limitation, security, or
anti piracy mechanism, etc.), or its serial number is altered or removed;
(d) damaged by any external cause (including, for example, by being
dropped, used with inadequate ventilation, etc., or failure to follow
instructions in the instruction manual for the Xbox One or Accessory); or
(e) repaired by anyone other than Microsoft.

8. EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN DAMAGES

UNLESS OTHERWISE PROVIDED UNDER ANY LOCAL LAW APPLICABLE TO
YOU, MICROSOFT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES; ANY LOSS OF DATA, PRIVACY,
CONFIDENTIALITY, OR PROFITS; OR ANY INABILITY TO USE YOUR XBOX
ONE OR ACCESSORY. THESE EXCLUSIONS APPLY EVEN IF MICROSOFT HAS
BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF THESE DAMAGES, AND EVEN IF
ANY REMEDY FAILS OF ITS ESSENTIAL PURPOSE.

9. Additional Terms

If You attempt to defeat or circumvent any Xbox One or Accessory technical
limitation, security, or anti piracy system, You may cause Your Xbox One or
Accessory to stop working permanently. You will also void Your warranty,
and make Your Xbox One or Accessory ineligible for authorized repair,
even for a fee.

10. Choice of Law
This Warranty will be subject to and construed in accordance with the law of
Your country of residence, regardless of conflict of laws principles.

SOFTWARE LICENSE

The software license terms for your Xbox One and Accessory are available
at xbox.com/xboxone/slt. By using your Xbox One or Accessory, you agree
to these software license terms. Before setting it up, please read these
terms carefully. If you do not accept the software license terms, do not use
your Xbox One or Accessory. Return it unused to the retailer where you
purchased your Xbox One or Accessory or to Microsoft for a refund.

REGULATORY INFORMATION

«  Not intended for use in machinery, medical, or industrial applications.

= This product is for use with NRTL Listed (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.), and/or
IEC/EN 60950 1or IEC/EN 62368 1compliant (CE marked) Information
Technology equipment.

«  Noserviceable parts included.
«  Operating temperature: +5°C (+41°F) to +35°C (+95°F).

For Customers in the United States and Canada
Model# 1836

Contact information: Microsoft Corporation, One Microsoft Way, Redmond,
WA 98052, USA.

Email: regcomp@microsoft.com

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Part 15 of the U.S. Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) rules, Innovation, Science and
Economic Development Canada (ISED) license exempt RSS standards.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may
not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference
received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Note: Any changes or modifications to this device not expressly approved
by Microsoft could void the user’s authority to operate the device.

Radio and TV Interference Regulations

Microsoft hardware device(s) can radiate radio frequency (RF) energy. If
not installed and used in strict accordance with the instructions given in the
printed documentation and/or onscreen help files, the device may cause
harmful interference with other radio communications devices (for example
AM/FM radios, televisions, baby monitors, cordless phones, etc.). Thereis,
however, no guarantee that RF interference will not occur in a particular
installation. To determine if your hardware device is causing interference to
other radio communications devices, turn off and unplug the device from
any external power source. If the interference stops, it was probably caused
by the device. If this hardware device does cause interference, try the
following measures to correct it:

«  Relocate the antenna of the other radio communications device (for
example AM/FM Radios, televisions, baby monitors, cordless phones,
etc.) until the interference stops.

«  Move the hardware device farther away from the radio or TV or move it
to one side or the other of the radio or TV.

 Plug the device into a different power outlet so that the hardware
device and radio or TV are on different circuits controlled by different
circuit breakers or fuses.

«  If necessary, ask your device dealer or an experienced radio TV
technician for more suggestions. For more information about
interference issues, go to the FCC Web site at:
www.fcc.gov/cgb/consumerfacts/interference.html. You can also call
the FCC at 1 888 CALL FCC to request Interference and Telephone
Interference fact sheets.

CAN ICES 3 (B)/NMB 3(B)

Exposure to Radio Frequency (RF) Energy

This device contains radio transmitters and has been designed,
manufactured and tested to meet the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC), Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED) and
European requirements for RF exposure and Specific Absorption Rate.

Product Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) information is available at
sar.microsoft.com

Additional information about RF safety can be found on the links below:
FCC website at www.fcc.gov/general/radio frequency safety 0 ISED website
at www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html

For 802.11a and 802.11n 5GHz devices only

This device operation in the band 5150 5250 MHz is only for indoor use to

reduce the potential for harmful interference to co channel mobile satellite

systems. Users are advised that high power radars are allocated as primary

users (i.e. priority users) of the bands 5250 5350 MHz and 5650 5850 MHz

gnd that these radars could cause interference and/or damage to LE LAN
evices.

A WARNING: Wireless Devices Aboard Aircraft

Before boarding any aircraft or packing a wireless device in luggage that will be
checked, turn tﬁe wireless device off (if it has an on/off switch) and protect it
from accidental activation. Wireless devices can transmit radio frequency (RF)
energy, much like a cellular telephone when the device is turned on.

Disposal of waste batteries and electrical and electronic equipment
This symbol on the product or its batteries or its packaging
means that this product and any batteries it contains must not
be disposed of with your household waste. Instead, it is your
responsibility to hand this over to an applicable collection point
B for the recycling of batteries and electrical and electronic
equipment. This separate collection and recycling will help to conserve
natural resources and prevent potential negative consequences for human
health and the environment due to the possible presence of hazardous
substances in batteries and electrical and electronic equipment, which could
be caused by inappropriate disposal. For more information about where
you should drop off your batteries and electrical and electronic waste,
please contact your local city/municipality office, your household waste
disposal service, or the shop where you purchased this product. Contact
eRecycle@microsoft.com for more information about waste from electrical
and electronic equipment and waste batteries.

This product may use Lithium, NiMH, or alkaline batteries.

BE [DK|GR|[ES |[FR

CE IE |[IT |LU|NL |AT

PT | FI |SE | GB | NO
DE | CH|PL | HU [ SK

Q CZ|CY |IS | RO |SI
EE [ LV |LT | MT | LI

BG|TR | HR

5.15-5.35GHz indoor use only.

Simplified EU declaration of conformity:

Hereby, Microsoft Corporation, declares that this product is in compliance
with Directive 2014/53/EU

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following
internet address: www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Full Declaration of Conformity also contains information such as Software
and Accessories that may impact radio compliance with the above directive.

Company: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Address: One Microsoft Place
South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521
Country: Ireland
Telephone number: +3531295 3826
Fax number: +3531706 4110

The radio frequency bands of operation for Model 1836 and the
associated maximum nominal transmit power and tolerances are as
follows:

WLAN 2400 2483.5MHz, 9.7dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 5.25GHz, 14.7dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 5.35GHz, 14.2dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.



WLAN 5.47 5.725GHz, 14.1dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.
WLAN 5.725 5.850GHz, 12.4dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.
Bluetooth 2400 2483.5MHz, 5.7dBm EIRP +/ 4dB.

COPYRIGHT

Information and views expressed in this document, including URL and
other Internet website references, may change without notice. This
document does not provide you with any legal rights to any intellectual
property in any Microsoft product. You may copy and use this document
for your internal, reference purposes.

© 2020 Microsoft Corporation. All rights reserved. Microsoft, Windows,
Xbox, Xbox One, Xbox 360, Xbox Live, Kinect, the Xbox logos, and the Xbox
Live logo are trademarks of the Microsoft group of companies.

The names of actual companies and products mentioned herein may be
the trademarks of their respective owners.

United States and/or international patents pending.

CUSTOMER SUPPORT

For answers to common questions, troubleshooting steps,
and Xbox Customer Support contact information,
visit xbox.com/support.



GUIDE DES ACCESSOIRES XBOX ONE

RENSEIGNEMENTS IMPORTANTS SUR LA GARANTIE ET LA SECURITE
DU PRODUIT

A Ce symbole désigne des messages relatifs a la sécurité et a la santé
dans le présent guide de produit.

Veuillez lire ce guide pour obtenir des renseignements importants en matiere
de santé et de sécurité relatifs au produit que vous avez acheté.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Le fait de ne pas suivre les directives de
configuration, d'utilisation et d'entretien de ce produit peut augmenter les
risques de blessure grave ou causer la mort, ou des dommages a la propriété
ou au produit et a ses accessoires. Veuillez lire le présent guide de produit
pour obtenir des renseignements importants sur la santé et la sécurité, ou
consulter la page xbox.com/xboxone/accessories/useinstructions.

ENTENTE SUR LA GARANTIE LIMITEE DE XBOX ONE ET MODALITES DE
LICENCE LOGICIELLE

Vous devez accepter les conditions d'utilisation Xbox (y compris les modalités
de licence de jeux et de licence logicielle Xbox) sur xbox.com/live/termsofuse,
les modalités de licence logicielle sur xbox.com/xboxone/slt et la garantie
limitée sur xbox.com/xboxone/warranty afin d'utiliser votre console Xbox One,
les accessoires Xbox ou le capteur Kinect pour Xbox. En utilisant la console
Xbox One, les accessoires Xbox ou le capteur Kinect pour Xbox One,

vous acceptez d'étre lié par les présentes modalités. Veuillez les lire.

Si vous ne les acceptez pas, vous ne devez pas installer ou utiliser votre console
Xbox One, vos accessoires Xbox ou le capteur Kinect pour Xbox One. Vous
devez retourner le produit Xbox a Microsoft ou a votre détaillant pour un
remboursement.

SECURITE ELECTRIQUE

A AVERTISSEMENT : Comme dans le cas de nombreux autres appareils
électriques, omettre de suivre les {Jrécautions suivantes peut causer des
blessures graves, voire la mort, a la suite d'une décharge électrique, d'un
incendie ou causer des dommages a la console Xbox One et a ses accessoires :

«  Utilisez uniquement un cable de chargement approuvé.

+  Ne laissez pas un dispositif sans fil ou un cable de chargement entrer en
contact avec I'eau.

«  Débranchez le cable de chargement durant un orage ou lorsqu'il est
inutilisé pendant des périodes prolongées.

«  Afin de prévenir les dommages, évitez de vous asseoir ou de marcher
sur un dispositif sans fil, son cable ou la prise ou le connecteur du cable.

ATTENTION : Cables et cordons
Afin de réduire les dangers de chute potentiels, placez tous les cables et les
cordons de fagon a ce que les personnes et les animaux ne soient pas
susceptibles de trébucher sur ceux ci ou de les accrocher accidentellement et
ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec eux.

Allez sur support.xbox.com/xbox one/accessories/about power supply pour
obtenir plus de renseignements.

APPAREILS A PILE

A AVERTISSEMENT : Utilisation sécuritaire de la batterie

Une mauvaise utilisation de la batterie de votre appareil pourrait provoquer un
incendie ou une explosion. Ne chauffez pas, n'ouvrez pas, ne perforez pas, ne
mutilez pas et ne jetez pas votre appareil ou sa batterie au feu. N'exposez pas
votre appareil a la lumiere directe du soleil pendant une période prolongée.
Cela pourrait endommager ou faire fondre la batterie.

Microsoft vous recommande de faire appel a des professionnels pour toute
autre réparation de votre appareil et de faire preuve de prudence si vous faites
vous méme les réparations. Louverture ou la réparation de votre appareil
présente des risques de décharge électrique, d'endommagement de 'appareil,
d'incendie, de lésions corporelles et d‘autres risques. Pour obtenir de |'aide et
de I'information de Microsoft sur la réparation d'appareils et d'autres services,
consultez la page support.microsoft.com/fr ca/devices.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Utilisez le chargeur de pile approprié.

Chargez les piles rechargeables uniquement avec le chargeur fourni avec le
produit. Suivre une mauvaise méthode de chargement peut causer un
incendie ou une explosion.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN DE VOTRE ACCESSOIRE
XBOX ONE

A AVERTISSEMENT : Risques liés aux réparations

Quvrir ou tenter de réparer votre appareil peut entrainer des risques de
décharge électrique, de dommages a I'appareil, d'incendie, de blessures
corporelles, ainsi que d'autres risques. Microsoft vous recommande de
communiquer avec des personnes qualifiées pour réparer votre appareil
et de faire preuve de prudence si vous décidez d'effectuer vous méme les
réparations.

Utilisation et nettoyage

A AVERTISSEMENT : Ne laissez pas les accessoires Xbox One entrer en
contact avec I'eau

Pour réduire les risques d'incendie ou de décharge électrique, nexposez
pas I'appareil a la pluie ou a une autre forme d'humidité.

Suivez ces instructions lors de votre utilisation :

+  Nutilisez pas les accessoires pres d'une source de chaleur.
«  Nutilisez que des accessoires approuvés par Microsoft.

+  Netentez pas de nettoyer les connecteurs.

«  Nettoyez le produit a I'aide d'un chiffon sec.

Pour obtenir plus de renseignements, allez sur
support.xbox.com/browse/xbox one/accessories.

DE SAINES PRECAUTIONS

A AVERTISSEMENT : Informations importantes relatives a la sécurité
lorsque vous jouez a des jeux vidéo.

Crises d'épilepsie liées a la photosensibilité

Pour un trés faible pourcentage de personnes, I'exposition a certaines
images, notamment aux lueurs et aux motifs clignotants pouvant
apparaitre dans les jeux vidéo, risque de provoquer une crise d'épilepsie
liée a la photosensibilité. Méme des personnes sans antécédent épileptique
peuvent en étre victimes.

Les symptomes de ces crises peuvent varier : étourdissements, altération
de la vision, mouvements convulsifs des yeux ou du visage, crispation ou
tremblement des bras ou des jambes, désorientation, confusion, perte de
connaissance momentanée. VVous pouvez également vous blesser aprés
étre tombé ou avoir heurté des objets pres de vous suite a une perte de
conscience ou a des convulsions.

Arrétez immédiatement de jouer et consultez un médecin si vous souffrez

d‘au moins un de ces symptomes. Il est conseillé aux parents de surveiller

leurs enfants et de leur poser des questions concernant les symptomes

ci dessus; les enfants et les adolescents sont effectivement plus sujets a ce

genre de crise que les adultes. Les précautions suivantes peuvent réduire le

risque d'une crise d'épilepsie photosensible :

« Eloignez vous du téléviseur.

«  Utilisez un écran de télévision de petite taille.

* Jouez dans une piéce bien éclairée.

«  Evitez de jouer en cas d'envie de dormir ou de fatigue.

«  Sivous ou un membre de votre famille avez des antécédents de crises
d'épilepsie, consultez un médecin avant de jouer.

Troubles musculo-squelettiques

Il est possible que I'utilisation de manettes de jeu, de claviers, de souris ou
d‘autres périphériques d'entrée électroniques entraine de graves blessures
ou troubresA

Comme c'est le cas pour de nombreuses activités, il est possible que vous
ressentiez occasionnellement de I'inconfort dans vos mains, vos bras, vos
épaules, votre cou ou d'autres parties de votre corps lorsque vous jouez

a des jeux vidéo. Cependant, si vous ressentez de facon persistante ou
récurrente un inconfort, une douleur, un élancement, des picotements, un
engourdissement, une sensation de brdlure ou une raideur, N'IGNOREZ
PAS CES SIGNES AVANT COUREURS. CONSULTEZ RAPIDEMENT UN
PROFESSIONNEL DE LA SANTE QUALIFIE, méme si les symptomes
surviennent lorsque vous ne jouez pas a un jeu vidéo. De tels symptomes
peuvent étre associés a de douloureux, et parfois permanents, troubles

et maladies affectant les nerfs, les muscles, les tendons, les vaisseaux
sanquins et d'autres parties du corps. Ces troubles musculosquelettiques
(TMS) incluent le syndrome du canal carpien, la tendinite, la ténosynovite,
des syndromes de vibration, ainsi que d'autres symptomes.

Méme si de nombreuses questions sur les TMS demeurent encore sans
réponse, les chercheurs s'entendent généralement pour dire que de
nombreux facteurs peuvent contribuer a leur apparition, y compris les
maladies, la condition physique, le stress et la facon de le gérer, I'état de
santé général, la position du corps lors du travail et des autres activités
(comme les jeux vidéo). Selon certaines études, la durée d'une activité
serait possiblement un facteur.

Certaines directives peuvent vous aider a travailler et a jouer
confortablement, et peuvent réduire le risque de souffrir d'un TMS. Elles
sont répertoriées a la page Guide sur la fagon saine de jouer 4 la page
xbox.com/xboxone/playhealthy. Parmi ces directives, notons les suivantes :

= Adoptez des positions confortables.

«  Assurez vous de détendre vos mains, vos doigts et les autres parties
de votre corps.

+  Prenez des pauses.

« Adoptez un mode de vie sain.

Sivous avez des questions concernant un possible lien entre votre mode

de vie, vos activites, votre état de santé ou votre condition physique et les

TMS, consultez un professionnel de la santé qualifié.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de suffocation

Cet appareil est susceptible de contenir de petites pieces pouvant
présenter un risque de suffocation pour les enfants de moins de 3 ans.
Gardez ces petites pieces hors de la portée des enfants.

Vous devez vous assurer que les enfants s'amusent en sécurité.

Vous devez vous assurer que les enfants qui utilisent les accessoires

Xbox One avec la console Xbox One et le capteur Kinect le font de maniere
sécuritaire, respectent leurs limites et vous devez vous assurer qu'ils
comprennent bien comment utiliser le systéme.

N'utilisez pas d'accessoires sans licence ou d'objets non autorisés avec le
capteur Kinect.

Le non respect de cette consigne pourrait causer des blessures ou des
dommages au capteur ou a d'autres biens. Lutilisation d'accessoires non
autorisés va a l'encontre de la licence de logiciel et pourrait annuler la
garantie limitée.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Sécurité auditive

Une exposition prolongée a des niveaux sonores élevés lorsque vous
portez un casque risque de provoquer une perte auditive temporaire ou
permanente. Pour réduire le risque de perte auditive, réglez le volume
assez fort pour bien entendre dans les environnements silencieux, et non
plus fort que le bruit ambiant.

« Ne montez pas le volume aprés avoir commencé |'écoute. Avec le
temps, vos oreilles s’habituent de fagon a ce qu'un volume élevé
semble normal, mais ce volume peut quand méme endommager
votre ouie.

» Ne montez pas le volume dans le but d'étouffer le bruit extérieur. Le
bruit extérieur combiné au son de vos écouteurs risque d'endommager
votre ouie. Les écouteurs fermés ou suppresseurs de bruit réduisent
I'intensité du bruit extérieur afin que vous n‘ayez pas a augmenter
le volume.

«  Sivous ne pouvez pas entendre quelqu'un pres de vous qui parle
normalement, baissez le volume. Les sons qui noient les paroles
d'intensité normale peuvent endommager votre ouie. Méme en
portant des écouteurs fermés ou suppresseurs de bruit, vous devriez
entendre la voix des personnes qui vous entourent.

Réduisez au minimum le temps que vous passez a écouter des sons

d’une intensité élevée

«  Plus vous passez de temps a écouter des sons d'une intensité élevée,
Flus vous risquez d'endommager votre ouie. Plus le son est fort, moins
le temps nécessaire pour endommager l'ouie est long.

«  Ecouter de la musique au volume maximum et en portant des
écouteurs peut endommager votre ouie de facon permanente en
15 minutes. Méme les volumes plus faibles peuvent entrainer une
perte auditive si vous y étes exposé pendant de nombreuses heures.

= Tous les sons que vous entendez pendant une journée s'additionnent. Si
vous étes exposé a d'autres sons d'une intensité élevée, votre ouie sera
endommagee plus rapidement en écoutant a volume élevé.

«  Pour utiliser 'appareil en toute sécurité sans limite de temps,
maintenez le volume suffisamment bas pour pouvoir converser avec
les personnes prés de vous.

A ATTENTION : Dispositifs médicaux personnels

Les émissions de radiofréquence de I'équipement électronique peuvent
affecter le fonctionnement d‘autres équipements électroniques, et
provoquer un mauvais fonctionnement. Bien que le dispositif soit

congu, testé et fabriqué conformément aux réglementations gouvernant
I'émission de fréquence radio dans des différents pays, comme les Etats
Unis, le Canada, ceux de |'Union européenne et le Japon, les émetteurs
sans fil et les circuits électriques qui les composent peuvent causer de
I'interférence sur d‘autres équipements électroniques. Toujours suivre les
précautions suivantes :

Personnes avec un stimulateur cardiaque

+ LaHealth Industry Manufacturers Association recommande de
conserver un dégagement minimal d'au moins 15 cm (6 po) entre
un appareil sans fil et un stimulateur cardiaque afin d'éviter une
interference potentielle avec le stimulateur.

«  Lesappareils sans fil ne doivent pas étre transportés dans une poche



a hauteur du torse.
«  Sivous avez des raisons de suspecter une interférence, éteignez
I'appareil immédiatement.
Autres appareils médicaux
Sivous utilisez un autre appareil médical personnel, communiquez avec le
fabricant de I'appareil médical ou votre médecin afin de déterminer si vous
pouvez |'utiliser avec d‘autres appareils électroniques a proximité.

RESUME DE LA GARANTIE LIMITEE DU FABRICANT
SUR LE MATERIEL INFORMATIQUE ET DU CONTRAT—
ETATS-UNIS ET CANADA (AVEC ARBITRAGE
EXECUTOIRE ET RENONCIATION AUX RECOURS
COLLECTIFS AUX ETATS-UNIS)

Microsoft garantit que le Produit Microsoft ne présentera aucune
défaillance dans des conditions normales d'utilisation pendant un an (90
jours pour les accessoires) a compter de la date d'acquisition initiale chez
un détaillant autorisé. La garantie exclut |'usure normale, les dommages
esthétiques, les dommages causés par des facteurs externes, y compris le
fait d'étre jeté, exposé aux liquides, la ventilation inadéquate, I'utilisation
non conforme aux instructions fournies par Microsoft, le piratage, les

virus et autres logiciels malveillants et les dommages entrainés par des
réparations ou des modifications par une personne autre que Microsoft

ou un fournisseur de services autorisé par Microsoft. Si votre législation
locale vous confére une garantie im Fmte y compris une garantie

ite de qualité marchande, sa durée est la méme que celle de cette
ie. Certains Etats ou certaines provinces n'autorisent aucune
restriction sur la durée d’une garantie implicite, c'est pourquoi la
restriction susmentionnée peut ne pas s'appliquer a vous. Afin d'obtenir
un service de garantie, ayez d'abord recours aux conseils de dépannage
sur support.microsoft.com. Si cela ne résout pas votre probléme, suivez le
processus en ligne sur support.microsoft.com. 1800 MICROSO (642 7676)
renseigne aussi sur la facon d‘obtenir de l'assistance.

D'autres exclusions et limitations s'appliquent. Veuillez lire I'ensemble de
la Garantie limitée et du Contrat sur support.microsoft.com/warranty. En
acquérant ou en utilisant le Produit Microsoft, vous acceptez ses conditions.

Si vous résidez aux Etats-Unis ou si vous étes une entreprise dont le
siege social se situe aux Etats-Unis, nous vous invitons a lire la clause
d'arbitrage obligatoire et la renonciation aux recours collectifs figurant
a la Section 11 de la Garantie limitée et du Contrat sur aka.ms/hw-warr-
arbitration. Celles ci affectent a fagon dont les litiges concernant le Produit
Microsoft, son prix, la publicité, le marketing ou les communications quiy
sont liés, votre transaction d'achat, la facturation ou la Garantie limitée et le
Contrat sont résolus. Elles vous lient et lient Microsoft. La clause d'arbitrage
est partiellement décrite ci dessous.

Tout litige ne pouvant étre résolu a I'amiable ou aupres de la Cour des
petites créances sera exclusivement soumis a une procédure d'arbitrage
exécutoire individuelle régie par la loi fédérale d'arbitrage (« Federal
Arbitration Act » ou « FAA »). La décision, prise par un arbitre neutre,
sera sans appel. Le litige ne pourra pas étre soumis a un juge ou a un
jury ni étre résolu dans le cadre d'une action de groupe, d'un recours
collectif, d’une procédure intentée par un procureur général privé ou
d’une procédure ot I'une des parties agit a titre représentatif. Aucune
procédure individuelle ne saurait étre associée a une autre procédure
sans le consentement de toutes les parties. Larbitrage sera effectué

par I'American Arbitration Association (« AAA ») en vertu de ses régles
d‘arbitrage en matiere de protection du consommateur ou ses régles
d'arbitrage commercial. La Section 11 de la Garantie limitée et du Contrat
comprend également les autres conditions, instructions et formulaires
visant a notifier Microsoft d'un litige ou de I'engagement d'un arbitrage.

LICENCE DU LOGICIEL

Les conditions d'utilisation de la licence du logiciel de votre Xbox One et

des accessoires sont disponibles sur xbox.com/xboxone/slt. En utilisant
votre Xbox One ou les Accessoires, vous acceptez de vous conformer aux
conditions d'utilisation de la licence du logiciel. Veuillez lire ces conditions
attentivement avant d'effectuer la configuration. N'utilisez pas votre Xbox
One ou les Accessoires si vous n accﬂ:tez pas de vous conformer aux
conditions d'utilisation de la licence du logiciel. Retournez votre Xbox One ou
les accessoires non utilisés a votre détaillant ou a Microsoft pour obtenir un
remboursement.

RENSEIGNEMENTS REGLEMENTAIRES

«  Ceproduit n'a pas été concu pour étre utilisé avec de la machinerie ni
pour des applications médicales ou industrielles.
. Ce f)roduit est concu pour étre utilisé avec du matériel de technologie
e I'information conforme aux normes NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.) ou
IEC/EN 60950 ou CEI/EN 62368 1(mention CE).
+  Ne contient aucune piece a entretenir a l'intérieur.
« Température de fonctionnement : +5 °C (+41°F) a +35 °C (+95 °F)

A AVERTISSEMENT : Appareils sans fil a bord d'un aéronef

Avant d'embarquer dans un aéronef ou de mettre un appareil sans fil

dans un bagage qui sera enregistré, vous devez |'éteindre (si doté d'un
interrupteur) et faire en sorte qu'il ne s'allume pas par hasard. Les appareils
sans fil peuvent émettre de I'énergie RF, comme un téléphone cellulaire,
lorsque I'appareil est allumé.

Elimination des appareils électriques et électroniques et des piles
usagées
Ce symbole, apposé sur le produit, sur les piles ou sur I'emballage,
indique que le produit et les piles qu'il contient ne doivent pas
étre jetés avec vos ordures ménageres. En effet, il vous incombe
de le remettre a un point de collecte approprié pour le recyclage
I (les piles et du materiel électrique et électronique. Cette collecte
et ce recyclage distincts permettront de conserver les ressources naturelles
et de prévenir d'éventuelles conséquences néfastes sur la santé humaine et
I'environnement découlant de la présence possible de substances
dangereuses dans les piles et le matériel électrique et électronique.
Pour savoir ol apporter vos piles et vos appareils électriques et
électroniques, communiquez avec votre municipalité, avec le service
responsable de la collecte de vos ordures ménagéres ou avec le revendeur
aupres duquel vous vous étes procuré ce produit. Communiquez avec
eRecycle@microsoft.com pour obtenir plus de renseignements sur les
déchets provenant de |'équipement électrique et électronique et des piles
usées.

Ce produit peut utiliser des piles au lithium, NiMH ou alcalines. L'énoncé
suivant est requis par |'état de la Californie aux Etats Unis : Matériau
perchloraté  des précautions de manipulation peuvent étre nécessaires.
Voir : www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

DROITS D'AUTEUR

Les renseignements et les opinions exprimées dans le présent document, y
compris les URL et les autres références de sites Web Internet, peuvent étre
modifiés sans préavis. Ce document ne vous accorde aucun droit juridique

de propriété intellectuelle sur les produits Microsoft. Vous pouvez copier et
utiliser ce document uniquement a des fins de référence interne.

© 2020 Microsoft Corporation. Tous droits réservés. Microsoft, Windows,
Xbox, Xbox One, Xbox 360, Xbox Live, Kinect, les logos Xbox et le

logo Xbox Live sont des marques de commerce du groupe de sociétés
Microsoft.

Les noms des entreprises et des produits mentionnés dans la présente peuvent
étre des marques de commerce de leurs propriétaires respectifs.

Brevets en instance aux Ftats Unis et/ou dans d'autres pays.

SERVICE A LA CLIENTELE

Pour connaitre les réponses aux questions courantes, des solutions de
dépannage et les coordonnées du service a la clientele de Xbox, consultez
la page xbox.com/support.



MANUAL DE PRODUCTOS DE
ACCESORI0S DE XBOX ONE

INFORMACION IMPORTANTE SOBRE SEGURIDAD Y GARANTIA DE
PRODUCTOS

A Este simbolo identifica los mensajes de seguridad y salud de esta
guia del producto.

Lee esta guia para obtener informacion de sequridad y salud importante sobre
el producto que compraste.

A ADVERTENCIA: Si este producto no se configura, no se utilizay no se
cuida adecuadamente, aumenta el riesgo de lesiones graves, muerte, dafio a
la propiedad o dafio al producto o a los accesorios relacionados. Lee esta guia
del producto para obtener informacion importante de seguridad y salud, o
visita xbox.com/xboxone/accessories/useinstructions.

ACUERDO DE GARANTIA LIMITADA DE XBOX ONE Y TERMINOS DE
LICENCIA DE SOFTWARE

Debes acertar los Términos de uso de Xbox (incluidos los términos del software
de Xbox y los términos de licencia de juegos) en xbox.com/live/termsofuse,
los términos de licencia de software en xgox.ccm/xboxone/slt y la Garantia
limitada en xbox.com/xboxone/warranty para usar tu consola Xbox One,

los accesorios Xbox y/o el sensor Kinect para Xbox. Al usar la consola Xbox
One, los accesorios Xbox y/o el sensor Kinect para Xbox One, aceptas estar
sujeto a estos términos. Léelos. Si no los aceptas, no configures ni uses tu
consola Xbox One, los accesorios Xbox y/o el sensor Kinect para Xbox One.
Devuelve el producto Xbox a Microsoft 0 a tu vendedor minorista para recibir
un reembolso.

SEGURIDAD ELECTRICA

A ADVERTENCIA: Al igual que con muchos otros dispositivos eléctricos, si
no se toman las siguientes precauciones se pueden producir lesiones graves o
la muerte por causa de una descarga eléctrica o incendio, o bien dafios a la
consola Xbox One y sus accesorios.

« Usa solamente un cable de carga aprobado.

+  No permitas que el dispositivo inalambrico o el cable de carga se mojen.

«  Desconecta el cable de carga durante las tormentas eléctricas o cuando
no se utilice durante largos periodos.

« Para prevenir dafios, evita sentarte o pisar el dispositivo inalambrico, su
cable o el enchufe o conector del cable.

PRECAUCION: Cables
Para reducir los posibles riesgos de tropiezos o enredos, ordena los cables de
modo que las personas y mascotas no puedan tropezarse o tirar de ellos
accidentalmente al moverse o caminar por el area, y no permitas que los nifios
jueguen con los cables.
Visita support.xbox.com/xbox one/accessories/about power supply para
obtener mas informacion

DISPOSITIVOS QUE FUNCIONAN CON BATERIAS

A ADVERTENCIA: Seguridad de las baterias

El uso inadecuado de la bateria del dispositivo podria provocar un incendio o
explosion. No calientes, abras, perfores, mutiles el dispositivo o su bateria, ni
los arrojes en el fuego. No expongas el dispositivo ni lo cargues a la luz directa
del sol durante periodos prolongados. Si lo haces, se puede dafiar o derretir
la bateria. Microsoft recomienda que solicites la ayuda de un profesional

para reparar el dispositivo y que tengas cuidado si lo haces ti mismo. La
apertura o reparacion del dispositivo podria provocar descarga eléctrica,
dafio en el dispositivo, incendio y riesgos de lesiones y otros peligros. Ayuda e
informacion de Microsoft sobre Pg reparacion del dispositivo y otros servicios
esta disponible en support.microsoft.com/devices.

A ADVERTENCIA: Usa el cargador de bateria adecuado

Carga las baterfas recargables solo con el cargador proporcionado junto con el
producto. El uso de un método de carga inadecuado puede causar un
incendio o explosion.

USA Y CUIDA DE TUS ACCESORIOS XBOX ONE

A ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo en las reparaciones

La apertura o reparacion del dispositivo podria provocar descarga eléctrica,
dafio en el dispositivo, incendio y riesgos de lesiones y otros peligros.
Microsoft recomienda que solicites la ayuda de un profesional para reparar el
dispositivo y que tengas cuidado si lo haces td mismo.

Usoy limpieza

A ADVERTENCIA: No permitas que los accesorios Xbox One se mojen
Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga eléctrica, no expongas el
dispositivo a la lluvia u otros tipos de humedad.

Usalo de acuerdo con estas instrucciones:

« No utilices los accesorios cerca de ninguna fuente de calor.
« Usa solo los accesorios especificados por Microsoft.

« Nointentes limpiar los conectores.

«  Limpialo solo con un pafio seco.

Para obtener mas informacion, visita
support.xbox.com/browse/xbox one/accessories.

JUEGA SANAMENTE

A ADVERTENCIA: Advertencias de salud importantes sobre el uso de
videojuegos

Crisis de fotosensibilidad

Un porcentaje muy pequefio de personas puede experimentar un
ataque al exponerse a ciertas imagenes visuales, incluidas luces o
patrones parpadeantes que pueden aparecer en juegos de video. Incluso
personas sin historial de ataques o epilepsia pueden tener un problema
no diagnosticado que puede provocar estos “ataques epilépticos
fotosensibles” mientras observa juegos de video.

Estos ataques pueden tener una variedad de sintomas, incluidos vértigo,
vision alterada, espasmos en los ojos o la cara, sacudidas o temblores de
brazos o piernas, desorientacion, confusion o pérdida momentanea de la
conciencia. Los ataques también pueden provocar pérdida de la conciencia
o convulsiones que pueden derivar en lesiones por caida o por chocar con
objetos cercanos.

Deja de jugar inmediatamente y consulta a un médico si experimentas
alguno de estos sintomas. Los padres deben estar atentos o preguntar a
sus hijos acerca de los sintomas mencionados; los nifios y adolescentes
son mas propensos a experimentar estos ataques que los adultos. El riesgo
de ataques epilépticos fotosensibles se puede reducir si se toman las
siguientes precauciones:

+ Aléjate mas de la pantalla de TV.

«  Utiliza una pantalla de television mas pequefia.

+ Juega en una habitacion con buena iluminacion.

«  Nojuegues cuando tengas suefio o cansancio.

«  Sialguno de tus familiares o ti mismo han sufrido crisis o epilepsia
con anterioridad, consulta a tu médico antes de jugar.

Trastornos musculoesqueléticos

El uso de controles de juego, teclados, mouse u otros dispositivos de
entrada electronicos puede estar relacionado con lesiones y afecciones
graves.

Al jugar juegos de video, como sucede en muchas otras actividades,

es posible que experimentes molestias ocasionales en las manos, los
brazos, los hombros, el cuello u otras partes del cuerpo. Sin embargo,

si experimentas sintomas como malestar persistente o repetido, dolor,
punzadas, hormigueos, entumecimiento, sensacion de quemazon o
rigidez, NO PASES POR ALTO ESTAS SENALES DE ADVERTENCIA. ACUDE
DE INMEDIATO A UN PROFESIONAL DE LA SALUD CALIFICADO, aunque
los sintomas aparezcan cuando no estés jugando. Este tipo de sintomas
puede estar asociado con lesiones o afecciones dolorosas de los nervios,
musculos, tendones, vasos sanguineos y otras partes del cuerpo, que en
ocasiones pueden ocasionar incapacidad permanente. Estos trastornos
musculoesqueléticos (MSD) incluyen sindrome de t(inel carpiano,
tendinitis, tenosinovitis, sindromes de vibracion y otras afecciones.

Aunque los investigadores atin no pueden resronder muchas preguntas
acerca de los MSD, existe un consenso general de que puede haber
muchos factores ligados a su aparicion, incluidas afecciones médicas

o fisicas, tension y como se lidia con ella, salud en general y como una
persona ubica y usa el cuerpo durante el trabajo y otras actividades
(incluidos los juegos de video). Algunos estudios sugieren que la cantidad
de tiempo que una persona realiza una actividad puede ser un factor.

Podras encontrar algunas pautas que te ayudaran a trabajar y jugar de
forma mas comoda y posiblemente reduzcan el riesgo de experimentar un
MSD en la Guia de juegos saludables en xbox.com/xboxone/playhealthy.
Estas pautas abordan temas como:

«  Colocacion de tu cuerpo para utilizar posturas comodas y normales.

+ Relajacion de manos, dedos y otras partes del cuerpo.

« Pausas entre juegos.

«  Desarrollo de un estilo de vida saludable.

Si tienes alguna pregunta sobre la relacion que pudieran tener tu estilo de
vida, actividades y condiciones médicas o fisicas con las MSD, acude a un
profesional de la salud calificado.

A ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de asfixia

Este dispositivo puede contener piezas pequefias que supongan un riesgo
de asfixia para nifios menores de 3 afios. Mantén las piezas pequefias
fuera del alcance de los nifios.

Asegiirate de que los nifios jueguen con seguridad

Asegurate de que los nifios que usan algtin accesorio Xbox One junto con
la consola Xbox One y el sensor Kinect jueguen con seguridad y dentro de
sus limites, y asegurate de que comprendan el uso adecuado del sistema.

No uses accesorios sin licencia, objetos de utileria no autorizados u otros
objetos con el sensor Kinect.

El uso de estos accesorios u objetos puede generar como resultado
lesiones a ti u otras personas y/o danos al sensor o a otra propiedad. El
uso de accesorios no autorizados infringe la Licencia de software y puede
anular la Garantia limitada.

A ADVERTENCIA: Seguridad de la audicion

La exposicion prolongada a voliimenes de sonido altos al usar audifonos
puede provocar la pérdida temporal o permanente de la audicion. Para
reducir el riesgo de pérdida auditiva, ajusta el volumen suficientemente
alto para poder oir claramente en un ambiente tranquilo, y no mas fuerte
que eso.

«  Noaumentes el volumen después de comenzar a escuchar. Tus oidos
pueden adaptarse con el tiempo, de modo que el volumen alto sonara
normal, pero seguira provocandote problemas de audicion.

+ Noaumentes el volumen para bloquear el ruido exterior. La
combinacion de ruido exterior y sonido de los audifonos pueden
provocar problemas de audicion. Los audifonos sellados o que anulan
el ruido pueden reducir el ruido externo, de modo que no tengas que
subir el volumen.

«  Sino puedes entender a alguien que esta cerca hablando con
normalidad, baja el volumen. El sonido que ahoga el habla normal
puede provocar problemas de audicion. Incluso con audifonos sellados
o que anulan el ruido, deberas ser capaz de escuchar hablar a las
personas que estén cerca.

Reducir al minimo el tiempo de escucha a un volumen alto

« Mientras mas tiempo pases expuesto a un volumen de sonido alto,
mas probabilidades tienes de sufrir problemas de audicion. Mientras
mas fuerte sea el sonido, menos tiempo tomaré desarrollar problemas
de audicion.

«  Escuchar misica en el dispositivo con audifonos al volumen méaximo
puede provocar problemas de audicion permanentes en 15 minutos.
Incluso los volimenes mas bajos pueden provocar problemas de
audicion si te expones a ellos por muchas horas.

« Todo el sonido al que estas expuesto durante el dia se acumula. Si
estas expuesto a otro sonido fuerte, como escuchar sonidos a un
volumen alto, sufriras problemas de audicién en menos tiempo.

«  Para utilizar el dispositivo con toda seguridad durante un tiempo
ilimitado, mantén el volumen lo bastante bajo como para poder
conversar con las personas cercanas.

A ATENCION: Dispositivos médicos personales

Las emisiones de radiofrecuencia de los equipos electronicos pueden
afectar de forma ne%ativa la operacion de otros equipos electronicos,
lo que causa desperfectos. Aunque el dispositivo fue disefiado,

probado y fabricado para cumplir las normativas que rigen la emision
de radiofrecuencias en paises como Estados Unidos, Canada, la Union
Europea y Japon, los transmisores inalambricos y circuitos eléctricos del
dispositivo pueden causar interferencia en otros equipos electronicos.
Siempre toma las siguientes precauciones:

Personas con marcapasos

«  LaAsociacion de fabricantes de la industria de la salud recomienda
que se mantenga una separacion minima de 15 cm (6 pulgadas)
entre un dispositivo inalambrico y un marcapasos para evitar posibles
interferencias con este Gltimo.

«  No se deben llevar dispositivos inalambricos en el bolsillo del pecho.

« Sitienes algtin motivo para sospechar que esta ocurriendo una
interferencia, apaga el dispositivo inmediatamente.

Otros dispositivos médicos

Si utilizas cualquier otro dispositivo médico, ponte en contacto con el
fabricante de dicho dispositivo o con tu médico para determinar si es
apropiado el uso de otros dispositivos electronicos cerca de tu dispositivo
médico.



GARANTIA LIMITADA—ARGENTINA, CHILE,
COLUMBIA, MEXICO

AL UTILIZAR SU XBOX ONE O ACCESORIO, USTED ESTA DE ACUERDO
CON ESTA GARANTIA. ANTES DE INSTALARLO, POR FAVORLEA
CUIDADOSAMENTE ESTA GARANTIA. SI NO ACEPTA ESTA GARANTIA,

NO UTILICE SU XBOX ONE 0 ACCESORIO. DEVUELVALO SIN USAR A

SU VENDEDOR O A MICROSOFT PARA OBTENER UN REEMBOLSO.
Comuniquese con Microsoft en www.xbox.com/support o llame al teléfono
del servicio de Atencion al cliente de Xbox de su pais que figura en el listado
disponible en www.xbox.com/support o abajo:

Argentina: 0800 333 6020 Chile: 800 362 626
Colombia: 1 800 094 8707 Mexico: 01800 2660068

Esta garantia le confiere derechos legales especificos. Usted también puede
gozar de otros derechos que varian seg(in el pais, estado o provincia. Esta
garantia tiene aplicacion en la medida en que asi lo permita la ley.

1. Definiciones

(a) “Xbox One” significa una consola nueva Xbox One compradas de un
vendedor autorizado.

(b) "Accesorio” significa un accesorio de Xbox One de marca Microsoft
nuevo comprado de un vendedor autorizado.

(c) "Periodo de Garantia” para Xbox One significa un (1) afio desde la fecha
en la que usted lo compro; y para Accesorios, significa tres (3) meses
desde la fecha en que usted lo compra.

(d) “Usted" significa el usuario final original.

(e) "Condiciones Normales de Uso” significa el uso normal por parte
del usuario en condiciones domésticas normales, de acuerdo con el
manual de instrucciones para Xbox One o Accesorio.

2. Garantia

(a) Durante el Periodo de Garantia Microsoft garantiza, solo a usted, que
Xbox One o Accesorio funcionara correctamente bajo condiciones
normales de uso.
Esta es la (inica garantia que le otorga Microsoft por su Xbox One o
Accesorio, y Microsoft no formula ningn otro tipo de seguridad,
garantia o condicion. Ninguna otra persona puede otorgar ningin
tipo de seguridad, garantia o condicion en nombre de Microsoft.
Sila ley de su estado o provincia le concede a usted alguna garantia
implicita, incluida una garantia implicita de comerciabilidad o
adecuacion para un fin particular, su duracion se limitara al periodo de
garantia. Ciertos paises, estados o provincias no permiten limitaciones
en lo que se refiere a la duracion de una garantia implicita, por lo que es
posible que esta limitacion no se aplique a su caso.

(b

o

3. Como se obtiene el Servicio de la garantia

(a) Antes de comenzar el proceso de la garantia, recurra a los consejos para
la deteccion y solucion de problemas disponibles en la seccion de
Soporte técnico en xbox.com/xboxone/support.
Si los consejos para la deteccion y solucion de problemas no resuelven
su problema, siga el proceso de reparacion en linea en la seccion de
Soporte técnico en xbox.com/xboxone/support o llame al teléfono
del servicio de Atencion al cliente de Xbox de su pais que figura en el
listado disponible en xbox.com/xboxone/support.
Antes de enviar su Xbox One o Accesorio a un centro de servicio
autorizado por Microsoft para servicio técnico, asegurese de guardar
una copia de todos los datos que usted quiera guardar, y elimine todo lo
que considere confidencial. Microsoft no es responsable de sus datos y
puede borrarlos.

s

o

4. Responsabilidad de Microsoft
(a) Cuando Usted devuelva su Xbox One o Accesorio a Microsoft, Microsoft
la examinara.

Si Microsoft determina que la Xbox One o Accesorio funciond mal

durante el Periodo de Garantia, bajo condiciones normales de uso,

Microsoft podra repararla o reemplazarla o le rembolsara el precio de

compra. La reparacion puede utilizar piezas nuevas o reacondicionadas.

El reemplazo podré ser con una unidad nueva o reacondicionada (en

buenas condiciones, y con una funcionalidad y rendimiento comparable

al producto original Xbox One, Kinect Sensor o Accesorio).

(c) Tras la reparacion o el reemplazo, su Xbox One o Accesorio estaran
cubiertas por esta garantia por el periodo que sea mas largo, es decir, o
lo que le queda de su Periodo de Garantia original, 0 95 dias después de
que Microsoft se lo envie.

(d) La RESPONSABILIDAD de Microsoft de reparar o reemplazar su
Xbox One o ACCESORIO, o de eembolsarle el precio de compra es su
recurso exclusivo.

(€) SisuXbox One o Accesorio funciona mal una vez expirado el Periodo
de Garantfa, no existe ning(in tipo de garantia. Una vez expirado el
Periodo de Garantia, Microsoft podré cobrarle un cargo por los
esfuerzos realizados para diagnosticar y llevar adelante un servicio
técnico ante cualquier problema que usted tenga con Xbox One o
Accesorio.

(b

5. Exclusiones de la garantia

Esta Garantia Limitada no se aplica y Microsoft no es responsable en
absoluto bajo estos términos de la garantia si su Xbox One o Accesorio
estan:

(a) Sufren dafios For usarlos con productos no vendidos por o con licencia
de Microsoft (lo que incluye, por ejemplo, juegos y accesorios no
fabricados por o con licencia de Microsoft, juegos “pirata”, etc.) sin
embargo, en el caso de Accesorios Bluetooth, Microsoft no es
responsable y esta Garantia no se aplica, ni siquiera por un precio, si su
Xbox One o Accesorio se dafia por el uso con productos que no
cumplen los requisitos del sistema que se encuentra en el paquete de
Accesorios Bluetooth;

(b) usados para fines comerciales (incluyendo, por ejemplo, alquiler, pagar
por jugar, etc.);

(c) abiertos, modificados o manipulados (incluyendo, por ejemplo,
cualquier intento por frustrar alguna limitacion técnica, la seguridad o
mecanismo anti pirateria, entre otros factores, de la Xbox One o
Accesorio), o si altera o elimina su nimero de serie;

(d) siestan dafiados por alguna causa externa (incluyendo, por ejemplo,
por caida, uso con una ventilacion insuficiente, etc., o por el hecho de
no sequir las instrucciones del manual de instrucciones para Xbox One
0 Accesorio); o

(e) sies reparada por un tercero que no sea Microsoft.

6. EXCLUSION DE CIERTOS DANOS Y PERJUICIOS

MICROSOFT NO ASUME NINGUNA responsabilidad EN LO QUE SE REFIERE
ATODOS AQUELLOS DANOS Y PERJUICIOS INDIRECTOS, INCIDENTALES,
ESPECIALES O CONSECUENTES; ASI COMO POR TODA AQUELLA
PERDIDA DE DATOS, PRIVACIDAD, CONFIDENCIALIDAD O LUCRO O

POR CUALQUIER IMPOSIBILIDAD DE USAR SU XBOX ONE o ACCESORIO.
ESTAS EXCLUSIONES SE APLICAN AUN CUANDO MICROSOFT HAYA SIDO
INFORMADA DE LA POSIBILIDAD DE ESTOS DANOS Y PERJUICIOS Y AUN
CUANDO ALGUN RECURSO NO LOGRE SU FIN ESENCIAL. Algunos paises,
estados o provincias no permiten la exclusion o limitacion de los danos

y perjuicios incidentales o consecuentes, por lo que es posible que esta
limitacion o exclusion no se aplique en su caso.

7. Términos adicionales

Si usted trata de frustrar o evitar alguna limitacion técnica, de seguridad, o
sistema anti pirateria de Xbox One o Accesorio, puede hacer que su Xbox
One o Accesorio deje de funcionar de manera permanente. Usted también

anulara su Garantia y hara que su Xbox One o Accesorio no pueda optar a
una reparacion autorizada, ni siquiera abonando su costo.

8. Eleccion de la ley
(a) Lalegislacion de su pais de residencia rige la interpretacion de esta
garantia y cualquier reclamacion que Microsoft ha?/a infringido, sin
tener en cuenta los principios de conflicto de legislacion.
(b) Esta garantia es valida solo en Argentina, Chile, Colombia y Mexico.

LICENCIA DEL SOFTWARE

La Licencia de Software para su Xbox One o Accesorio esta disponible en
xbox.com/xboxone/slt. Al utilizar su Xbox One, Kinect Sensor o Accesorio,
usted esta de acuerdo con esta Licencia de Software. Antes de instalarlo,
por favor lea cuidadosamente esta Licencia de Software. No use su Xbox
One o Accesorio si no acepta esta Licencia de Software. Devuélvalo sin usar
al vendedor donde comprd su Xbox One o Accesorio o a Microsoft para
obtener un rembolso.

INFORMACION REGLAMENTARIA

«  No estd disefiado para uso en aplicaciones de maquinas, médicas o
industriales.

«  Este producto es para el uso con equipo de tecnologia de la informacion
que aparece en NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.) y/o que cumple con
IEC/EN 60950 10 IEC/EN 62368 1 (con marca CE).

« Noseincluyen piezas que puedan ser reparadas por el usuario.

«  Temperatura de funcionamiento: de + 5 °C (+41°F) a +35 °C (+95 °F)

Declaraciones de conformidad de la FCC e IC:

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC y los
estandares RSS de exencion de licencia de Industry Canada. La operacion
esta sujeta a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no debe
causar interferencias perjudiciales y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar
cualquier interferencia recibida, incluida la interferencia que puede
provocar su funcionamiento indeseado.

Nota: Los cambios o modificaciones que se realicen en este equipo y que
no estén expresamente aprobados por Microsoft podrian anular el derecho
del usuario a operar este equipo.

Este equipo se ha probado y se encuentra conforme con los limites de
un dispositivo digital de clase B, segtin la parte 15 de las normas de la
FCCy los estandares ICES 003 de Canada. Estos limites estan disefiados
para proporcionar una proteccion razonable contra las interferencias
perjudiciales en una instalacion residencial. Este equipo genera, usa

y puede emitir energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y usa

segun las instrucciones, puede provocar interferencias perjudiciales

a las radiocomunicaciones. Sin embargo, no existe garantia de que la
interferencia no ocurra en una instalacion especifica. Si este equipo provoca
interferencias perjudiciales a la recepcion de radio o television, lo que se
puede determinar apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al
usu;ﬂo que corrija la interferencia tomando una o mas de las siguientes
medidas:

+  Vuelve a orientar o posicionar la antena de recepcion.

+  Aumenta la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.

«  Conecta el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente de
aquél al que esta conectado el receptor.

« Consulta con el distribuidor o un técnico de radiotelevision
experimentado para obtener ayuda.

Para obtener mas informacion sobre problemas de interferencia, visita el

sitio web de FCC en: fcc.gov/cgb/consumerfacts/interference.html. También

puedes llamar ala FCC al 1 888 CALL FCC para solicitar hojas de datos de

Interferencias y de Interferencias telefonicas.

CAN ICES 3 (B)/NMB 3(B)

Declaracion de exposicion a la radiacion de radiofrecuencia:

Este equipo cumple con los limites de exposicion a la radiacion de la
FCC/IC establecidos para un entorno no controlado. Este equipo debe
instalarse y operarse a una distancia minima de 20 cm entre el radiador

y tu cuerpo, excepto en el caso de los auriculares y dispositivos de mano.
Este transmisor no se debe colocar u operar en conjunto con ninguna otra
antena o transmisor.

Puedes obtener mas informacion sobre la sequridad de radiofrecuencia en
el sitio web de la FCC en www.fcc.gov/general/radio frequency safety Oy el
sitio web de Industry Canada en

www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

Solo para dispositivos 802.11a y 802.11n 5GHz

Este producto esta restringido a uso solo en interiores para reducir
cualquier dafio potencial a causa de interferencia perjudicial que opera con
licencia en el rango de frecuencia de 5.15 a 5.25 GHz.

Se avisa a los usuarios que los radares de alta potencia se asignan como
usuarios principales (usuarios de prioridad) de las bandas 5250 a 5350 MHz
y 5650 a 5850 MHz, y que estos radares pueden provocar interferencias o
dafios a los dispositivos LE LAN.

Microsoft Corporation; One Microsoft Way; Redmond, WA 98052 6399;
EE. UU. Estados Unidos: (800) 426 9400; Canada: (800) 933 4750.

A ADVERTENCIA: Dispositivos inalambricos al interior de aviones

Antes de abordar un avién o empacar un dispositivo inaldmbrico en
equipaje que se vaya a revisar, sacale las baterias o apagalo (i tiene

un interruptor de encendido/apagado). Los dispositivos inalambricos
pueden transmitir energia de radiofrecuencia (RF), como un teléfono
celular, cuando las baterias estan instaladas y esta encendido (si tiene un
interruptor de encendido y apagado).

Desecho de baterias residuales y equipos eléctricos y electronicos
Este simbolo en el producto o sus baterias o embalaje significa
que este producto y cualquier bateria que contenga no deben
desecharse con la basura comdn. En este caso, es tu
responsabilidad llevarlo a un punto de recoleccion adecuado
BN para el reciclaje de baterfas y equipos eléctricos y electronicos. La
recoleccion selectiva y el reciclaje ayudaran a conservar los recursos
naturales y a evitar posibles consecuencias negativas para la salud del
hombre y el medio ambiente debidas a la posible presencia de sustancias
peligrosas en baterias y equipos eléctricos y electronicos desechados de
forma inadecuada. Para obtener més informacion acerca de donde debes
dejar tus baterias y desechos eléctricos y electronicos, ponte en contacto
con tu oficina local de la ciudad/municipalidad, el servicio de recoleccion de
basura doméstica o la tienda donde compraste este producto. Ponte en
contacto con erecycle@microsoft.com para obtener informacion adicional
sobre los desechos de equipos eléctricos y electronicos, asf como el desecho
de baterfas.

Este producto puede usar baterias de litio, NiMH o pilas alcalinas. El Estado
de California, EE. UU. exige la siguiente declaracion: Material de perclorato:
es posible que se aplique una manipulacion especial. Consulta:
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

DERECHOS DE AUTOR

La informacion y puntos de vista expresados en este documento, incluidas
las URLYy otras referencias a sitios web de Internet, pueden cambiar sin
previo aviso. Este documento no te otorga derechos legales a ninguna



propiedad intelectual de ningtin producto Microsoft. Puedes copiar y usar
este documento para propositos internos de referencia.

© 2020 Microsoft Corporation. Reservados todos los derechos. Microsoft,
Windows, Xbox, Xbox One, Xbox 360, Xbox Live, Kinect, los logotipos

de Xbox y el logotipo de Xbox Live son marcas registradas del grupo de
empresas de Microsoft.

Los nombres de las empresas y productos reales mencionados aqui pueden
ser marcas comerciales de sus respectivos propietarios.

Patentes estadounidenses o internacionales pendientes.

SERVICIO DE SOPORTE AL CLIENTE

Para obtener respuestas a las preguntas mas frecuentes, instrucciones para
la solucion de problemas e informacion de contacto del Servicio de soporte
al cliente de Xbox, visita xbox.com/support.



MANUAL DO PRODUTO DE
ACESSORIOS DO XBOX ONE

INFORMAGOES IMPORTANTES SOBRE GARANTIA E SEGURANGA DO
PRODUTO

A Este simbolo identifica mensagens de seguranca e satide neste guia
do produto

Leia este guia para obter informagoes importantes para a sua seguranca e a
sua saude, referentes ao produto que vocé adquiriu.

A ATENGAO: A falha em configurar, usar e cuidar corretamente deste
produto pode aumentar o risco de ferimentos sérios, morte, danos a
propriedade ou danos ao produto ou aos acessorios relacionados. Leia este
guia do produto para obter informagdes importantes para a sua seguranca e a
sua satide ou va para xbox.com/xboxone/accessories/useinstructions.

CONTRATO PARA GARANTIA LIMITADA E TERMOS DE LICENCA DE
SOFTWARE DO XBOX ONE

Vocé deve aceitar os Termos de Uso do Xbox (incluindo os termos de software
do Xbox e os termos de licenca de jogo) em xbox.com/live/termsofuse,

os termos de licenca de software em xbox.com/xboxone/slt e a Garantia
Limitada em xbox.com/xboxone/warranty para usar seu console Xbox One,

0s acessorios do Xbox e/ou o sensor Kinect for Xbox. Ao usar o console Xbox
One, os acessorios do Xbox e/ou o sensor Kinect for Xbox One, vocé concorda
em ficar vinculado por estes termos. Leia o0s. Se vocé ndo os aceitar, ndo
configure nem use o console Xbox One, os acessorios do Xbox e/ou o sensor
Kinect for Xbox One. Devolva o Produto Xbox a Microsoft ou a seu fornecedor
para obter reembolso.

SEGURANCA ELETRICA

A ATENCf\O: Assim como ocorre com muitos outros dispositivos elétricos,

\%norar as precaucdes a sequir pode resultar em sério ferimento, morte por
choque elétrico, fogo ou danos ao console e aos acessorios do Xbox One.

Use apenas com um cabo de carregar aprovado.

= Nao permita que um dispositivo sem fio ou cabo de carregar entre em
contato com liquidos.

« Desconecte o cabo de carregar durante tempestades de raios ou se ndo
for usa lo por um periodo longo.

«  Para evitar danos, evite sentar ou pisar em um dispositivo sem fio, no
cabo ou no conector do cabo.

A CUIDADO: Cabos e fios

Para reduzir os riscos potenciais de tropecar nos cabos ou emaranha
los, organize todos os cabos e fios de modo que pessoas e animais nao
tropecem neles nem os puxem acidentalmente ao se movimentarem ou
ar]w(darem pelo local e ndo permita que as criancas brinquem com cabos
e fios.

Acesse support.xbox.com/browse/xbox one/accessories para obter mais
informacoes.

DISPOSITIVOS ALIMENTADOS POR PILHAS

A ADVERTENCIA: Seguranca das pilhas

0 uso inadequado das pilhas do seu dispositivo pode resultar em incéndio ou
explosdo. Nao aqueca, abra, perfure, danifique ou descarte seu dispositivos ou
as pilhas no fogo. Nao deixe ou carregue seu dispositivo sob a luz direta do sol
por um longo periodo de tempo. Isso pode causar danos ou afetar a pilha. A
Microsoft recomenda que vocé procura ajuda profissional para todos os outros
reparos de dispositivos e que vocé tenha cuidado ao fazer os reparos por conta
propria. A abertura e/ou reparo do seu dispositivo pode apresentar choque
elétrico, danos do dispositivo, incéndio e riscos ferimentos e outros danos. A
assisténcia e as informac@es da Microsoft para reparo do dispositivo e outros
servicos estao disponiveis em support.microsoft.com/devices.

A ATENCAO: Use o carregador de pilha adequado

Carregue as pilhas recarregaveis apenas com o recarregador fornecido com
o produto. O uso de um método de carregamento indevido pode resultar em
incéndio ou explosao.

USO E CUIDADO DE SEU ACESSORIO DO XBOX ONE

A ADVERTENCIA: Risco em reparos

A abertura e/ou reparo do seu dispositivo pode apresentar choque elétrico,
danos do dispositivo, incéndio e riscos ferimentos e outros danos. A Microsoft
recomenda que vocé procure ajuda profissional para reparar o dispositivo e
que vocé tenha cuidado ao fazer os reparos por conta propria.

Uso e limpeza

A ATENCAO: Néo permita que os acessérios do Xbox One entrem em
contato com liquidos

Para reduzir o risco de incéndio ou choque, ndo exponha o(s) dispositivo(s)
a chuva ou a outros tipos de umidade.

Use de acordo com as seguintes instrugoes:

«  Nao use os acessorios perto de nenhuma fonte de calor.

« Use apenas conexdes e acessorios especificados pela Microsoft.
«  Nao tente limpar os conectores.

Limpe somente com um pano seco.

Para obter mais informacdes, visite
support.xbox.com/browse/xbox one/accessories.

JOGUE DE FORMA SAUDAVEL

A ATENGAO: Avisos importantes para a satide sobre a execugio de
videogames

Crises convulsivas fotossensiveis

Uma porcentagem muito pequena de pessoas pode sofrer de ataque
apoplético quando expostas a determinadas imagens visuais, inclusive
luzes piscando ou padrées que podem ser exibidos em videogames.
Mesmo as pessoas que ndo possuem histdrico de ataques apopléticos
ou epilepsia podem ter uma condicdo ndo diagnosticada que pode
causar esses “ataques apopléticos fotossensiveis” enquanto olham para
imagens de videogame.

Esses ataques podem apresentar uma variedade de sintomas, inclusive
delirio, visdo alterada, contracao dos olhos ou da face, espasmos ou tremor
dos bragos e pernas, desorientagdo, confusao ou perda momentanea de
consciéncia. Os ataques também podem causar perda de consciéncia

ou convulsGes que podem levar a ferimentos causados por quedas ou
impactos nos objetos que estiverem por perto.

Pare de jogar imediatamente e consulte um médico se sentir qualquer
um desses sintomas. Os pais devem observar a possivel presenca desses
sintomas em seus filhos ou perguntar a eles se os sentem  criangas e
adolescentes séo mais propensos a sofrer essas crises do que adultos. O

risco de ataques apopléticos fotossensiveis pode ser reduzido ao se tomar
as seguintes precaucées:

«  Fique um pouco mais afastado da tela da TV.

Use umatela de TV menor.

« Jogue em um ambiente bem iluminado.

» Nao jogue quando estiver com sono ou cansado.

« Casovocé ou al%um parente tenham histdrico de convulsdes ou
epilepsia, consulte um médico antes de jogar.

Distiirbios musculoesqueléticos
0 uso de controles de jogo, teclados, mouse ou outros dispositivos de
entrada eletronicos pode estar associado a lesdes e disturbios graves.

Ao jogar videogame, assim como acontece com varias atividades, vocé
pode sentir um desconforto ocasional em suas maos, bracos, ombros,
pescoo ou outras partes do corpo. Entretanto, se sentir sensacoes
persistentes ou recorrentes de desconforto, dor, palpitacdo, formigamento,
amortecimento, ardor intenso ou rigidez, NAO IGNORE ESSES SINAIS

DE ALERTA. CONSULTE IMEDIATAMENTE UM PROFISSIONAL DE SAUDE
QUALIFICADO, mesmo que os sintomas ocorram quando vocé nao esta
jogando um videogame. Esse tipo de sintoma pode estar associado a lesdes
dolorosas e as vezes permanentemente incapacitantes ou a afecgdes nos
nervos, misculos, tenddes, vasos sanguineos e outras partes do corpo.

0Os problemas musculoesqueléticos (MSD) incluem sindrome do ttinel do
carpo, tendinite, tenossinovite, sindromes da vibragéo e outras condicges.

Embora os pesquisadores ainda nao sejam capazes de responder as varias
dtvidas sobre os problemas musculoesqueléticos, todos concordam que
varios fatores podem estar ligados ao problema, inclusive condicoes
médicas e fisicas, estresse e 0 modo de tratar o problema, estado de satide
geral e como a pessoa se posiciona e usa seu corpo durante o trabalho e
outras atividades (incluindo jogar videogame). Alguns estudos sugerem
que a quantidade de tempo que uma pessoa dedica a uma atividade
também pode ser um fator.

Voceé pode encontrar algumas orientacées que poderao ajuda lo a trabalhar
e jogar com mais conforto e possivelmente reduzir o risco de sofrer de um
problema musculoesquelético no Healthy Gaming Guide em
xbox.com/xboxone/playhealthy. Essas orientacdes incluem topicos como:

«  Adotar posturas corporais comodas e nao prejudiciais.

+  Manter relaxadas as maos, os dedos e outras partes do corpo.

«  Fazerintervalos.

= Desenvolver um estilo de vida saudavel.

Caso tenha duvidas sobre como o seu estilo de vida, as suas atividades ou
0s seus problemas médicos ou fisicos podem estar relacionados aos DMEs,
consulte um profissional de satide qualificado.

A ATENCAO: Risco de engasgo

Este dispositivo pode conter pecas pequenas que constituam risco de
engasgo em criangas com menos de trés anos de idade. Mantenha as pecas
pequenas fora do alcance das criangas.

Certifique-se de que as criancas joguem com seguranca

Certifique se de que as criancas que utilizam qualquer acessorio do Xbox
One juntamente com o console Xbox One e o sensor Kinect joguem com
seguranca e dentro de seus limites, e verifique se elas entendem o uso
correto do sistema.

Nao use acessorios ndo licenciado, objetos ndo autorizados ou outros
objetos com o sensor Kinect.

0 uso desses acessorios ou objetos pode provocar ferimentos em vocé ou
em outras pessoas e/ou danos ao sensor ou outra propriedade. O uso de
acessorios nao autorizados viola a Licenca de Software e pode anular a
Garantia Limitada.

A ATENCAO: Seguranca da audicéo

A exrosigéo excessiva a volumes altos de som usando um headset pode
resultar em perda temporaria ou permanente da audicao. Para reduzir o
risco de perda auditiva, defina o volume em um nivel alto o suficiente para
ouvir claramente em um local tranquilo, e ndo mais alto do que isso.

« N&o aumente o volume depois que vocé comegar a ouvir. Seus ouvidos
podem se adaptar ao longo do tempo para que o volume alto pareca
normal, mas um volume elevado pode prejudicar sua audiao.

» Nao aumente o volume para bloquear o ruido exterior. A combinacdo
de ruidos externos e 0 som de seus fones de ouvido pode causar danos
a sua audicdo. Fones vedados ou de cancelamento de ruido podem
reduzir o ruido externo, para que vocé ndo tenha que aumentar o
volume.

« Sevocé nao conseguir entender alguém que esta falando normalmente
nas proximidades, abaixe o volume. O som que abafa a fala normal
pode prejudicar sua audicao. Mesmo com fones de ouvido vedados ou
com cancelamento de ruido, vocé deve ser capaz de ouvir as pessoas
proximas falando.

Minimize o tempo de escuta de sons elevados

Quanto mais tempo vocé ficar exposto a altos volumes de som, mais
provavel sera que sua audicao seja prejudicada. Quanto mais alto for o
som, menor sera o tempo necessario para prejudicar a audi¢do.

«  No volume maximo, ouvir musica no aparelho com fones de ouvido
pode causar danos permanentes a sua audi¢ao em 15 minutos. Até
mesmo volumes inferiores poderao prejudicar a audicdo, se voceé for
exposto a eles por muitas horas.

« Todo 0 som ao qual vocé é exposto durante o dia tem um efeito
cumulativo. Se vocé for exposto a outros sons altos, levara menos
tempo para que os volumes elevados causem danos auditivos.

«  Para usar o dispositivo com seguranca sem um limite de tempo,
mantenha o volume baixo o suficiente para que vocé possa manter
uma conversa com pessoas proximas.

A CUIDADO: Dispositivos médicos pessoais

As emissoes de radiofrequéncia de equipamentos eletronicos podem
preH'udicar o funcionamento de outros equipamentos eletronicos, causando
defeitos. Embora o dispositivo tenha sido projetado, testado e fabricado de
acordo com as normas que regem a emissao de radiofrequéncia em paises
como Estados Unidos, Canada, Unido Europeia e Japéo, os transmissores
sem fio e circuitos elétricos no dispositivo podem causar interferéncia em
outros equipamentos eletronicos. Sempre tome as seguintes precaugges:

Pessoas com marca-passo

«  AHealth Industry Manufacturers Association recomenda que seja
mantida a distancia minima de 15 cm (6 polegadas) entre um telefone
celular e um marca passo, para evitar potenciais interferéncias no
marca passo.

«  Dispositivos sem fio ndo devem ser transportados no bolso do peito.

«  Sevoce tiver qualquer razao para suspeitar de que esta ocorrendo
interferéncia, desligue o aparelho imediatamente.

Outros dispositivos médicos

Se vocé usar qualquer outro dispositivo médico pessoal, consulte o
fabricante do dispositivo médico ou seu médico para determinar se &
adequado o uso de outros dispositivos eletronicos perto de seu dispositivo
médico.



GARANTIA DO FABRICANTE—BRASIL

A garantia limitada esta disponivel online em xbox.com/xboxone/warranty,
e a licenca de software esta disponivel em xbox.com/xboxone/slt.

Vocé deve aceitar os termos e condigdes da Garantia Limitada e este
manual para usar o acessorio do Xbox One. Se vocé ndo aceitar estes
termos e condicdes, nao configure ou use o acessorio do Xbox One e
devolva o a Microsoft ou ao seu fornecedor para receber o reembolso.

LICENCA DE SOFTWARE

Os termos da licenca de software do seu Xbox One ou Acessorio estdo
disponiveis no endereco xbox.com/xboxone/slt. Ao usar o seu Xbox One
ou Acessorio, vocé concorda com estes termos de licenca de software.
Antes de configura lo, por favor, leia atentamente os termos da licenca de
software. Se vocé ndo aceitar os termos da licenca de software, ndo use o
seu Xbox One ou Acessorio. Devolva o sem uso para a loja onde comprou
0 seu Xbox One ou Acessorio ou a Microsoft para obter um reembolso.

INFORMACOES REGULAMENTARES

+ Nao se destina a uso em aplicativos de maquinaria, médicos ou
industriais.

«  Este produto se destina ao uso com equipamento de sistemas da
informacao listado pelo NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL etc.) e/ou compativel com
IEC/EN 60950 1ou IEC/EN 62368 1 (certificado pela marca CE).

= Nao ha peqas incluidas que necessitem de manutencdo.

«  Temperatura de funcionamento +5 °C (+41 °F) a +35 °C (+95 °F).

Declaragdes de conformidade com a FCCe IC:

Este dispositivo esta em conformidade com a Parte 15 das
Regulamentacdes FCC e com as Regulamentacdes da RSS de isencdo de
licenca da Industg{ Canada. A operagao esta sujeita as duas condicoes
asequir: (1) este dispositivo ndo pode causar interferéncias prejudiciais
e (2) este dispositivo deve aceitar toda interferéncia recebida, incluindo
interferéncias que possam prejudicar o funcionamento.

Nota: alteracdes ou modificacdes feitas a este equipamento néo
expressamente aprovadas pela Microsoft podem anular a autoridade do
usuario em operar o equipamento.

Este equipamento foi testado e esta em conformidade com os limites
para um dispositivo digital Classe B, nos termos da parte 15 das
Regulamentacdes FCC e da ICES 003 canadense. Esses limites foram
criados para fornecer protecéo suficiente contra interferéncia nociva

em uma instalacdo residencial. Este equipamento gera, usa e pode

radiar energia de frequéncia de radio e, se nao for instalado e usado em
conformidade com as instruces, pode causar interferéncia nociva nas
comunicagdes de radio. No entanto, ndo ha garantia de que ndo ocorrera
interferéncia em uma determinada instalacao. Se este equipamento
causar interferéncia nociva na recepcao de radio ou televisao, que pode
ser determinada ligando ou desligando o equipamento, o usuario devera
tentar corrigir a interferéncia usando uma ou mais das seguintes medidas:

« Reoriente ou reposicione a antena receptora.

Aumente a distancia entre o equipamento e o receptor.

«  Conecte 0 equipamento em uma tomada em um circuito diferente
daquele onde esta conectado o receptor.

= Consulte o fornecedor ou um técnico experiente em radio/TV para
obter ajuda.

Para obter mais informacées sobre problemas de interferéncia, acesse

o site da FCC em: fec.gov/cgb/consumerfacts/interference.html. Vocé

também pode ligar para a FCC em 1 888 CALL FCC para solicitar fichas

técnicas sobre interferéncia e interferéncia telefonica.

CAN ICES 3 (B)/NMB 3(B)

Declaragéo de exposicdo a radiagéo de radiofrequéncia:

Este equipamento esta em conformidade com os limites de exposicdo a
radiacao da FCC/IC estabelecidos para um ambiente nao controlado. Este
equipamento deve ser instalado e utilizado com uma distancia minima de
20 cm entre a fonte de radiago e seu corpo, exceto para fone de ouvido e
dispositivos de mdo. Este transmissor nao deve ser instalado ou colocado
em funcionamento junto com qualquer outra antena ou transmissor.

Informagdes adicionais sobre seguranca relativa a RF podem ser
encontradas no site da FCC em

www.fcc.gov/general/radio frequency safety 0 e no site da Industry
Canada em www.ic.gc.ca/eic/site/smt gst.nsf/eng/sf01904.html.

Somente para dispositivos 802.11a e 802.11n 5 GHz

Este produto esta restrito somente a uso interno para reduzir qualquer
potencial de interferéncia prejudicial com operacdo licenciada na faixa de
frequéncia de 5,15 a 5.25 GHz.

Os usudrios sdo avisados de que radares de alta poténcia sao alocados
como usuarios principais (usudrios prioritarios) das bandas 5250 5350
MHz e 5650 5850 MHz e esses radares poderiam causar interferéncia e/ou
danos aos dispositivos LE LAN.

Microsoft Corporation; One Microsoft Way; Redmond, WA 98052 6399;
EUA Estados Unidos: (800) 426 9400; Canada: (800) 933 4750.

A ATENGAO: Dispositivos sem fio a bordo de aeronaves

Antes de embarcar em uma aeronave ou colocar um dispositivo sem fio na
bagagem que sera inspecionada, remova as pilhas do dispositivo sem fio ou
desligue o (se ele tiver uma chave liga/desliga). Os dispositivos sem fios
podem transmitir energia de radiofrequéncia (RF) de modo bastante
semelhante ao de um telefone celular, quando as pilhas estiverem instaladas e
o dispositivo sem fio estiver ligado (se houver uma chave liga/desliga).

Descarte de baterias usadas e equip elétricos e onicos

Este simbolo no produto ou em suas pilhas ou embalagem
significa que o produto e suas pilhas ndo devem ser colocados

no lixo comum de casa. Pelo contrario, é responsabilidade do

proprietario leva lo a um ponto de coleta para reciclagem de
B i|has e equipamento eletroeletronico. A coleta seletiva e a
reciclagem contribuem para a preservacdo dos recursos naturais e evitam
consequéncias negativas potenciais, para a sa(ide humana e para o
ambiente, devido a possivel presenca de substancias nocivas em pilhas e
equipamentos eletroeletronicos, que poderiam ser causadas pelo descarte
inadequado desses materiais. Para obter mais informagdes sobre os postos
de coleta de pilhas e equipamentos eletroeletronicos, entre em contato
com a prefeitura, servico de coleta coletiva de lixo ou a loja onde adquiriu
este produto. Contate erecycle@microsoft.com para obter mais
informagdes sobre descarte de equipamento eletrico e eletronico e
residuos de baterias.

Este produto pode usar pilhas de litio, NiMH ou alcalinas.

A sequinte declaracdo € obrigatoria pelo Estado da California, EUA:
Material de perclorato  pode exigir manuseio especial.

Consulte: www,dtsc.ca,gov/hazarguuswaste/perc lorate.

DIREITOS AUTORAIS

As informagdes e opinides neste documento, incluindo URLS e outras
referéncias a sites da Internet, estdo sujeitas a alteragdes sem aviso. Este
documento ndo oferece a vocé quaisquer direitos legais sobre qualquer
propriedade intelectual de qualquer produto da Microsoft. Vocé pode

copiar e usar este documento para fins de referéncia interna.

© 2020 Microsoft Corporation. Todos os direitos reservados. Microsoft,
Windows, Xbox, Xbox One, Xbox 360, Xbox Live, Kinect, os logotipos Xbox e
0 logotipo Xbox Live sdo marcas do grupo Microsoft de empresas.

0Os nomes de empresas e produtos reais mencionados neste documento
podem ser marcas comerciais de seus respectivos proprietarios.

Patentes dos Estados Unidos e/ou internacionais pendentes.

ATENDIMENTO AO CLIENTE

Para obter respostas a perguntas comuns, etapas para solugdo de
problemas e informacoes para contatar o Atendimento ao Cliente Xbox,
visite o site xbox.com/support.



NOTICE D'UTILISATION DES
ACCESSOIRES XBOX ONE

CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES RELATIVES A LA SECURITE DU PRODUIT ET
ASA GARANTIE

A Ce symbole indique les messages relatifs a la sécurité et a la santé au
sein de ce guide produit.

Lisez ce guide contenant les informations importantes en matiére de sécurité
et de santé pour le produit que vous avez acheté.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Le non respect des instructions et la mauvaise
installation ou utilisation ou le mauvais entretien de ce produit peuvent
accroitre le risque de lésions corporelles graves, de mort ou de dommages de
I'(les) appareil(s) ou ses accessoires. Lisez ce guide contenant les informations
importantes en matiere de sécurité et de santé ou rendez vous sur
xbox.com/xboxone/accessories/useinstructions.

CONTRAT DE GARANTIE LIMITEE ET CONDITIONS DE LA LICENCE DE
LOGICIEL DU XBOX ONE

Vous devez accepter les Conditions d'utilisation de Xbox One (y

compris les Conditions de la licence de logiciel et de jeux Xbox) sur
xbox.com/live/termsofuse, les Conditions de la licence de logiciel sur
xbox.com/xboxone/slt et la Garantie limitée sur
xbox.com/xboxone/warranty avant de pouvoir utiliser votre console Xbox
One, vos accessoires Xbox et/ou votre Capteur Kinect Xbox. En utilisant
la console Xbox One, les accessoires Xbox et/ou le Capteur Kinect Xbox,
vous vous engagez a respecter ces conditions. Veuillez les lire. Si vous

ne les acceptez pas, veuillez ne pas installer ou utiliser votre console
Xbox One, vos accessoires Xbox et/ou votre Capteur Kinect Xbox One..
Retournez le produit Xbox a Microsoft ou a votre revendeur pour obtenir
un remboursement

SECURITE ELECTRIQUE

A AVERTISSEMENT : A l'instar de la plupart des appareils électriques, le
non respect des précautions suivantes peut entrainer des blessures graves,
voire la mort, par électrocution ou incendie, ou endommager la console et les
accessoires Xbox One :
«  Utilisez exclusivement un cable d‘alimentation agréé.
= Nemouillez pas I'appareil sans fil ou le cable d'alimentation.
«  Débranchez votre cable d'alimentation en cas d'orage ou en cas de
non utilisation pendant une période prolongée.
«  Evitez de vous asseoir ou de marcher sur un appareil sans fil, sur
son cable ou sur sa prise ou son connecteur, vous risqueriez de les
endommager.

A ATTENTION : Cables et cordons.

Afin de réduire les risques de faux pas ou d'enchevétrement, disposez tous les
cables et cordons de maniére & ce que personne (ni aucun animal) ne puisse
trébucher ou tirer dessus par mégarde en se déplacant dans la piece et

empéchez les enfants de jouer avec les cables et les cordons.
Consultez la page xbox.com/browse/xbox one/accessories pour en savoir plus.

APPAREILS FONCTIONNANT A PILES

A AVERTISSEMENT : Conseils de sécurité concernant les batteries

Un usage incorrect de la batterie de votre appareil peut conduire au feu ou a
une explosion. Ne pas chauffer, ouvrir, perforer, mutiler ou vendre votre
appareil ou sa batterie en feu. Ne pas laisser ou recharger votre appareil sous le
soleil durant une période longue. Le faire peut conduire a des dégats ainsi que
faire fondre la batterie. Microsoft recommande que vous fassiez appel a une
assistance professionnelle pour toutes les réparations d'appareils ; ou que vous
opériez avec la plus grande prudence en vous lanant dans des réparations.
Ouvrir et/ou réparer votre appareil peut causer des chocs électriques, des
dégats sur I’apfareil, le feu, des risques de blessures et d'autres dangers. De
I'aide et des informations de Microsoft concernant la réparation d'appareils et
dautres services sont disponibles sur support.microsoft.com/devices.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Utilisez le chargeur de piles approprié.

Ne rechargez les piles rechargeables qu'avec le chargeur fourni avec les piles.
Le chargement des piles de maniére inappropriée peut provoquer des
explosions ou des incendies.

UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN DE VOTRE ACCESSOIRE
XBOX ONE

A AVERTISSEMENT : réparations a risque

Louverture et/ou la réparation de votre appareil peut vous exposer a un risque
de décharge électrique, de détérioration de I'unité, d'incendie, de dumma?es
corporels, et a d'autres dangers. Microsoft vous recommande de solliciter aide
d'un professionnel pour réparer cet appareil et d'agir avec prudence si vous
entreprenez vous méme des réparations.

Entretien et nettoyage.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Ne mouillez pas les accessoires Xbox One.

Pour réduire le risque d'incendie ou de choc, n'utilisez pas cet(ces) appareil(s) a

proximité d'un liquide et ne 'exposez pas a la pluie ou d‘autres formes

d'humidité.

Utilisez les conformément a ces instructions :

«  Nutilisez pas les accessoires a proximité d'une source de chaleur.

«  Utilisez uniquement les raccordements et les accessoires spécifiés par
Microsoft.

+ N'essayez pas de nettoyer les connecteurs.

«+ Nettoyez uniquement avec un chiffon sec.

Pour plus d'informations, consultez le site

support.xbox.com/browse/xbox one/accessories.

JOUEZ EN TOUTE SECURITE

A AVERTISSEMENT : Consignes de sécurité importantes pour la
pratique des jeux vidéos

Crises d'épilepsie liées a la photosensibilité

Un nombre infime de personnes peuvent étre victimes de crises d'épilepsie
lorsqu'elles sont exposées a certaines images, notamment aux lumieres ou
images clignotantes pouvant apparaitre dans les jeux vidéo. Il arrive que
des personnes n‘ayant aucun antécédent d'épilepsie souffrent d'un trouble
non diagnostiqué qui peut provoquer ces crises d'épilepsie photosensible
lorsqu'elles regardent des jeux vidéo.

Les symptomes de ces crises peuvent varier : ils comprennent généralement
des étourdissements, des troubles de la vision, des convulsions au niveau
des yeux et du visage, des tremblements ou contractions au niveau des bras
ou des jambes, des troubles de I'orientation, une confusion et une perte

de conscience momentanée. Il est possible également que ces personnes

perdent connaissance ou qu'elles souffrent de convulsions et qu'elles se
blessent en tombant ou en se cognant contre des objets avoisinants.

Cessez immédiatement de jouer et consultez un médecin si vous ressentez
de tels symptomes. Il est conseillé aux parents de surveiller leurs enfants ou
de leur demander s'ils ne ressentent aucun symptéme similaire, les enfants
etadolescents étant plus sujets a ce genre de crise que les adultes. Vous
pouvez diminuer le risque de crise d’épilepsie photosensible en prenant
quelques précautions :

«  Asseyez vous ou tenez vous loin de |'écran de télévision.

«  Utilisez un plus petit écran de télévision.

= Jouez dans une piéce bien éclairée.

+  Nejouez pas lorsque vous vous sentez fatigué ou somnolent.

< Sivous, ou un membre de votre famille, avez des antécédents
d'épilepsie, consultez un médecin avant d'utiliser cet appareil.

Troubles musculo-squelettiques

Lapparition de blessures ou de troubles graves peut étre liée a 'utilisation
des manettes de jeu, des claviers, des souris ou autres dispositifs
électroniques de saisie.

Lorsque vous jouez a des jeux vidéo, comme dans le cadre de nombreuses
activités, il se peut que vous éprouviez une géne occasionnelle au niveau
des mains, des bras, des épaules, du cou ou d'autres parties du corps.
Toutefois, si vous éprouvez des symptomes tels qu‘une géne persistante

ou récurrente, des douleurs, des élancements, des picotements, des
engourdissements, des sensations de briilure ou des raideurs, N'IGNOREZ
PAS CES SYMPTOMES ET CONSULTEZ UN MEDECIN SANS TARDER, méme
si ces symptomes apparaissent lorsque vous ne jouez pas a un jeu vidéo. De
tels symptomes peuvent étre associes a des blessures douloureuses, parfois
invalidantes de maniére irréversible, ou a des troubles du systéme nerveux,
des muscles, des tendons, des vaisseaux sanguins et d'autres parties du
corps. Parmi les troubles musculo squelettiques, citons notamment le
syndrome du canal carpien, la tendinite, la tenosynovite et le syndrome
vibratoire et d‘autres pathologies.

Bien que de nombreuses questions relatives aux troubles musculo
squelettiques demeurent encore sans réponse, la plupart des chercheurs
estiment que leur apparition est liée a de multiples facteurs. IIs citent
notamment certains états pathologiques et physiques, le stress et son
mode de gestion, I'état de santé géneral, la posture de la personne et les
sollicitations du corps pendant le travail et d'autres activités (y compris les
jeux vidéo). Certaines études semblent indiquer que le temps consacré a
une activité peut également étre déterminant.

Vous trouverez des conseils pour améliorer votre confort de travail et de
jeu, voire réduire le risque d'apparition de troubles musculo squelettiques,
dans le Manuel informatique et ergonomie de la Xbox sur le site
xbox.com/xboxone/playhealthy. Ces recommandations sont regroupées
sous diverses rubriques, par exemple :

«  Adoptez une position correcte et évitez les postures inconfortables.
Décontractez vos mains, vos doigts et les autres parties du corps.

+  Ménagez vous des pauses.

«  Adoptez un mode de vie sain.

Sivous avez des questions sur le lien existant entre votre mode de vie, vos
activités, votre état de santé ou votre état physique et les troubles musculo
squelettiques, consultez un médecin.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Risque de suffocation

Cet appareil peut contenir de petits éléments présentant un risque de
suffocation pour les enfants de moins de 3 ans. Maintenez les petits éléments
hors de portée des enfants.

Assurez-vous que les enfants jouent en toute sécurité.

Assurez vous que les enfants utilisant des accessoires Xbox One avec

la console Xbox One et le Capteur Kinect jouent en toute sécurité et en
respectant leurs propres limites, et assurez vous qu'ils utilisent le systeme
de maniére appropriée.

N'utilisez pas d'accessoires non homologués ou d'autres objets non
autorisés en combinaison avec le Capteur Kinect.

Lutilisation de ces accessoires ou objets pourrait vous exposer a des
risques de blessures et/ou a une dégradation du Capteur ou d‘autres biens.
L'utilisation d'accessoires non autorisés est une violation de la licence de
logiciel et peut invalider la Garantie limitée.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Ecoute et sécurité

Une exposition prolongée a des niveaux sonores élevés en utilisant un casque
peut entrainer une perte d‘audition temporaire ou définitive. Afin de limiter les
risques de pertes auditives, réglez le volume de maniére a entendre clairement
le son dans un environnement calme, et pas plus fort.

«  N‘augmentez pas le volume apres avoir commencé |'écoute. Avec le
temps, vos oreilles peuvent s‘adapter a un volume élevéjusgu’é cequ'il
paraisse normal. Ceci n'élimine toutefois pas les risques de dommage
pour votre oufe.

+  N‘augmentez pas le volume pour bloquer les bruits extérieurs.

La combinaison des bruits extérieurs et du son provenant de vos
écouteurs risque d'endommager votre ouie. Les écouteurs antibruit
ou fermés peuvent étouffer les bruits extérieurs de fagon a vous éviter
d‘augmenter le volume.

= Sivous ne pouvez pas entendre quelqu'un qui parle normalement
a coté de vous, baissez le volume. Les sons qui couvrent des paroles
prononcées a volume normal peuvent endommager votre ouie. Vous
devriez étre en mesure d'entendre parler les personnes proches de
vous méme avec des écouteurs antibruit ou fermés.

Limitez le temps que vous passez a écouter des sons a un volume élevé.

= Plus vous passez de temps a exposer vos oreilles a des sons a un
volume élevé, plus vous risquez d'endommager votre ouie. Plus le
volume du
son est élevé, plus votre ouie sera endommagée rapidement.

Ecouter de la musique sur I'appareil avec des écouteurs au volume
maximum peut endommager votre ouie en 15 minutes. Une écoute a
un volume réduit peut également endommager votre ouie si elle dure
pendant plusieurs heures.

+ Lensemble des sons auxquels vous étes exposé au cours de la journée
s'accumulent. Si vous étes exposé a d'autres sons a volume élevé, votre
ouie risque d'étre endommagée plus rapidement lorsque vous écoutez
de la musique a un volume élevé.

«  Pour utiliser I'appareil en toute sécurité sans limite de temps, assurez
vous que le volume est assez bas pour vous permettre de parler avec
les personnes a coté de vous.

A ATTENTION : Appareils médicaux personnels

Les émissions de radio?réquence des appareils électroniques peuvent perturber
le fonctionnement d‘autres appareils électroniques et entrainer des
dysfonctionnements. Bien que 'appareil it été congu, testé et fabriqué en
conformité avec la régl ion régissant les émissions de radiofréquences
notamment aux Etats Unis, au Canada, dans les pays de I'Union européenne et
au Japon, les circuits électriques et les émetteurs sans fil de Iappareil risquent
de causer des interférences avec d‘autres appareils électroniques. Précautions a
prendre en toutes circonstances :

Personnes portant un stimulateur cardiaque

« lassociation des fabricants du secteur de la Santé (HIMA) recommande
de maintenir un écart minimum de 15 cm entre un appareil sans fil et un
stimulateur cardiaque pour éviter tout risque potentiel d'interférence



avec le stimulateur cardiaque.
 Les appareils sans fil ne doivent pas étre transportés dans une poche
de poitrine.
= Sivous avez des raisons de suspecter la présence d'interférences,
éteignez immédiatement I'appareil.
Autres appareils médicaux
Sivous utilisez un autre appareil médical, prenez contact avec son fabricant
ou consultez votre médecin pour déterminer si vous pouvez utiliser sans
risgdL!e tf’autres appareils électroniques a proximité de votre appareil
médical.

GARANTIE LIMITEE—AUTRICHE, BELGIQUE,
REPUBLIQUE TCHEQUE, DANEMARK, FINLANDE,
FRANCE, ALLEMAGNE, GRECE, HONGRIE, IRLANDE,
ISRAEL, ITALIE, PAYS-BAS, NORVEGE, POLOGNE,
PORTUGAL, RUSSIE, ARABIE SAOUDITE, SLOVAQUIE,
ESPAGNE, SUEDE, SUISSE, TURQUIE, ROYAUME-UNI
ET EMIRATS ARABES UNIS

La présente garantie limitée (la « garantie ») vous est accordée par
Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited, One Microsoft Place, South County
Business Park; Dublin D18 P521, Ireland (« Microsoft »).

EN UTILISANT VOTRE XBOX ONE OU LACCESSOIRE, VOUS ACCEPTEZ
LA PRESENTE GARANTIE. AVANT DE L'INSTALLER, VEUILLEZ LIRE
ATTENTIVEMENT LA PRESENTE GARANTIE. SI VOUS N'ACCEPTEZ

PAS LA PRESENTE GARANTIE, N'UTILISEZ PAS VOTRE XBOX ONE OU
ACCESSOIRE. RETOURNEZ LA/LE SANS LAVOIR UTILISE A VOTRE
REVENDEUR OU A MICROSOFT POUR UN REMBOURSEMENT. Contactez
Microsoft sur www.support.xbox.com.

La présente garantie est distincte de toute garantie légale applicable en
matiére de produits due par des revendeurs et/ou des fabricants en vertu
de la législation nationale qui vous est applicable. Elle vise a vous accorder
des droits | éciﬁl?ues, et selon le cas, des droits supplémentaires, dans la
mesure ol ladite [égislation le permet, et non pas a restreindre les droits en
vertu des dispositions desdites garanties égales applicables. Elle ne peut
étre transféree a une tierce partie.

1. Définitions
Tels qu'utilisés dans la présente Garantie, les termes suivants signifient :

(a) «Xbox One » désigne une nouvelle console Xbox One et un capteur
Kinect achetés aupres d'un revendeur agréé.

«Accessoire » désigne un nouvel accessoire de matériel de la Xbox 360
ou Xbox One portant la marque Microsoft acheté auprés d'un revendeur
agréeé.

«Période de Garantie » pour Xbox One signifie une (1) année a partir
de la date a laquelle vous I'avez achetée; et pour les accessoires, signifie
90 jours a partir de la date & laquelle vous les avez achetés, en vertu de
Iarticle 2 ci dessous.

«Vous » désigne I'utilisateur final d'origine.

«Conditions normales d'utilisation » signifie une utilisation ordinaire
faite par un consommateur dans des conditions domestiques

normales conformément au manuel d'instruction pour la Xbox One ou
Iaccessoire.
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2. Durée

Sans préjudice de toute garantie légale dont vous pourriez bénéficier en
vertu de toute législation locale qui vous est applicable, et a moins que
ladite législation ne prévoit une durée plus longue, Microsoft accorde cette
présente garantie pour une durée de un (1) an a partir de la date d'achat
d'une telle Xbox One auprés d'un revendeur agreé, et 90 jours pour tous
accessoires achetés aupres d'un revendeur agréé.

3. Territoire

Cette présente Garantie sera valable uniquement dans les pays suivants :
Autriche, Belgique, République tcheque, Danemark, Finlande, France,
Allemagne, Grece, Hongrie, Irlande, Israél, Italie, Pays Bas, Norvege,
Pologne, Portugal, Russie, Arabie saoudite, Slovaquie, Espagne, Suéde,
Suisse, Turquie, Royaume Uni et Emirats Arabes Unis.

Vous reconnaissez que certaines lois ou réglementations spécifiques
relatives a I'exportation peuvent vous étre applicables en fonction de votre
pays de résidence et vous consentez a vous conformer a de telles lois et
réglementations, si vous exportez votre Xbox One ou |'accessoire.

4. Garantie

(a) Durant toute la période de garantie, Microsoft garantit, uniquement a
vous, que la Xbox One ou |'accessoire ne présentera aucun probleme
dans des conditions normales d'utilisation.
Al'exception de toute garantie légale que Microsoft pourrait vous devoir
en vertu de la législation locale qui vous est applicable, cette présente
garantie est la seule garantie ou condition qui vous est accordée par
Microsoft concernant votre Xbox One ou l'accessoire et tout manuel
du produit qui peut 'accompagner. Nul autre ne peut accorder une
garantie ou condition pour le compte de Microsoft.
SI LADITE LEGISLATION LOCALE QUI VOUS EST APPLICABLE VOUS
ACCORDE UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE, DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU
D'ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, SA DUREE EST LIMITEE A
LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE, SAUF DISPOSITION CONTRAIRE PREVUE
PAR LADITE LEGISLATION LOCALE. .
Sil'achat a été fait en France, les conditions suivantes s‘appliquent : A
I'exception de toute garantie légale que Microsoft pourrait vous devoir
en vertu de la législation locale qui vous est applicable, cette présente
garantie est |a seule garantie ou condition qui vous est accordée par
Microsoft concernant votre Xbox One ou l'accessoire et tout manuel
du produit qui peut 'accompagner. Nul autre ne peut accorder une
garantie ou condition pour le compte de Microsoft. Les dispositions
applicables a la présente garantie légale sont reproduites ci dessous :

(b
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Article 1641 du Code Civil
Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie a raison des défauts cachés de la
chose  vendue quila rendent impropre a 'usage auquel on la
destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage que l'acheteur ne Iaurait
pas acquise, ou n'en aurait donné qu'un moindre prix, s'il les avait
connus.
Article 1648 (al. 1) du Code Civil
L'action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit étre intentée par
I'acquéreur dans un délai de deux ans a compter de la découverte du
vice.
Article L2114 du Code de la Consommation
Le vendeur est tenu de livrer un bien conforme au contrat et répond des
défauts de conformité existant lors de la délivrance.
Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de I'emballage,
des instructions de montage ou de l'installation lorsque celle cia été
mise a sa charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité.
Article L2115 du Code de la Consommation
Pour étre conforme au contrat, le bien doit :
1° Etre propre a I'usage habituellement attendu d'un bien semblable et,
le cas échéant :

correspondre a la description donnée par le vendeur et posséder les
qualités que celui i a présentées a 'acheteur sous forme d'échantillon
ou de modeéle ;

présenter les qualités qu'un acheteur peut légitimement attendre
eu égard aux déclarations publiques faites par le vendeur, par le

rroducteur ou par son représentant, notamment dans la publicité ou
étiquetage ;

2° Ou présenter les caractéristiques définies d'un commun accord par
les parties ou étre propre & tout usage spécial recherché par l'acheteur,
porté & la connaissance du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepteé.
Article L211 12 du Code de la Consommation

L'action résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit par deux ans a
compter de la délivrance du bien.

5. Procédure de recours en Garantie

(a) Avant d'entamer la procédure de recours en garantie, veuillez consulter
les conseils de dépannage sur myservice.xbox.com.
Siles conseils de dépannage n'ont pas résolu votre probléme, veuillez
suivre la procédure en ligne sur myservice.xbox.com ou appeler le
numéro du service client Xbox de votre pays de résidence listé sur
myservice.xbox.com.
Avant de renvoyer votre Xbox One ou l'accessoire a Microsoft afin qu'il
ou elle soit réparée, faites une copie de toutes les données que vVous
souhaitez conserver et supprimez tout ce que vous considérez comme
confidentiel. Microsoft n'est pas responsable de vos données et pourrait
les effacer.

(b
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6. Responsabilité de Microsoft

(a) Apres avoir retourné votre Xbox One ou |'accessoire a Microsoft,
Microsoft I'examinera.
Si Microsoft détermine que la Xbox One ou I'accessoire a mal fonctionné
pendant la période de garantie dans des conditions normales
d'utilisation, Microsoft procédera (a sa discrétion) a la réparation ou au
remplacement de I'appareil ou vous remboursera son prix d'achat, sauf
si toute disposition obligatoire de toute législation locale en vigueur qui
vous est applicable n'en dispose autrement. La réparation pourra utiliser
des pieces neuves ou reconditionnées. Lappareil pourra étre remplacé
par un produit neuf ou reconditionné.
Apres la réparation ou le remplacement, votre Xbox One ou I'accessoire
sera couvert par la présente garantie pour la période restante de votre
période de garantie d'origine, ou pendant 95 jours aprés que Microsoft
vous |'aie expédié. En France, cette période est prorogée du temps
nécessaire pour la réparation ou le remplacement, a condition que cette
période n'excéde pas 7 jours.
SAUF DISPOSITION CONTRAIRE PREVUE PAR LA LEGISLATION LOCALE
QUIVOUS EST APPLICABLE, LA RESPONSABILITE DE MICROSOFT A
L'EGARD DE LA REPARATION OU DU REMPLACEMENT DE VOTRE XBOX
ONE OU DE 'ACCESSOIRE, OU LE REMBOURSEMENT DU PRIX D'ACHAT,
CONSTITUE VOTRE UNIQUE RECOURS.
Sivotre Xbox One ou 'accessoire ne fonctionne pas correctement
apres la fin de la période de garantie, elle ne sera plus couverte
par aucune garantie d'aucune sorte. Apres 'expiration de la période
de garantie, Microsoft pourra vous facturer une somme pour ses efforts
de diagnostic et de réparation de tout probleme lié a votre Xbox One ou
al'accessoire, que lesdits efforts soient fructueux ou non.
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7. Exclusions de la Garantie

Microsoft ne peut étre tenu responsable et la présente garantie ne
s'applique pas, méme contre facturation, si votre Xbox One ou I'accessoire
est:

(a) endommagé du fait d'une utilisation avec des produits qui ne sont pas
vendus ou concédés sous licence par Microsoft (y compris, notamment
: les jeux et accessoires qui ne sont pas fabriqués ou concédés sous
licence par Microsoft, les jeux « piratés », etc.) ; sous réserve, toutefois,
que Microsoft ne peut étre tenue responsable et la présente garantie ne
s'applique pas, méme contre paiement, pour les accessoires Bluetooth
si votre Xbox One ou un accessoire est endommagé du fait d'une
utilisation avec des produits dont I'emballage indique que l'accessoire
Bluetooth ne répond pas aux conditions concernant le systéme ;

utilisé a des fins commerciales (y compris, par exemple, la location, le
paiement a ['utilisation, etc.) ;

a été ouvert, modifié ou altéré (y compris par exemple, toute tentative
de rendre inopérante toute restriction technique de sécurité, ou de lutte
contre la piraterie etc. de la Xbox One ou I'accessoire), ou si son numéro
de série a été altéré ou effacé ;

a été endommageé par un acte extérieur (y compris, par exemple, a la
suite d'une chute, d'une utilisation avec une ventilation inadéquate, etc.,
ou le non respect des instructions du manuel d'utilisation de la Xbox
One ou l'accessoire) ; ou

(e) aété réparé par quiconque autre que Microsoft.

(b

o

(d

8. EXCLUSION DE CERTAINS DOMMAGES )

SAUF DISPOSITION CONTRAIRE PREVUE PAR LA LEGISLATION LOCALE
QUIVOUS EST APPLICABLE, MICROSOFT NE SAURAIT ETRE TENU
RESPONSABLE DE TOUS DOMMAGES INDIRECTS, ACCESSOIRES,
SPECIAUX, OU COLLATERAUX ; TOUTE PERTE DE DONNEES,
PROTECTION DE LAVIE PRIVEE CONFIDENTIALITE, OU PROFITS ; OU
TOUTE INCAPACITE D'UTILISER VOTRE XBOX ONE OU LACCESSOIRE
CES EXCLUSIONS SAPPLIQUENT MEME SI MICROSOFT A ETE AVERTI
DE LA POSSIBILITE DE CES DOMMAGES, ET MEME SI VOS RECOURS
N'ATTEIGNENT PAS LEUR OBJECTIF ESSENTIEL.

9. Conditions supplémentaires

Si vous tentez de contourner ou de rendre inopérant tout systeme de
sécurité, ou de lutte contre le piratage, de votre Xbox One ou I'accessoire,
vous pouvez empécher le fonctionnement de votre Xbox One ou de
I'accessoire de facon définitive. Cela annulerait la nullité de votre garantie,
et rendrait votre Xbox One ou I'accessoire inadmissible a une réparation
autorisée, méme contre facturation.

10. Choix de la législation

La présente garantie sera régie et interprétée conformément a la législation
de votre pays de résidence, indépendamment du conflit des principes des lois.

LICENCE D'UTILISATION DE LOGICIEL

Les conditions de la licence d'utilisation du logiciel de votre Xbox One et de
I'accessoire sont disponibles sur xbox.com/xboxone/slt. En utilisant votre
Xbox One ou |'accessoire, vous acceptez les conditions de cette licence
d'utilisation du logiciel. Avant de l'installer, veuillez lire attentivement ces
conditions. Si vous n‘acceptez pas les conditions de la licence d'utilisation
de votre Xbox One ou de |'accessoire, retournez la/le, sans I'avoir utilisé(e),
au revendeur chez qui vous avez acheté votre Xbox One ou I'accessoire, ou
a Microsoft pour un remboursement.

MENTIONS REGLEMENTAIRES

«  Cetappareil n'est pas destiné a une utilisation en milieu médical,
technique ou industriel.

« Ce produit est destiné a des équipements informatiques agréés NRTL
(UL, CSA, ETL, etc.) et/ou conformes a la norme CEI/EN 60950 1ou CEl/
EN 62368 1 (estampillés CE).

« Aucune piéce pouvant faire l'objet de réparations n'est incluse.
« Température de fonctionnement : +5°C a +35°C.

A AVERTISSEMENT : Appareils sans fil a bord d'un avion

Eteignez votre appareil sans fil (s'il dispose d'un bouton on/off) et évitez tout
risque d‘activation accidentelle avant d'embarquer a bord d'un avion et/ou
avant de les mettre dans des bagages a enregistrer. Les appareils sans fil
peuvent émettre des rayonnements de fréquence radio (RF), tout comme les



téléphones cellulaires, lors de l'installation des batteries mais aussi lorsque
I'appareil sans fil est allumé.

Elimination des piles et des équip électriques et électroniq
Ce symbole sur le produit, son emballage ou sur ses piles
indique que le produit et ses piles ne doivent pas étre jetés avec
vos ordures ménageres. Vous étes responsable de son dépot
dans un point de collecte approprié pour le recyclage des piles
BN ot des équipements électriques et électroniques. Ce recyclage
sélectif permet de protéger les ressources naturelles et de prévenir
d'éventuelles conséquences négatives pour la santé et I'environnement,
qui pourraient étre causées par une élimination inappropriée, en raison de
la présence de matériaux dangereux contenus dans les piles ou les
équipements électriques et électroniques. Pour plus d'informations sur les
dispositions d'élimination des piles et des déchets électriques et
électroniques, contactez votre administration locale, votre service de ramassage
d'ordures ménageres, ou le ma%asin oll vous avez acheté ce produit.
Contactez eRecycle@microsoft.com pour plus d'informations sur
I'élimination des déchets électriques et électroniques et des piles usagées.

Ce produit peut utiliser des piles au lithium, des piles NiMH ou des piles
alcalines. Ce produit est congu pour étre utilisé avec des dispositifs de
technologies de I'information reconnus par les NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.)
et/ou conformes a la norme [EC/EN 60950 (estampilles CE).
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5,15-5,35GHz utilisation en intérieur uniquement.

Déclaration de conformité UE simplifiée :

Par la présente, Microsoft Corporation déclare que ce produit est conforme aux
de la directive 2014/53/EU.

Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible a
|'adresse suivante : www.microsoft.com/ireland.

La Déclaration de conformité compléte contient également des
informations telles que les logiciels et les accessoires qui peuvent avoir une
incidence sur la conformité des équipements hertziens avec la directive

ci dessus.

Société : Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Adresse : One Microsoft Place
South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521
Pays : Irlande
Numéro de téléphone:  +35312953826
Numéro de télécopie : +3531706 4110

Les bandes fréquences radio de fonctionnement pour le modele 1836
et la puissance nominale et les tolérances nominales associées sont les
suivantes :

WLAN 2400 2483.5MHz, 9.7dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 5.25GHz, 14.7dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 5.35GHz, 14.2dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.47 5.725GHz, 14.1dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.725 5.850GHz, 12.4dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

Bluetooth 2400 2483.5MHz, 5.7dBm EIRP +/ 4dB.

COPYRIGHT

Les informations et les points de vue exprimés dans ce document, y
compris les URL et autres références a des sites Internet, pourront faire
l'objet de modifications sans préavis. Ce document ne vous donne aucun
droit |égal sur la propriété intellectuelle de tout produit Microsoft. Vous
étes libre de copier et d'utiliser ce document a des fins de références
internes.

© 2020 Microsoft Corporation. Tous droits réservés. Microsoft, Windows,
Xbox, Xbox One, Xbox 360, Xbox Live, Kinect et les logos Xbox et le logo
Xbox Live sont des marques déposées du groupe Microsoft.

Les noms de sociétés et de produits mentionnés dans ce document sont des
marques de leurs propriétaires respectifs.

Brevets déposés aux Etats Unis et/ou a l'international.

ASSISTANCE CLIENT

Pour obtenir des réponses aux questions fréquentes, connaitre les
procédures de dépannage et les coordonnées du service clientéle Xbox,
rendez vous sur le site xbox.com/support.




PRODUKTHANDBUCH FUR XBOX
ONE ZUBEHOR

WICHTIGE HINWEISE ZU PRODUKTSICHERHEIT UND GEWAHRLEISTUNG

Dieses Symbol kennzeichnet Hinweise zu Sicherheit und Gesundheit
in diesem Produkthandbuch
Lesen Sie die in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen Sicherheits und
Gesundheitshinweise zu Ihrem neu erworbenen Produkt.

A WARNUNG: Die falsche Einrichtung, Verwendung und Pflege dieses
Produkts kann zu erhohter Verletzungs oder Lebensgefahr oder zu
Beschadigungen dieses Geréts oder von Zubehor fiihren. Lesen Sie dieses
Produkthandbuch fiir wichtige Sicherheits oder Gesundheitsinformationen oder
besuchen Sie xbox.com/xboxone/accessories/useinstructions.

ZUSTIMMUNG ZUR EINGESCHRANKTEN GARANTIE UND ZU DEN
SOFTWARE-LIZENZBESTIMMUNGEN VON XBOX ONE

Fir den Gebrauch der Xbox One Konsole, dem Xbox One Zubehér und/
oder dem Kinect fiir Xbox Sensor, miissen Sie den Nutzungsbedingungen
(inklusive den Xbox Software und Spiel Lizenzbestimmungen) auf
xbox.com/live/termsofuse, den Software Lizenzbestimmungen unter
xbox.com/xboxone/slt, sowie der eingeschrénkten Garantie unter
xbox.com/xboxone/warranty zustimmen. Durch den Gebrauch der Xbox
One Konsole, des Xbox Zubehérs und oder des Kinect fiir Xbox One
Sensors, stimmen Sie diesen Nutzungsbedingungen zu. Bitte lesen Sie sich
diese aufmerksam durch. Wenn Sie diesen Bedingungen nicht zustimmen,
durfen Sie Ihre Xbox One Konsole, das Xbox One Zubehér und/oder den
Kinect fiir Xbox One Sensor nicht einrichten oder verwenden. Fiir eine
Erstattung des Kaufpreises miissen Sie das Xbox Produkt an Microsoft oder
den Einzelhandler zuriickgeben.

ELEKTRISCHE SICHERHEIT

A WARNUNG: Wie bei vielen anderen elektrischen Geraten kann das

Nichtbeachten der folgenden VorsichtsmaBnahmen zu schweren

Verletzungen oder Tod durch Stromschlag bzw. zu Branden oder

Beschadigungen der Xbox One Konsole oder des Zubehdrs fiihren.

«  Verwenden Sie nur zugelassene Ladekabel.

« Das drahtlose Gerat und das Ladekabel diirfen nicht nass werden.

«  Ziehen Sie bei Gewittern oder langerem Nichtgebrauch das Ladekabel
heraus.

« Treten oder setzen Sie sich nicht auf das drahtlose Gerét, die Kabel
oder den Stecker, um Schiden zu vermeiden.

VORSICHT: Kabel und Leitungen
Verlegen Sie samtliche Kabel und Leitungen so, dass sie nicht im Weg sind,
keine Stolper%efahrfur Personen und Haustiere besteht und die Kabel und
Leitungen nicht versehentlich durch Bewegungen aus Steckdosen gezogen
werden und achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder nicht mit den Kabeln und
Leitungen spielen.

Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter
support.xbox.com/browse/xbox one/accessories.

MIT BATTERIE BETRIEBENE GERATE

A WARNUNG: Batteriesicherheit

UnsachgemaBe Verwendung der Batterie Ihres Geréts kann zu einem Brand
oder einer Explosion fiihren. Das Gerat oder die Batterie weder erhitzen,
offnen, durchstechen, beschédigen. Entsorgen Sie hr Gerét oder seinen Akku
nichtim Feuer. Lassen Sie lhr Gerét nicht langere Zeit in direktem Sonnenlicht
stehen und laden Sie es dabei nicht auf, andernfalls kann die Batterie
beschadigt werden oder schmelzen. Microsoft empfiehlt lhnen, bei allen
Reparaturen am Gerét professionelle Hilfe in Anspruch zu nehmen und bei
Selbstreparaturen Vorsicht walten zu lassen. Das Offnen und/oder Reparieren
des Gerats kann zu Stromschlag, Gerateschéden, Feuer, Verletzungen und
anderen Gefahren fiihren. Unterstitzung und Informationen von Microsoft fiir
die Reparatur von Geraten und andere Dienstleistungen finden Sie unter
support.microsoft.com/devices.

A WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie das korrekte Ladegerat

Laden Sie die Batterien nur mithilfe des Ladegerats, das im Lieferumfang des
Produkts enthalten ist. Die Verwendung nicht zugelassener Ladegeréte kann
zu Feuer oder Explosion fiihren.

PFLEGE UND VERWENDUNG DES XBOX ONE
ZUBEHORS

A__ WARNUNG: Risiko bei Reparaturen

Das Offnen und/oder Reparieren des Gerats kann zu Stromschlagen,
Gerdteschaden, Branden, Verletzungen und anderen Gefahren fihren.
Microsoft empfiehlt, sich fiir die Geratereparatur Unterstiitzung von Experten
zu holen. Lassen Sie Vorsicht walten, wenn Sie Reparaturen selbst
durchfiihren.

Nutzung und Reinigung

A WARNUNG: Das Xbox One Zubehér darf keiner Feuchtigkeit
ausgesetzt werden.

Setzen Sie das Gerat keinesfalls Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus, da dies Brande
oder Stromschlage verursachen knnte.

Verwenden Sie die Xbox gemaB diesen Anweisungen:

« Verwenden Sie das Zubehdr nicht in der Nahe von Warmequellen.

= Verwenden Sie nur von Microsoft genehmigtes Zubehdr und
Erweiterungen.

« Versuchen Sie nicht, die Anschlussstecker zu reinigen.

= Reinigen Sie das Produkt ausschlieBlich mit einem trockenen Tuch.

Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter

support.xbox.com/browse/xbox one/accessories.

GESUNDHEITSHINWEISE ZUM SPIELEN

A WARNUNG: Wichtige Gesundheitshinweise zum Spielen von
Videospielen

Photosensitive Anfalle

Bei einer sehr kleinen Anzahl von Personen kénnen bestimmte visuelle
Einfliisse (beispielsweise aufflackernde Lichter oder visuelle Muster, wie sie
in Videospielen vorkommen) zu photosensitiven Anfallen fiihren. Auch bei
Personen, bei denen in der Vergangenheit keine Anfélle oder epileptischen
Reaktionen festgestellt wurden, kann eine nicht diagnostizierte
Veranlagung vorliegen, die beim Betrachten von Videospielen zu
.photosensitiven epileptischen Anféllen” fiihren kann.

Diese Anfalle konnen mit einer Vielzahl von Symptomen einhergehen,
2. B. Schwindel, Sehstérungen, Augen oder Gesichtszuckungen, Zittern
in Armen oder Beinen, Orientierungsschwierigkeiten, Verwirrung oder
voriibergehender Verlust des Bewusstseins. Anfalle kénnen auch mit
Bewusstseinsverlust oder Krdmpfen einhergehen, die zu Verletzungen

durch Stiirze oder den Zusammenprall mit Objekten fihren kdnnen.

Falls beim Spielen derartige Symptome auftreten, unterbrechen Sie das
Spiel sofort, und holen Sie drztlichen Rat ein. Eltern sollten ihre Kinder
beobachten oder zu den oben genannten Symptomen befragen, da
diese Anfélle bei Kindern und Jugendlichen héufiger auftreten als bei
Erwachsenen. Die Gefahr des Auftretens photosensitiver epileptischer
Anfalle kann durch folgende VorsichtsmaBnahmen verringert werden:

«  Einhalten einer gréBeren Entfernung zum Bildschirm

« Verwendung eines kleineren Bildschirms

«  Spielen Sie in einem gut beleuchteten Raum.

= Spielen Sie nicht, wenn Sie schlafrig oder miide sind.

«  Wennin der Vergangenheit bei Ihnen oder in Ihrer Familie Anfalle oder
Félle von Epilepsie aufgetreten sind, sollten Sie einen Arzt aufsuchen,
bevor Sie mit dem Spielen beginnen.

Muskel- und Skeletterkrankungen

Die Verwendung von Spiele Controllern, Tastaturen, Méausen oder
anderen elektronischen Eingabegeraten kann schwere Verletzungen oder
Krankheiten nach sich ziehen.

Das Spielen von Videospielen kann, wie viele andere Aktivitaten auch,
zu gelegentlichen Beschwerden in den Handen, Armen, Schultern, im
Nacken oder anderen Kérperteilen fiihren. Falls Sie jedoch Symptome
wie standige oder immer wieder auftretende Beschwerden, Schmerzen,
Hammern, Kribbeln, Taubheitsgefiihl, Brennen oder Steifheit bemerken,
SOLLTEN SIE DIESE WARNSIGNALE NICHT IGNORIEREN. WENDEN SIE
SICH UMGEHEND AN EINEN ARZT, auch, falls die Symptome auftreten,
wenn Sie gerade kein Videospiel spielen. Solche Symptome kénnen mit
schmerzhaften und manchmal dauerhaft einschrankenden Verletzungen
oder Beschwerden der Nerven, Muskeln, Sehnen, BlutgefaBe und anderer
Korperteile verbunden sein. Zu solchen Muskel und Skeletterkrankungen
g}ehéren das Karpaltunnelsyndrom, Sehnenscheidenentz[]ndl_mg1
enosynovitis, Erschiitterungssyndrome und andere Krankheitsbilder.
Viele Fragen im Zusammenhang mit Muskel und Skeletterkrankungen
sind noch nicht ausreichend untersucht, es herrscht jedoch Einigkeit,
dass manche Faktoren mit dem Auftreten verbunden sind, beispielsweise
medizinische und kérperliche Zustande, Stress und der Umgang damit,
der allgemeine Gesundheitszustand und die Korperhaltung bei der Arbeit
und anderen Aktivitaten (einschlieBlich Videospielen). Einige Studien legen
die Vkermutung nahe, dass die Dauer einer bestimmten Tétigkeit ein Faktor
sein kann.

Einige Richtlinien, die Ihnen helfen kénnen, bequemer zu arbeiten

und zu spielen und méglicherweise das Risiko von Muskel und
Skeletterkrankungen zu vermeiden, finden Sie in der Anleitung zum
gesunden Spielen unter xbox.com/xboxone/playhealthy. Diese Richtlinien
sprechen unter anderem folgende Themen an:

+  Bequeme Kérperhaltung

« Entspannen der Hande, Finger und des restlichen Korpers

« Pausen

+  Gesunder Lebensstil

Wenn Sie Fragen zu den Zusammenhangen von Lebensstil, Tatigkeiten
und medizinischen oder kérperlichen Zustanden mit Muskel und
Skeletterkrankungen haben, wenden Sie sich an einen Arzt oder
medizinisches Fachpersonal.

A WARNUNG: Erstickungsgefahr

Dieses Gerat kann kleine Teile enthalten, die fiir Kinder unter 3 Jahren eine
Erstickungsgefahr darstellen konnen. Sorgen Sie dafilr, dass sich kleine Teile
auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern befinden.

Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder sicher spielen

Achten Sie darauf, dass Kinder das Zubehér der Xbox One und den Kinect
Sensor beim Spielen sicher und im Rahmen ihrer Mdglichkeiten verwenden
und tber die richtige Verwendung des Systems informiert sind.

Verwenden Sie keinesfalls nicht lizenziertes Zubehor, nicht genehmigte
Zusatze oder andere Gegenstande mit dem Kinect Sensor.

Die Verwendung derartigen Zubehérs bzw. derartiger Gegenstande kann
zu Verletzungen fiihren und/oder den Sensor sowie anderes Eigentum
beschadigen. Die Verwendung nicht genehmigten Zubehérs kann zum
Erloschen der Softwarelizenz und der eingeschrénkten Garantie fiihren.

A WARNUNG: Gehorschutz

Eine langere Einwirkung groBer Lautstérken bei Verwendung von Kopfhérern
kann zu voriibergehendem oder permanentem Horverlust fiihren. Um die
Gefahr von Horverlust zu reduzieren, stellen Sie den Lautstarkeregler so ein,
dass Sie den Ton in ruhiger Umgebung gut haren, aber keinesfalls lauter.

«  Erhohen Sie die Lautstarke im Anschluss daran nicht mehr. Die Ohren
passen sich der Lautstarke an. So klingt eine hohe Lautstarke nach
einiger Zeit normal, Ihr Gehér kann jedoch immer noch geschadigt
werden.

Erhohen Sie die Lautstérke nicht, um Umgebungslarm zu tibertonen.
Die Kombination aus Umgebungslarm und Kopfhorerklang kann zur
Schadigung Ihres Gehors fiihren. Versiegelte Kopfhrer oder Kopfharer
mit Rauschunterdriickung kénnen Umgebungslarm reduzieren,
wodurch eine Erhohung der Lautstérke vermieden werden kann.

< Wenn Sie Personen in lhrer Nahe, die sich in normaler Lautstarke
unterhalten, nicht verstehen kénnen, sollten Sie die Lautstérke
verringern. Klang, der die Lautstérke eines normalen Gespréchs
tbertont, kann zu Gehérschéden fiihren. Selbst bei Verwendung von
versiegelten Kopfhorern oder Kopfhdrern mit Rauschunterdriickung
sollten Sie Personen in |hrer Nahe verstehen kénnen.

Setzen Sie Ihr Gehor nur maglichst kurz hohen Lautstérken aus.

«Jelanger Sie Ihr Gehor hoher Lautstarke aussetzen, desto
wahrscheinlicher wird es geschadigt. Hohere Lautstarken fihren
schneller zu Gehérschaden.

«  Durch das Horen von Musik tiber Kopfhorer bei maximaler Lautstérke
kann Ihr Gehor schon innerhalb von 15 Minuten dauerhaft geschadigt
werden. Selbst das Horen bei niedriger Lautstarke tiber viele Stunden
kann zu Schaden fiihren.

«  DerKlang, dem Sie lhr Gehdr aussetzen, summiert sich im Laufe des
Tages. Wenn Sie weiteren Larmquellen ausgesetzt sind, kann das
Horen bei hohen Lautstarken in kurzer Zeit Schaden verursachen.

«  Zur Verwendung des Gerats ohne zeitliche Beschrénkungen sollten Sie
die Lautstarke so niedrig wahlen, dass Sie sich mit Personen in Ihrer
Nahe unterhalten kénnen.

A VORSICHT: Personliche medizinische Gerate

Funkwellen elektrischer Gerate konnen negative Auswirkungen auf den
Betrieb anderer elektronischer Ausriistung haben und zu Fehlfunktionen
fithren. Auch wenn das Gerét in Abstimmung mit Funkwellenrichtlinien in
beispielsweise den Vereinigten Staaten, Kanada, der EU und Japan entwickelt,
getestet und hergestellt wurde, konnen die Drahtlossender und elektrischen
Stromkreise des Gerats zur Storung anderer Geréte fiihren. Halten Sie sich
immer an die folgenden VorsichtsmaBnahmen:

Personen mit Herzschrittmachern

«  Die Health Industry Manufacturers Association empfiehlt
fiir Herzschrittmacher einen Mindestabstand von 15 cm zu
Drahtlosgeréten, um eine mogliche Storung des Schrittmachers zu
verhindern.

«  Drahtlose Gerate sollten nicht in Brusttaschen getragen werden.

«  Schalten Sie das Gerét sofort aus, wenn Sie annehmen, dass dieses
Storungen verursacht.



Andere medizinische Gerite

Wenden Sie sich an den Gerétehersteller bzw. einen Arzt, wenn Sie ein anderes
medizinisches Gerat verwenden, und erfragen Sie, ob Sie andere elektronische
Gerate in der Nahe des medizinischen Gerats verwenden diirfen.

BESCHRANKTE GARANTIE—OSTERREICH, BELGIEN,
TSCHECHISCHE REPUBLIK, DANEMARK, FINNLAND,
FRANKREICH, DEUTSCHLAND, GRIECHENLAND,
UNGARN, IRLAND, ISRAEL, ITALIEN, NIEDERLANDE,
NORWEGEN, POLEN, PORTUGAL, RUSSISCHE
FODERATION, SAUDI-ARABIEN, SLOWAKEI, SPANIEN,
SCHWEDEN SCHWEIZ, TURKEI, VEREINIGTES
KONIGREICH UND DIE VEREINIGTE ARABISCHE
EMIRATE

Diese beschrénkte Garantie (,Garantie”) wird Ihnen von Microsoft Ireland
Operations Limited, One Microsoft Place, South County Business Park;
Dublin D18 P521, Ireland (,Microsoft") gewahrt.

DURCH DEN GEBRAUCH IHRER XBOX ONE ODER DEREN ZUBEHOR
STIMMEN SIE DIESER GARANTIE ZU. LESEN SIE DIESE GARANTIE VOR
DEM SET UP BITTE SORGFALTIG DURCH. FALLS SIE DIESER GARANTIE
NICHT ZUSTIMMEN, SEHEN SIE BITTE VON DEM GEBRAUCH IHRER XBOX
ONE ODER DEREN ZUBEHOR AB. GEBEN SIE SIE AN IHREN HANDLER
ODER AN MICROSOFT GEGEN ERSTATTUNG DES KAUFPREISES ZURUCK.
Kontaktieren Sie Microsoft unter www.support.xbox.com.

Diese Garantie besteht unabhéngig von allen gesetzlichen
Produktgewahrleistungen, die lhnen Héndler bzw. Hersteller nach dem
fiir Sie geltenden nationalen Recht schulden. Sie dient dazu, lhnen
bestimmte und ggf. zusétzliche Rechte innerhalb der rechtlichen Grenzen
nach dem fiir Sie geltenden nationalen Recht zu gewahren, und nicht
dazu, lhre Rechte nach den anwendbaren gesetzlichen Vorschriften zur

Produktgewahrleistung einzuschrénken. Sie ist nicht auf Dritte tibertragbar.

1. Definitionen
Die folgenden Begriffe, die ggf. in dieser Garantie verwendet werden,
werden wie folgt definiert:
(a) ,Xbox One" bedeutet eine neue Xbox One Konsole und einen Kinect
Sensor, die von einem autorisierten Einzelhandler gekauft wurden.

(b) ,Zubehor” bedeutet neues Hardware Zubehér der Microsoft Marken
Xbox 360 oder Xbox One, das von einem autorisierten Einzelhéndler
gekauft wurde.

(c) ,Garantiefrist” bedeutet fiir Xbox One ein (1) Jahr seit dem Tag, an dem
Sie sie gekauft haben, und bedeutet fiir Zubehor 90 Tage seit dem Tag,
an dem Sie es gekauft haben, vorbehaltlich Artikel 2 unten.

(d) ,Sie" bedeutet den tatsachlichen Endnutzer.

(e) ,Normaler Gebrauch” bedeutet normalen Konsumentengebrauch und
normale Bedingungen zuhause geméB dem Bedienungshandbuch fiir
die Xbox oder das Zubehar.

2. Dauer

Ungeachtetjedgllcher gesetzlicher Gewahrleistung, auf die Sie nach einem
fiir Sie geltenden lokalen Gesetz eventuell einen Anspruch haben kénnen,
und soweit ein solches Gesetz keine langere Frist vorsieht, bietet Microsoft
diese Garantie fiir einen Zeitraum von einem (1) Jahr seit dem Tag, an dem
Sie die Xbox bei einem autorisierten Einzelhandler gekauft haben. Fiir
Zubehr gilt ein Zeitraum von 90 Tagen, seit es von einem autorisierten
Einzelhandler gekauft wurde.

3. Gebiet )

Diese Garantie ist nur in folgenden Landern giiltig: Osterreich, Belgien,
Tschechische Republik, Danemark, Finnland, Frankreich, Deutschland,
Griechenland, Ungarn, Irland, Israel, Italien, Niederlande, Norwegen,
Polen, Portugal, Russische Féderation, Saudi Arabien, Slowakei, Spanien,
Schweden Schweiz, Tiirkei, Vereinigtes Konigreich und die Vereinigte
Arabische Emirate.

Sie bestétigen, dass, je nachdem, in welchem Land Sie leben, eventuell
bestimmte Exportgesetze und verordnungen fiir Sie gelten konnen, und
Sie verpflichten sich, alle diese Gesetze und Verordnungen einzuhalten,
falls Sie Ihre Xbox oder ihr Zubehdr exportieren.

4. Garantie
(a) Wahrend der Garantiefrist gewahrleistet Microsoft, ausschlieBlich hnen
?egenﬂber, dass die Xbox oder ihr Zubehér bei normalem Gebrauch
ehlerfrei funktionieren wird.

(b) AuBer einer gesetzlichen Gewdhrleistungspflicht, die Microsoft lhnen
gegeniiber nach einem fiir Sie geltenden lokalen Gesetz oder einer fiir
Sie geltenden lokalen Verordnung hat, ist diese Garantie die einzige
Gewahrleistung, Garantie oder Bestimmung, die Microsoft lhnen in
Hinsicht auf Ihre Xbox oder ihr Zubehdr und alle Produkthandbiicher/
jedes Produkthandbuch gewahrt, die/das mit ihr geliefert werden/wird.
Niemand sonst darf eine Gewahrleistung, Garantie oder Bestimmung
im Namen von Microsoft geben.

WENN IHR LOKALES UND ANWENDBARES RECHT IHNEN EINE
STILLSCHWEIGENDE GARANTIE GIBT, EINSCHLIESSLICH EINER
STILLSCHWEIGENDEN GARANTIE DER MARKTGANGIGKEIT ODER

DER EIGNUNG FUR EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK, IST DEREN DAUER
BESCHRANKT AUF DIE GARANTIEFRIST, SOWEIT NICHTS ANDERES
DURCH DIESES LOKALE RECHT VORGESCHRIEBEN IST.

Bei Kauf in Frankreich gilt das Folgende: AuBer nach einer gesetzlichen
Gewahrleistungspflicht, die Microsoft Ihnen gegentiber nach einem

fiir Sie geltenden lokalen Gesetz oder einer fir Sie geltenden lokalen
Verordnung hat, ist diese Garantie die einzige Gewahrleistung, Garantie
oder Bestimmung, die Microsoft Ihnen in Hinsicht auf Ihre Xbox One
oder ihr Zubehtr und alle Produkthandbiicher/jedes Produkthandbuch
gewahrt, die/das mit ihr geliefert werden/wird. Niemand sonst darf eine
Gegvéhrleistung, Garantie oder Bestimmung im Namen von Microsoft
geben.

o

s

5. Verfahren zur Inanspruchnahme des Garantieservice

(a) Bevor Sie mit dem Garantieverfahren beginnen, wenden Sie bitte die
Trouble Shooting Tipps unter myservice.xbox.com an.
Wenn die Trouble Shooting Tipps Ihr Problem nicht [6sen, folgen Sie
dem Online Verfahren unter myservice.xbox.com oder wéhlen Sie die
Xbox Kundenservicenummer fiir Ihr Land, die unter
myservice.xbox.com aufgefiihrt ist.
Bevor Sie Ihre Xbox oder Ihr Zubehér an Microsoft fiir Serviceleistungen
senden, vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie eine Kopie von den Daten
behalten, die Sie sichern wollen, und alle vertraulichen Daten l6schen.
Microsoft ist fiir Ihre Daten nicht verantwortlich und darf sie loschen.

(b

o

6. Microsofts Verantwortlichkeit

(a) Microsoft wird Ihre Xbox oder Ihr Zubehtr begutachten, nachdem Sie
sie an Microsoft zuriickgegeben haben.
Wenn Microsoft entscheidet, dass die Xbox oder Ihr Zubehér wihrend
der Garantiefrist bei normalem Gebrauch fehlerhaft funktionierte, wird
Microsoft (nach seinem freien Ermessen) die Xbox oder Ihr Zubehér
reparieren oder ersetzen oder lhnen den Kaufpreis erstatten, soweit
dem keine zwingende Vorschrift eines fiir Sie geltenden lokalen
Gesetzes etwas anderes vorsieht. Die Reparatur kann mit neuen oder
runderneuerten Teilen erfolgen. Der Ersatz kann mit einer neuen oder
runderneuerten Einheit erfo%gen.
Nach einer Reparatur oder einem Ersatz ist Ihre Xbox oder Ihr Zubehér
weiterhin fiir den Rest ihrer urspriinglichen Garantiefrist oder fiir

(b

o

weitere 95 Tage nach ihrer Lieferung durch Microsoft an Sie geschiitzt,
je nachdem, welche Frist langer ist. In Frankreich wird diese Frist um
die Zeitdauer verlangert, die fir Reparatur und Ersatz erforderlich ist,
vorausgesetzt, diese Dauer iberschreitet 7 Tage.

SOWEIT NICHTS ANDERES DURCH EIN FUR SIE GELTENDES LOKALES
GESETZ VORGESEHEN IST, IST MICROSOFTS VERANTWORTUNG
DAFUR, IHRE XBOX ONE ODER IHR ZUBEHOR ZU REPARIEREN ODER
ZU ERSETZEN ODER IHNEN DEN KAUFPREIS ZU ERSTATTEN, IHRE
EINZIGE ABHILFE.

Falls Ihre Xbox One oder |hr Zubehdr nach Ablauf der Garantiefrist
fehlerhaft funktioniert, gibt es keine Gewahrleistung irgendwelcher Art.
Nach Ablauf der Garantiefrist kann Microsoft lhnen'eine Gebiihr fiir
seine Anstrengungen berechnen, Probleme mit lhrer Xbox One oder
Ihrem Zubehor zu diagnostizieren und zu behandeln, gleich, ob solche
Anstrengungen erfolgreich sind oder nicht.

(d

(e

7. Garantieausschliisse
Microsoft ist nicht verantwortlich und diese Garantie gilt nicht, auch nicht
gegen eine Gebiihr, fiir den Fall, dass Ihre Xbox One oder Ihr Zubehér:

(@) durch Verwendung mit Produkten beschédigt wurde, die nicht von
Microsoft verkauft oder lizenziert wurden (darunter beispielsweise
Spiele und Zubehorartikel, die nicht von Microsoft hergestellt oder
lizenziert wurden, sowie ,raubkopierte” Spiele usw.); es wird jedoch
bestimmt, dass Microsoft fiir Bluetooth Zubehér nicht verantwortlich
ist und diese Garantie selbst gegen eine Gebiihr nicht gilt, wenn lhre
Xbox One oder Zubehér durch Verwendung mit Prod ?<ten beschadigt
wurde, die nicht den auf der Verpackung des Bluetooth Zubehdrs
angegebenen Systemanforderungen entsprechen;

fiir kommerzielle Zwecke verwendet wird (unter Einschluss von zum
Beispiel Vermietung, Pay Per Play usw.);

gedffnet, modifiziert oder manipuliert wird (unter Einschluss von

zum Beispiel jedem Versuch, die technischen Einschrankungen, die
Sicherheit oder den Kopierschutzmechanismus der Xbox One oder ihres
Zubehdrs zu tiberwinden usw.) oder ihre Seriennummer geandert oder
entfernt wird;

durch eine duBeren Grund beschadigt wird (unter Einschluss von zum
Beispiel Fallenlassen, Verwendung mit unzureichender Liiftung usw.
oder Nichteinhalten der Anweisungen in der Bedienungsanleitung fiir
die Xbox One oder ihrem Zubehér), oder

(e) vonjemand anders als Microsoft repariert wird.

(b

o
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8. AUSSCHLUSS VON BESTIMMTEN SCHADENERSATZANSPRUCHEN
SOWEIT NICHTS ANDERES NACH EINEM FUR SIE GELTENDEN GESETZ
VORGESCHRIEBEN IST, IST MICROSOFT NICHT VERANTWORTLICH FUR
ETWAIGE INDIREKTE, BESONDERE ODER FOLGESCHADEN, VERLUST
VON DATEN, PRIVATSPHARE, VERTRAULICHKEIT ODER GEWINN BZW.
DIE UNFAHIGKEIT, IHRE XBOX ONE ODER IHR ZUBEHOR ZU NUTZEN.
DIE AUSNAHMEN GELTEN SELBST DANN, WENN MICROSOFT VON DER
MOGLICHKEIT SOLCHER SCHADEN IN KENNTNIS GESETZT WURDE, UND
SELBST DANN, WENN JEDE ABHILFE IHREN WESENTLICHEN ZWECK
VERFEHLT.

9. Weitere Bedingungen

Wenn Sie versuchen, die technischen Einschrénkungen, die Sicherheit
oder den Kopierschutzmechanismus einer Xbox One oder eines Zubehdrs
zu tiberwinden, oder eine solche Umgehung herbeifiihren, konnen Sie
Ihre Xbox One oder Ihr Zubehor permanent betriebsunféhig machen. Sie
entwerten dadurch auch Ihre Garantie und verlieren das Recht, Ihre Xbox
Ong ohder Ihr Zubehdr autorisiert reparieren zu lassen, auch gegen eine
Gebiihr.

10. Rechtswahl

Diese Garantie unterliegt den Gesetzen Ihres Wohnsitzlands und wird
nach ihnen ausgelegt, unabhangig von den Prinzipien des Internationalen
Privatrechts.

SOFTWARELIZENZ

Die Softwarelizenzbedingungen fiir Ihre Xbox One und das Zubehor sind
verfiigbar unter xbox.com/xboxone/slt. Durch Gebrauch Ihrer Xbox One
oder von deren Zubehdr stimmen Sie den Softwarelizenzbedingungen zu.
Lesen Sie diese Bedingungen vor dem Set up bitte sorgféltig durch. Wenn
Sie die Softwarelizenzbedingungen nicht akzeptieren, verwenden Sie Ihre
Xbox One und das Zubehor nicht. Geben Sie sie ungebraucht gegen eine
Erstattung an den Einzelhandler oder an Microsoft zurtick.

GESETZLICHE BESTIMMUNGEN

« Nicht zur Verwendung in Maschinen oder in medizinischen und
industriellen Anwendungen vorgesehen.

Dieses Produk st fir die Verwendung mit NTRL gepriiften (UL, CSA, ETL
usw.) und/oder IEC/EN 60950 1oder [EC/EN 62368 1 konformen (CE
Zeichen) IT Geréten vorgesehen.

«  Essind keine zu wartenden Teile enthalten.

«  Betriebstemperatur: +5 °C bis +35 °C.

A WARNUNG: Drahtlose Gerite an Bord von Flugzeugen

Bevor Sie ein Flugzeug besteigen oder ein drahtloses Gerat in das aufzugebende
Gepack packen, schalten Sie das drahtlose Gerét aus (falls es Gber einen Ein /
Ausschalter verfiigt) und schiitzen Sie es vor versehentlicher Aktivierung.
Drahtlose Geréte konnen Radiofrequenz Energie (RF) ibertragen, ahnlich wie ein
Mobiltelefon, wenn das Gerét eingeschaltet ist.

Entsorgung verbrauchter Batterien sowie von Elektro- und Elektronik-
Altgeraten
Dieses Symbol auf Produkt, Batterie oder Verpackung bedeutet,
dass dieses Produkt und darin enthaltene Batterien nicht im
Hausmiill entsorgt werden diirfen. Stattdessen miissen Sie
Produkt und Akkus/Batterien an einem entsprechenden
BN Sammelpunkt fiir das Recycling von Akkus/Batterien, Elektro
und Elektronikaltgeraten abgeben. Getrennte Sammlung und Recycling
tragen zum Erhalt natiirlicher Rohstoffe bei und verhindern
Beeintréchtigungen der menschlichen Gesundheit und der Umwelt durch
Gefahrstoffe, die bei der unsachgeméBen Entsorgung von Akkus/Batterien,
Elektro und Elektronikgeréten freigesetzt werden konnten. Weitere
Informationen zu Sammelpunkten fiir Akkus/Batterien, Elektro und
Elektronikaltgeréte erhalten Sie bei Ihrer Stadt /Gemeindeverwaltung,
Ihrem Entsorgungsbetrieb oder dem Héndler, bei dem Sie dieses Produkt
erworben haben. Zusatzliche Informationen zur Entsorgung von
Elektro und Elektronik Altgeraten erhalten Sie unter
eRecycle@microsoft.com.

Dieses Produkt umfasst méglicherweise Lithium , NiMH oder
Alkalibatterien. Dieses Produkt ist fiir die Verwendung mit von der NTRL
gepriiften (UL, CSA, ETL usw.) und/oder IEC/EN 60950 kompatiblen (CE
Zeichen) IT Geréten gedacht.
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5.15-5.35 GHz nur fiir den Indoor Einsatz.

Vereinfachte EU-Konformitatserklarung:
Hiermit erklart Microsoft Corporation, dass dieses Produkt die
wesentlichen Anforderungen und der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU erfiillt.

Der vollstindige Text der EU Konformitatserklarung ist unter folgender
Internetadresse abrufbar: www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Die vollstandige Konformitétserklarung enthalt u. a. auch Informationen
zu Software und Zubehér, die sich u. U. auf die funktechnische Konformitat
mit der oben genannten Richtlinie auswirken.

Firma: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Adresse: One Microsoft Place

South County Business Park

Dublin D18 P521

Land: Irland
Telefonnummer: +3531295 3826
Fax: +3531706 4110

Die Funkfrequenzbander fiir das Modell 1836 und der damit verbundenen
maximalen nominalen Sendeleistung und Toleranzen sind wie folgt:
WLAN 2400 2483.5MHz, 9.7dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 5.25GHz, 14.7dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 5.35GHz, 14.2dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.47 5.725GHz, 14.1dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.725 5.850GHz, 12.4dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

Bluetooth 2400 2483.5MHz, 5.7dBm EIRP +/ 4dB.

COPYRIGHT

Die in diesen Unterlagen enthaltenen Angaben und Daten, einschlieBlich
Hinweise auf URLs und weitere Websites, konnen ohne vorherige
Ankiindigung geéndert werden. Durch dieses Dokument werden lhnen
keine gesetzlichen Rechte am geistigen Eigentum von Microsoft Produkten
eingeraumt. Sie sind berechtigt, dieses Dokument filr Ihre eigenen Zwecke
und als Referenz zu kopieren und zu verwenden.

© 2020 Microsoft Corporation. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Microsoft,
Windows, Xbox, Xbox One, Xbox 360, Xbox Live, Kinect sowie die Logos
von Xbox und Xbox Live sind Marken der Microsoft Firmengruppe.

Bei den in diesem Dokument erwahnten Namen realer Unternehmen und
Produkte kann es sich um Marken der jeweiligen Inhaber handeln.

Patente in den Vereinigten Staaten und/oder international angemeldet.

KUNDENSUPPORT

Antworten auf haufig gestellte Fragen, Schritte zur Fehlerbehebung, und
Kontaktinformationen fiir den Xbox Kundensupport finden Sie unter
xbox.com/support.




MANUALE ACCESSORI XBOX ONE

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA E SULLA GARANZIA
DEL PRODOTTO

A Questo simbolo identifica i messaggi sulla sicurezza e sulla salute
PP et e del prodi

ponib p le del prodott ' )
Leggere il presente manuale per informazioni importanti sulla sicurezza e sulla
salute relative al prodotto acquistato.

A AVVERTENZA: Errori nella configurazione, nell'utilizzo e nella
manutenzione di questo prodotto possono aumentare il rischio di lesioni gravi
o letali, danni ai componenti o danni al prodotto o agli accessori correlati.
Leggere il presente manuale del prodotto per informazioni importanti sulla
sicurezza e sulla salute oppure visitare il sito
xbox.com/xboxone/accessories/useinstructions.

ACCETTAZIONE DELLA GARANZIA LIMITATA E DELLE CONDIZIONI DI
LICENZA DEL SOFTWARE PER XBOX ONE

Per poter utilizzare la console Xbox One, gli accessori Xbox e/o il sensore
Kinect per Xbox, & necessario accettare le condizioni di utilizzo per

Xbox (compresi i termini della licenza software per Xbox e i termini di
licenza dei giochi) all'indirizzo xbox.com/live/termsofuse, le condizioni di
licenza software all'indirizzo xbox.com/xboxone/slt e la garanzia limitata
all'indirizzo xbox.com/xboxone/warranty. Con I'utilizzo della console Xbox
One, degli accessori Xbox e/o del sensore Kinect per Xbox One si aderisce
alle disposizioni riportate in tali condizioni. Leggere tali termini. Se non si
accettano queste condizioni, non configurare o utilizzare la console Xbox
One, gli accessori Xbox e/o il sensore Kinect per Xbox One. Restituire il
prodotto Xbox a Microsoft o al rivenditore per ottenere un rimborso.

SICUREZZA ELETTRICA

A AVVERTENZA: Come per molti altri dispositivi elettrici, il mancato rispetto
delle precauzioni seguenti puo comportare lesioni gravi o letali dovute a scosse
elettriche oppure incendi o danni alla console e agli accessori Xbox One.

«  Utilizzare esclusivamente un cavo di ricarica approvato.

«  Evitare che un dispositivo wireless o il cavo di ricarica si bagnino.

Scollegare il cavo di ricarica durante i temporali o quando non si
intende utilizzare il dispositivo per lunghi periodi di tempo.

«  Per evitare danni, accertarsi di non sedersi o non camminare su un
dispositivo wireless, sul cavo o sulla spina o sul connettore del cavo.

A ATTENZIONE: Cavi

Per ridurre il rischio di cadere o rimanere impigliati, disporre tutti i cavi in
modo che persone e animali non possano inciampare né tirarli
accidentalmente camminando o spostandosi nell'area. Impedire inoltre ai
bambini di giocare con i cavi.

Per ulteriori informazioni, visitare il sito
support.xbox.com/browse/xbox one/accessories.

DISPOSITIVI ALIMENTATI A BATTERIA

A AVVERTENZA: Sicurezza della batteria

L'uso improprio della batteria del dispositivo puo provocare incendi o
esplosioni. Non riscaldare, aprire, forare, mutilare o smaltire il dispositivo
0 la batteria nel fuoco. Non lasciare o ricaricare il dispositivo alla luce
diretta del sole per un lungo periodo di tempo. In caso contrario, la batteria
potrebbe danneggiarsi o fondersi. Microsoft raccomanda di richiedere
assistenza professionale per tutte le altre riparazioni del dispositivo e

di prestare attenzione in caso di riparazioni fai da te. Lapertura e/o la
riparazione del dispositivo possono causare scosse elettriche, danni

al dispositivo, incendi, lesioni personali e altri pericoli. Lassistenza e le
informazioni di Microsoft per la riparazione del dispositivo e altri servizi
sono disponibili all'indirizzo support.microsoft.com/devices.

A AVVERTENZA: Utilizzare il caricabatteria corretto

Ricaricare le batterie utilizzando esclusivamente il caricatore fornito con il
prodotto. Lutilizzo di un metodo di ricarica inappropriato puo causare un
incendio o un‘esplosione.

UTILIZZO E MANUTENZIONE DEGLI ACCESSORI
XBOX ONE

A ATTENZIONE: Rischio in caso di riparazione

Quando si apre e/o si ripara il dispositivo, possono verificarsi scosse elettriche,
danni al dispositivo, incendi, rischi di lesioni personali e altri pericoli.
Microsoft consiglia di richiedere assistenza professionale per la riparazione
del dispositivo e di prestare attenzione in caso di riparazioni eseguite
autonomamente.

Utilizzo e pulizia

A AVVERTENZA: Evitare che gli accessori Xbox One si bagnino
Per ridurre il rischio di incendio o scosse elettriche, non esporre i dispositivi alla
pioggia o all'umidita.

Utilizzare in conformita con queste istruzioni:

= Non utilizzare gli accessori in prossimita di fonti di calore.
«  Utilizzare solo gli accessori specificati da Microsoft.

«  Non tentare di pulire i connettori.

« Pulire soltanto con un panno asciutto.

Per ulteriori informazioni, visitare il sito
support.xbox.com/browse/xbox one/accessories.

AVVERTENZE SULLA TUTELA DELLA SALUTE

A AVVERTENZA: Avvertenze importanti sulla salute e sull'utilizzo

di videogiochi

Disturbi di fotosensibilita

In una percentuale minima di utenti potrebbero insorgere disturbi dovuti
all'esposizione ad alcune immagini, inclusi motivi o luci intermittenti
contenuti nei videogiochi. Anche nei soggetti che in precedenza non hanno
mai accusato disturbi di fotosensibilita o epilessia potrebbe celarsi una
patologia non diagnosticata in grado di causare attacchi epilettici dovuti alla
fotosensibilita durante I'utilizzo di videogiochi.

Tali convulsioni potrebbero presentare vari sintomi, tra cui stordimento,
visione alterata, spasmi muscolari degli occhi o del viso, riflessi o tremolio
di braccia 0 gambe, disorientamento, confusione 0 momentanea perdita di
coscienza. Le crisi epilettiche possono inoltre causare perdite di conoscenza
o convulsioni che possono portare a lesioni dovute a cadute o urti contro
gli oggetti circostanti.

Smettere immediatamente di giocare e consultare un medico nel caso
insorga uno qualsiasi di questi sintomi. Poiché i bambini e ?Ii adolescenti
sono Eiu soggetti a questo tipo di attacchi rispetto agli adulti, i genitori
dovrebbero osservare o farsi descrivere direttamente I'eventuale
insorgenza dei sintomi sopra indicati. E possibile ridurre il rischio di
attacchi epilettici dovuti alla fotosensibilita prendendo le precauzioni

seguenti:

«  Sedersi o posizionarsi piti lontano dallo schermo del televisore.

«  Utilizzare uno schermo pit piccolo.

«  Giocare in una stanza ben illuminata.

«  Evitare di giocare quando si € stanchi o affaticati.

«  Senell'ambito familiare si sono verificati in precedenza casi di
fotosensibilita o epilessia, consultare un medico prima di giocare.

Disturbi muscolo-scheletrici
L'utilizzo di controller di gioco, tastiere, mouse o altri dispositivi di input
elettronici puo causare disturbi o lesioni gravi.

Quando si utilizzano videogiochi, come per molte attivita, si possono
riscontrare occasionali sensazioni di disagio alle mani, alle braccia, alle
spalle, al collo o ad altre parti del corpo. Tuttavia, nel caso si avvertano
sintomi quali, ad esempio, disturbi persistenti o ricorrenti, sensazioni di
fastidio, pulsazioni, dolore, formicolio, intorpidimento, bruciore o rigidita,
NON IGNORARE QUESTE AVVERTENZE. CONSULTARE PRONTAMENTE UN
MEDICO, anche se i sintomi si manifestano quando non si sta utilizzando
un videogioco. Sintomi simili possono essere associati a lesioni dolorose e
talvolta permanentemente disabilitanti o a disturbi dei nervi, dei muscoli,
dei tendini, dei vasi sanguigni e di altre parti del corpo. Esempi di tali
disturbi muscolo scheletrici sono sindrome del tunnel carpale, tendinite,
tenosinovite, sindromi da vibrazione e altre condizioni.

Sebbene le ricerche non siano ancora in grado di rispondere a molte
domande sui disturbi muscolo scheletrici, € generalmente accettato

che molti fattori potrebbero essere collegati alla loro insorgenza, tra

cui condizioni mediche e fisiche, stress e risposta allo stress, condizioni
generali di salute e modo in cui una persona posiziona il proprio corpo
durante il lavoro e altre attivita (tra cui I'utilizzo di un videogioco). Alcuni
studi suggeriscono che anche la quantita di tempo in cui una persona
svolge un'attivita potrebbe essere un fattore importante.

Alcune indicazioni che possono essere utili per lavorare e giocare in
modo piti comodo e forse ridurre il rischio di avvertire disturbi muscolo
scheletrici sono disponibili nella Guida al gioco senza rischi per la salute
all'indirizzo xbox.com/xboxone/playhealthy. Tra le indicazioni disponibili
figurano le seguenti:

= Posizionarsi in modo da avere una postura comoda.
« Tenere rilassate le mani, le dita e altre parti del corpo.
Fare delle pause.

«  Sviluppare uno stile di vita sano.

In caso di domande su come il proprio stile di vita, le proprie attivita o le
proprie condizioni fisiche possano essere correlate ai disturbi muscolo
scheletrici, consultare un medico qualificato.

A AVVERTENZA: Pericolo di soffocamento

Questo dispositivo Eub contenere parti piccole che rappresentano un rischio di
soffocamento per i bambini di eta inferiore ai 3 anni. Tenere tali componenti
lontani dalla portata dei bambini.

Assicurarsi che i bambini giochino in modo sicuro

Assicurarsi che i bambini che utilizzano I'accessorio Xbox One insieme alla
console Xbox One e al sensore Kinect lo facciano in piena sicurezza e senza
esagerare e verificare che comprendano I'uso corretto del sistema.

Non utilizzare accessori senza licenza, oggetti non autorizzati o altro con
il sensore Kinect.

L'utilizzo di questi accessori 0 oggetti puo provocare lesioni agli utenti

/o danneggiare il sensore o altri elementi. L'utilizzo di accessori non
autorizzati costituisce una violazione della licenza del software e potrebbe
rendere nulla la garanzia limitata.

A AVVERTENZA: Sicurezza dell'udito

Una prolungata esposizione a volumi elevati durante I'utilizzo delle cuffie puo
comportare la perdita temporanea o permanente dell'udito. Per ridurre tale
rischio, impostare il volume su un livello sufficiente per udire chiaramente in
un ambiente tranquillo e non superare tale livello.

« Non aumentare il volume dopo avere iniziato I'ascolto. Con il tempo le
orecchie potrebbero abituarsi e un volume elevato potrebbe sembrare
normale con il rischio di causare danni all'udito.

«  Non aumentare il volume per sovrastare i rumori esterni. La
combinazione dei rumori esterni e del suono proveniente dalle cuffie
potrebbe danneggiare I'udito. Cuffie isolate o con tecnologia di
eliminazione del rumore possono ridurre i rumori esterni ed eliminare
I'esigenza di aumentare il volume.

«  Senonsi capisce cio che dice una persona vicina che parla
normalmente, abbassare il volume. Un volume che sovrasta una
normale conversazione puo danneggiare |'udito. Anche indossando
cuffie isolate o con tecnologia di eliminazione del rumore, si deve
essere in grado di sentire una persona vicina parlare.

Ridurre al minimo il tempo di ascolto a volume elevato

« Pitalungo ci si espone a un volume elevato, maggiore € la probabilita
di danni all'udito. Piti elevato € il volume, minore ¢ il tempo necessario
per subire danni all'udito.

«  Lascolto di musica al volume massimo sul dispositivo con le cuffie puo
danneggiare ['udito in modo permanente in 15 minuti. Anche a volumi
inferiori, 'esposizione per un numero elevato di ore puo danneggiare 'udito.

Tuttiirumori a cui si  esposti durante il giorno si sommano. Se si
esposti ad altri rumori forti, e sufficiente un tempo inferiore di ascolto a
volumi elevati per subire danni all'udito.

«  Per utilizzare in modo sicuro il dispositivo senza limiti di tempo,
mantenere il volume sufficientemente basso in modo da poter
condurre una conversazione con le persone circostanti.

A ATTENZIONE: Apparecchiature mediche personali

Le emissioni di frequenze radio delle apparecchiature elettroniche possono

incidere negativamente sul funzionamento di altre apparecchiature

elettroniche causandone il malfunzionamento. Sebbene il dispositivo sia

progettato, testato e prodotto in modo conforme alle normative che regolano

le emissioni in radiofrequenza in Paesi quali Stati Uniti, Canada, Unione

Europea e Giappone, i trasmettitori wireless e i circuiti elettrici del dispositivo

possono causare interferenze con altre apparecchiature elettroniche. Attenersi

sempre alle precauzioni seguenti:

Persone con pacemaker

« LaHealth Industry Manufacturers Association raccomanda di
mantenere una distanza minima di 15 cm tra un dispositivo wireless e
un pacemaker per evitare potenziali interferenze con il pacemaker.

+  Non tenere dispositivi wireless nel taschino.

= Se per qualsiasi motivo si sospetta un‘interferenza, spegnere
immediatamente il dispositivo.

Altre apparecchiature mediche

Se si utilizza qualsiasi apparecchiatura medica personale, rivolgersi al
Froduttore di tale apparecchiatura o al proprio medico per determinare se
'uso di altri dispositivi elettronici in prossimita della propria
apparecchiatura medica € appropriato.



GARANZIA LIMITATA—AUSTRIA, BELGIO,
REPUBBLICA CECA, DANIMARCA, FINLANDIA,
FRANCIA, GERMANIA, GRECIA, UNGHERIA,
IRLANDA, ISRAELE, ITALIA, PAESI BASSI, NORVEGIA,
POLONIA, PORTOGALLO, RUSSIA, ARABIA SAUDITA,
SLOVACCHIA, SPAGNA, SVEZIA, SVIZZERA, TURCHIA,
REGNO UNITO E EMIRATI ARABI UNITI

Questa Garanzia limitata (“Garanzia") & concessa all'utente da Microsoft
Ireland Operations Limited, One Microsoft Place, South County Business
Park; Dublin D18 P521, Irlanda (“Microsoft”).

LUTILIZZO DI XBOX ONE O DELIACCESSORIO IMPLICA ACCETTAZIONE
DI QUESTA GARANZIA. PRIMA DI CONFIGURARLI, LEGGERE
ATTENTAMENTE QUESTA GARANZIA. SE NON SI ACCETTA LA GARANZIA,
NON USARE XBOX ONE O 'ACCESSORIOQ. RESTITUIRLI INUTILIZZATI AL
RIVENDITORE O A MICROSOFT PER OTTENERE UN RIMBORSO. Contattare
Microsoft dal sito www.support.xbox.com.

La presente Garanzia e diversa dalle garanzie legali sui prodotti dovute dai
rivenditori e/o produttori ai sensi della legislazione nazionale applicabile
all'Utente. Intende concedere all'Utente diritti specifici e, a seconda dei
casi, aggiuntivi, entro i limiti di quanto consentito da tale legislazione, e
non limitare i diritti dell’'Utente sanciti dalle garanzie legali sui prodotti. La
presente Garanzia non puo essere ceduta a terzi.

1. Definizioni
Quando usati nella presente Garanzia, i seguenti termini avranno questi
significati:
(a) "Xbox One" indica una nuova console Xbox One e un nuovo Sensore
Kinect acquistati presso un rivenditore autorizzato.

(b) “Accessorio” indica un nuovo accessorio hardware con marchio Microsoft
per Xbox 360 o Xbox One acquistato presso un rivenditore autorizzato.

(c) "Periodo di garanzia” per Xbox One indica un (1) anno dalla data di
aciuisto; per gli Accessori, indica 90 giorni dalla data di acquisto, ai sensi
dell'articolo 2 di seguito.

(d) “Utente" indica I'utente finale originale.

(e) “Normali condizioni d'uso” indica il normale uso di consumo nel normale

ambiente domestico in conformita con il manuale di istruzioni di Xbox
One o dell'Accessorio.

2. Durata

Fatte salve le garanzie legali alle quali I'Utente puo aver diritto ai sensi della
legislazione locale applicabile, e a meno che tale legislazione preveda un
periodo piti lungo, Microsoft offre questa Garanzia per un (1) anno dalla
data di acquisto di Xbox One presso un rivenditore autorizzato e 90 giorni
per gli Accessori acquistati presso un rivenditore autorizzato.

3. Territorio

Questa Garanzia sara valida solo nei sequenti Paesi: Austria, Belgio,
Repubblica Ceca, Danimarca, Finlandia, Francia, Germania, Grecia,
Ungheria, Irlanda, Israele, Italia, Paesi Bassi, Norvegia, Polonia, Portogallo,
Russia, Arabia Saudita, Slovacchia, Spagna, Svezia, Svizzera, Turchia, Regno
Unito e Emirati Arabi Uniti.

L'Utente riconosce che potrebbe essere soggetto a leggi e disposizioni
specifiche sulle esportazioni a seconda del proprio Paese di residenza e si
impegna a rispettare tali leggi e disposizioni se esporta la propria Xbox One
0 I'Accessorio.

4. Garanzia

(a) Duranteil Periodo di garanzia, Microsoft garantisce esclusivamente
all'Utente che Xbox One o I'Accessorio non avranno malfunzionamenti
nelle Normali condizioni d'uso.
Fatte salve le garanzie legali dovute da Microsoft all'Utente ai sensi
della legislazione locale applicabile, la presente & I'unica garanzia o
condizione concessa all'Utente da Microsoft relativamente a Xbox One o
all’Accessorio e a qualsiasi manuale di prodotto fornito con essi. Nessun
altro pud fornire garanzie o condizioni per conto di Microsoft.
SE LA LEGISLAZIONE LOCALE APPLICABILE CONCEDE ALLUTENTE
UNA GARANZIA IMPLICITA, INCLUSA LA GARANZIA IMPLICITA DI
COMMERCIABILITA O IDONEITA A UNO SCOPO PARTICOLARE, LA
SUA DURATA SARA LIMITATA AL PERIODO DI GARANZIA, ECCETTO SE
DIVERSAMENTE PREVISTO DA TALE LEGISLAZIONE LOCALE.
Se il prodotto € acquistato in Francia, si applica quanto segue: fatte
salve le garanzie legali dovute da Microsoft all'Utente ai sensi della
legislazione locale applicabile, la presente & I'unica garanzia o
condizione concessa all'Utente da Microsoft in merito a Xbox One o
all’Accessorio e a qualsiasi manuale di prodotto fornito con essi. Nessun
altro pud fornire garanzie o condizioni per conto di Microsoft.
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5. Procedura per ottenere assistenza durante il periodo di garanzia
(a) Prima di awviare la procedura di assistenza durante il periodo di
garanzia, consultare i consigli per la risoluzione dei problemi disponibili
sul sito myservice.xbox.com.
Sei consigli non risolvono il problema, sequire la procedura online su
myservice.xbox.com o chiamare il servizio assistenza clienti Xbox al
numero italiano fornito su myservice.xbox.com.
Prima di inviare Xbox One o 'Accessorio a Microsoft per assistenza,
accertarsi di conservare una copia dei dati che si desidera salvare ed
eliminare i dati ritenuti riservati. Microsoft non é responsabile dei dati
dell'Utente e potrebbe cancellarli.
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6. Responsabilita di Microsoft

(a) Dopo la restituzione di Xbox One o dell’Accessorio a Microsoft, Microsoft
provvedera a sottoporli a controlli.
Se Microsoft stabilisce che si  verificato un malfunzionamento di Xbox
One o dell'Accessorio durante il Periodo di garanzia nelle Normali
condizioni d'uso, Microsoft potra (a propria discrezione) ripararli
o sostituirli o rimborsare all'Utente il prezzo di acquisto, eccetto se
diversamente disposto dalla legislazione locale applicabile all'Utente. La
riparazione potra utilizzare parti nuove o ricondizionate. La sostituzione
potra essere fatta con un'unita nuova o ricondizionata.
Dopo la riparazione o sostituzione, Xbox One o 'Accessorio saranno
coperti dalla presente Garanzia per il resto del Periodo di garanzia
originale oppure per 95 giorni dalla loro spedizione da parte di Microsoft
all'Utente, a seconda di quale periodo sia piti lungo. In Francia tale
periodo € prolungato per il periodo di tempo richiesto dalla riparazione e
sostituzione, se tale periodo supera i 7 giorni.
FATTO SALVO QUANTO DIVERSAMENTE DISPOSTO DALLA R
LEGISLAZIONE LOCALE APPLICABILE ALLUTENTE, LA RESPONSABILITA
DI MICROSOFT PER LA RIPARAZIONE O SOSTITUZIONE DI XBOX ONE
0 DELLACCESSORIO O PER IL RIMBORSO DEL PREZZ0 DI ACQUISTO E
L'UNICO ED ESCLUSIVO RIMEDIO DISPONIBILE ALUUTENTE.
In caso di malfunzionamenti di Xbox One o dell'Accessorio dopo la
scadenza del Periodo di garanzia, non si applica nessuna garanzia di
alcun tipo. Dopo la scadenza del Periodo di garanzia, Microsoft potra
addebitare all'Utente i costi degli interventi di diagnosi e assistenza
in caso di problemi con Xbox One o 'Accessorio, sia che tali interventi
abbiano esito positivo o negativo.
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7. Limitazioni della garanzia
Microsoft non e responsabile e questa Garanzia non si applica, nemmeno a
pagamento, se Xbox One o 'Accessorio sono:

(a) dovuti all'tilizzo con prodotti non venduti o concessi in licenza da
Microsoft (inclusi, a titolo esemplificativo, giochi e accessori non prodotti
0 concessi in licenza da Microsoft, giochi venduti illegalmente ecc.);
per gli Accessori Bluetooth, tuttavia, Microsoft non e responsabile e la

presente Garanzia non si applica, neppure a fronte di un corrispettivo, in
caso di danni alla Console o all’Accessorio dovuti all'utilizzo con prodotti
che non soddisfano i re%uisiti di sistema specificati sulla confezione
dell'Accessorio Bluetooth.

(b) utilizzati per scopi commerciali (inclusi, ad esempio, noleggio, pay per
play, ecc);
(¢) aperti, modificati o alterati (incluso, ad esempio, qualsiasi tentativo di

sopprimere eventuali limitazioni tecniche, meccanismi di sicurezza o
antipirateria, ecc. dell’Xbox o dell’Accessorio), o con numeri di serie
alterati o rimossi;

danneggiati per cause esterne (inclusi, ad esempio, cadute, utilizzo
con ventilazione inadeguata, ecc., 0 mancato rispetto delle istruzioni
contenute nel manuale di istruzioni di Xbox One o dell'’Accessorio); o
() riparati da altri e non da Microsoft.

(d

8. LIMITAZIONI PER CERTI TIPI DI DANNI

SALVO QUANTO DIVERSAMENTE DISPOSTO DALLA LEGISLAZIONE
LOCALE APPLICABILE ALLUTENTE, MICROSOFT NON E RESPONSABILE PER
DANNI DIRETTI, INCIDENTALI, SPECIALI O CONSEQUENZIALI; PERDITA DI
DATI, PRIVACY, RISERVATEZZA O PROFITTI; O INCAPACITA DI UTILIZZARE
XBOX ONE O LACCESSORIO. TALI LIMITAZIONI SI APPLICANO ANCHE SE
MICROSOFT E STATA INFORMATA DELLA POSSIBILITA DI TALI DANNI E
ANCHE SE | RIMEDI NON DOVESSERO RISULTARE EFFICACI.

9. Termini aggiuntivi

Eventuali tentativi da parte dell'Utente di superare o aggirare limitazioni
tecniche, meccanismi di sicurezza o sistemi antipirateria di Xbox One o
dell’Accessorio potrebbero causare un guasto permanente del prodotto.
Invalideranno inoltre la garanzia e renderanno Xbox One o I'Accessorio non
piti idonei alla riparazione autorizzata, nemmeno a pagamento.

10. Legislazione applicabile
La presente Garanzia sara soggetta e interpretata ai sensi della legislazione del
Paese di residenza dell'Utente, a prescindere dalle norme sul conflitto di leggi.

LICENZA SOFTWARE

| termini della licenza software per Xbox One e gli Accessori sono disponibili
sul sito xbox.com/xboxone/slt. Lutilizzo di Xbox One o dell’Accessorio
costituisce accettazione di tali termini di licenza software. Prima di
configurarli, leggere attentamente questi termini. Se non si accettano i
termini di licenza software, non usare Xbox One o I'Accessorio. Restituirli
inutilizzati al rivenditore o a Microsoft per ottenere un rimborso.

INFORMAZIONI DI CARATTERE NORMATIVO
+ Non utilizzabile con macchinari oppure in applicazioni industriali o
mediche.

 Questo prodotto ¢ destinato all'uso con apparecchiature informatiche
elencate da NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL e cosi via) e/o conformi alla normativa
IEC/EN 60950 10 IEC/EN 62368 1 (dotate di marchio CE).

«  Noninclude parti da sottoporre a manutenzione.
«  Temperatura di funzionamento: 5 °C 35 °C.

A AVVERTENZA: Dispositivi Wireless a bordo di velivoli

Prima salire a bordo di qualsiasi velivolo, o di inserire all'interno di un bagaglio
che verra imbarcato un dispositivo wireless, & necessario spegnere il dispositivo
(qualora abbia un interruttore di accensione e spegnimento) ed & inoltre
necessario proteggerlo da accensioni accidentali. Se accesi, i dispositivi wireless
possono trasmettere radiofrequenze (RF) allo stesso modo dei telefoni cellulari.

Smaltimento di batterie esaurite e apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche
Questo simbolo sul prodotto, sulle batterie o sulla confezione indica
che il prodotto e le eventuali batterie in esso contenute non
possono essere smaltiti con i rifiuti domestici. Lutente &
responsabile dello smaltimento presso un apposito punto di
M 5colta per il riciclo delle batterie e delle apparecchiature elettriche
ed elettroniche. La raccolta differenziata e il riciclo favoriscono la
preservazione delle risorse naturali e garantiscono che tali apparecchiature
vengano smaltite nel rispetto dellambiente e della tutela della salute. Questi
aspetti potrebbero invece essere compromessi in caso di smaltimento
inappropriato, a causa della possibile presenza di sostanze nocive nelle
apparecchiature e nelle batterie. Per ulteriori informazioni sui punti di raccolta
delle batterie e delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche, contattare il
comune di residenza, il servizio locale di smaltimento dei rifiuti o il negozio
presso il quale € stato acquistato il prodotto. Per ulteriori informazioni sullo
smaltimento di rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche e batterie
esaurite, scrivere all'indirizzo eRecycle@microsoft.com.

Questo prodotto puo utilizzare batterie al litio, NIMH o alcaline. Questo
prodotto deve essere utilizzato con apparecchiature IT certificate da NRTL
(UL, CSA, ETL e cosi via) e/o conformi alle norme IEC/EN 60950 (con
contrassegno CE).
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5,15-5,25 GHz — utilizzare soltanto in ambienti chiusi.

Dichiarazione di conformita CE semplificata:
Microsoft Corporation dichiara che questo prodotto & conforme ai nella
Direttiva 2014/53/EU

Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita CE e disponibile al
seguente indirizzo Internet: www.microsoft.com/ireland.

La dichiarazione di conformita completa contiene anche informazioni
sull'eventuale impatto di software e accessori sulla conformita alla direttiva
predetta.

Societa: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Indirizzo: One Microsoft Place
South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521
Paese: Irlanda
Numero di telefono:  +3531295 3826

Numero di fax: +35317064110

Le bande diradiofrequenza per il funzionamento del modello 1836, la
potenza di trasmissione nominale massima e le tolleranze associate sono:
WLAN 2400 2483.5MHz, 9.7dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 5.25GHz, 14.7dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 5.35GHz, 14.2dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.47 5.725GHz, 14.1dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.725 5.850GHz, 12.4dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

Bluetooth 2400 2483.5MHz, 5.7dBm EIRP +/ 4dB.

COPYRIGHT

Informazioni e immagini contenute in questo documento, inclusi URL e altri
riferimenti a siti Web, possono essere soggette a modifiche senza preawviso.
Questo documento non concede alcun diritto legale in alcuna proprieta
intellettuale di alcun prodotto Microsoft. Il documento puo essere copiato




per uso interno a scopo di consultazione.

© 2020 Microsoft Corporation. Tutti i diritti riservati. Microsoft, Windows,
Xbox, Xbox One, Xbox 360, Xbox Live, Kinect, i logo Xbox e il logo Xbox Live
sono marchi di fabbrica del gruppo di aziende Microsoft.

I nomi di prodotti e societa citati nel presente documento possono essere
marchi dei rispettivi proprietari.

In attesa di brevetto statunitense e/o internazionale.

SUPPORTO TECNICO

Per leggere le risposte alle domande frequenti, le procedure per la
risoluzione dei problemi e le informazioni di contatto del Supporto tecnico
Xboy, visitare il sito xbox.com/support.
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INSTRUKCJA OBSEUGI AKCESORIOW
DO XBOX ONE

WAZNE INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA PRODUKTU |
GWARANCJI.

A W niniejszej instrukgji uzyth p y
oznaczono komunikaty dotyczace bezpieczeiistwa i ochrony zdrowia.
Niniejsza instrukcja zawiera wazne informagje dotyczace korzystania z

zakupionego urzadzenia w sposob bezpieczny i nieszkodliwy dla zdrowia
uzytkownika.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Nieprawidtowy sposob konfiguracji, uzywania lub
obstugi produktu moze zwiekszy¢ ryzyko powaznego uszkodzenia ciata,
$mierci, szkody dla mienia, uszkodzenia produktu lub jego akcesoriow.
Nalezy zapoznac sie z informacjami o bezpieczeristwie i ochronie zdrowia
zawartymi w tym podreczniku lub na stronie internetowej
xbox.com/xboxone/accessories/useinstructions.

UMOWA OGRANICZONEJ GWARANCJI ORAZ WARUNKI LICENCJI NA
OPROGRAMOWANIE XBOX ONE

Korzystanie z konsoli Xbox One, akcesoriow do Xboxa i/lub sensora Kinect
for Xbox jest mozliwe po zaakceptowaniu Warunkow uzytkowania Xboxa
(w tym warunkow licendji na oprogramowanie produktu) wymienionych na
stronie xbox.com/live/termsofuse, warunkow licencji na oprogramowanie
znajdujacych sie na stronie xbox.com/xboxone/slt oraz ograniczonej
gwarangji, ktorej tekst znajduje sie na stronie xbox.com/xboxone/warranty
Korzystanie z konsoli Xbox One, akcesoriow do Xboxa i/lub sensora

Kinect for Xbox One oznacza akceptacje tych warunkow. Uzytkownik
powinien zapoznac sie z tymi warunkami. W przypadku niezaakceptowania
wspomnianych warunkow prosimy uzytkownika o niekonfigurowanie i
nieuzywanie konsoli Xbox One, akcesoriow do Xboxa i/lub sensora Kinect
for Xbox One. Produkt mozna zwrécic do firmy Microsoft lub sprzedawcy
produktu w celu uzyskania zwrotu pieniedzy.

BEZPIECZENSTWO ELEKTRYCZNE

A OSTRZEZENIE: Podobnie jak w przypadku innych urzadzen
elektrycznych, niestosowanie si¢ do ponizszych srodkow ostroznosci moze
spowodowac powazne obrazenia badz $mier¢ w wyniku pozaru

\ul? porazenia pradem, a takze uszkodzenie akcesoriow czy konsoli

Xbox One.

Do tadowania uzywac wylacznie zatwierdzonego kabla.

+ Nie dopuszczac do tego, by urzadzenie bezprzewodowe lub kabel do
tadowania byty mokre.

« Wyciagnac kabel do tadowania z pradu podczas burzy lub gdy nie
bedzie on przez diuzszy czas uzywany.

*  Aby zapobiec uszkodzeniom sprzetu, nie nalezy siadac na urzadzeniu
bezprzewodowym, jego kablach, wtyczkach i ztaczach, ani tez po
nich deptac.

A UWAGA: Kable

Aby zmniejszy¢ prawdopodobienstwo potkniecia sie lub zaplatania w kable,
nalezy utozyc je w sposob eliminujacy ryzyko potkniecia sie o nie lub
przypadkowego wyrwania przez osoby przemieszczajace sie w poblizu. Nie
wolno zezwalac tez dzieciom na zabawe kablami.

Wiecej informacji znalez¢ mozna na stronie internetowej
support.xbox.com/browse/xbox one/accessories.

URZADZENIE ZASILANE BATERIAMI

A OSTRZEZENIE: Bezpieczeristwo uzytkowania akumulatora
Ponizsze $rodki ostroznosci odnosza sie do wszystkich produktow zasilanych
Nieprawidfowe uzycie aumulatora urzadzenia moze spowodowac pozar

lub wybuch. Nie podgrzewaj, nie otwieraj, nie przektuwaj, nie rozbijaj ani

nie wrzucaj urzadzenia lub akumulatora do ognia. Nie pozostawiaj ani nie
faduj urzadzenia w petnym storicu przez diuzszy czas. Moze to spowodowac
uszkodzenie lub stopienie akumulatora. Microsoft zaleca, aby szukac¢
profesjonalnej pomocy przy wszelkich naprawach urzadzen i zachowac
ostroznos¢ podczas samodzielnych napraw. Otwieranie i/lub naprawa
urzadzenia moze spowodowac porazenie pradem, uszkodzenie urzadzenia,
pozar i ryzyko obrazen ciata oraz inne zagrozenia. Pomoc i informacje od
Microsoft dotyczace naprawy urzadzen i innych ustug s3 dostepne na stronie
support.microsoft.com/devices.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Uzywaé wylacznie odpowiedniej fadowarki

Do tadowania akumulatora nalezy uzywat tylko fadowarki dostarczonej z
produktem. kadowanie akumulatorow w sposob niewtasciwy moze by¢
przyczyng pozaru lub wybuchu.

UZYWANIE | KONSERWACJA AKCESORIOW DO
XBOX ONE

A OSTRZEZENIE: Zag znap
Otwarcie i/lub naprawa urzadzenia moze grozi¢ porazeniem pradem
elektrycznym, uszkodzeniem urzadzenia, pozarem, a takze powaznymi
obrazeniami ciafa i innymi niebezpieczerstwami. Firma Microsoft zaleca,
by naprawy urzadzenia zlecac specjalistom, a w przypadku samodzielnego
podejmowania napraw nalezy zachowac ostroznosc.

Korzystanie z produktu i czyszczenie

A OSTRZEZENIE: Nie dopuszczaé do zamoczenia akcesoriow do
Xbox One

Aby ograniczy¢ ryzyko pozaru lub porazenia pradem nie wolno narazac
urzadzenia (urzadzen) na dziatanie deszczu oraz innych rodzajow wilgoci.

Z produktu nalezy korzystac zgodnie z nastepujacymi wskazéwkami:

« Nie uzywac akcesoriow w poblizu zrodet ciepta.

«  Stosowac wytacznie z dodatkow/akcesoriow wskazanych przez firme
Microsoft.

+  Nie podejmowac prob czyszczenia ztaczy.

Do czyszczenia nalezy uzywac wytacznie suchej $ciereczki.

Wiecej informacji mozna uzyska¢ na stronie

support.xbox.com/browse/xbox one/accessories.

ZDROWE GRANIE

A OSTRZEZENIE: Wazne ostrzezenia zdrowotne dotyczace zabawy
grami wideo

Ataki padaczki fotogennej

Niewielki odsetek 0sob moze doznac ataku epileptycznego podczas
ogladania pewnych specyficznych obrazow, takich jak migajace $wiatta
lub wzory obecne w Erach wideo. Nawet u 0sob, ktore w przesztosci

nie doswiadczyty atakow drgawek lub epilepsji, podczas ogladania gier
wideo moga wystapic niezdiagnozowane zaburzenia skutkujace ,atakiem
padaczki fotogennej".

Ataki te moga cechowat sie réznymi symptomami, takimi jak bél gowy

spowodowany Swiattem, zaburzenia wzroku, skurcze miesni oczu lub

twarzy, drzenie lub niekontrowane ruchy konczyn, utrata orientacji,

dezorientacja badZ chwilowa utrata $wiadomosci. Ataki te moga rowniez

powodowac utrate Swiadomosci lub konwulsje, ktore moga prowadzi¢ do

powstania obrazen w wyniku upadku badz uderzenia o znajdujace sie w

poblizu przedmioty.

W przypadku wystapienia jednego z opisanych symptomow nalezy

bezzwtocznie przerwac gre i skonsultowac sie z lekarzem. Rodzice powinni

obserwowac lub pytac dzieci o wymienione wyzej symptomy. Ataki te

wystepuj czesciej u dzieci i nastolatkow niz u osob dorostych. Ryzyko

wystapienia ataku padaczki fotogennej mozna ograniczy, stosujac sie do

ponizszych Srodkow ostroznosci:

« Nalezy usias¢ lub stac dalej od ekranu telewizora.

«  Nalezy uzywac telewizora o mniejszym ekranie.

«  Nalezy grac w dobrze oswietlonym pomieszczeniu.

= Nie grac w stanie zmeczenia lub sennosci.

«  Jezeli uzytkownik lub ktos z jego krewnych w przesztosci miat ataki
drgawek lub epilepsji, przed rozpoczeciem gry nalezy skonsultowac
sie z lekarzem.

Zaburzenia uktadu migsniowo-szkieletowego

Korzystanie z kontrolerow gier, klawiatur, myszy lub innych elektronicznych
urzadzen wejsciowych moze powodowac powazne obrazenia lub
zaburzenia.

Podczas zabawy grami wideo, podobnie jak w przypadku innych czynnosci,
mozna sporadycznie odczuwac dolegliwosci w dfoniach, ramionach, karku,
szyi lub innych czesciach ciata. Jezeli jednak uczucie dyskomfortu, bol,
pulsowanie, szczypanie, ktucie, dretwienie, pieczenie badz sztywnienie
zaczng wystepowac czesto lub nieustannie, NIE WOLNO ICH [GNOROWAC.
NALEZY NATYCHMIAST UDAC SIE DO LEKARZA SPECJALISTY, nawet

jezeli symptomy wystepuja podczas wykonywania czynnosci innych niz
korzystanie z gier wideo. Opisanym symptomom moga towarzyszy¢
bolesne i niekiedy trwate kontuzje lub zaburzenia nerwowe, miesni,
sciegien, naczyn krwionosnych i innych czesci ciata. Opisane zaburzenia
uktadu miesniowo szkieletowego to m.in. zespdt ciesni nadgarstka,
zapalenie sciegna, zapalenie pochewki, zespdt wibracyjny i inne.

Chociaz badacze nie s3 jeszcze w stanie odpowiedziec na wiele pytan
dotyczacych zaburzen uktadu miesniowo szkieletowego, istnieje

ogolny poglad, ze wiele czynnikow mozna taczy¢ z okolicznosciami

ich wystepowania, whaczajac w to warunki medyczne i fizyczne, stres i
umiejetnos¢ radzenia sobie ze stresem, ogolny stan zdrowia, sposob
ustawiania i uzywania ciata podczas wykonywania prac i innych czynnosci
(m.in. zabawy grami wideo). Niektore badania sugeruja, ze czynnikiem
moze byc rowniez czas poswiecony na wykonywanie danej czynnosci.
Wskazowki, ktore moga zapewnic spokojna prace i zabawe, a takze
ograniczyc ryzyko wystapienia zaburzen uktadu miesniowo szkieletowego,
mozna znalez¢ w podreczniku na temat zdrowego grania, znajdujgcym sie
na stronie xbox.com/xboxone/playhealthy. Wskazowki te dotycza tematow
takich jak:

«  Przyjmowanie wygodnej postawy.

«  Utrzymywanie rak, palcow oraz innych czesci ciata w stanie
rozluznionym.

«  Planowanie przerw.

«  Prowadzenie zdrowego trybu zycia.

W przypadku pytan na temat wptywu trybu Zycia, aktywnosci lub stanu

zdrowia badz fizycznego na zaburzenia uktadu migsniowo szkieletowego

nalezy skonsultowac sie z lekarzem spejalista.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Niebezpieczeristwo udtawienia sie

Urzadzenie moze zawiera¢ mate elementy, ktore stwarzaja zagrozenie
udtawienia sie nimi przez dzieci ponizej 3 roku zycia. Mafe elementy nalezy
przechowywac z dala od dzieci.

Upewni¢ sie, ze dzieci bawia sie w sposéb bezpieczny

Upewnic sie, ze dzieci korzystaja z akcesoriow do Xbox One razem z
konsola Xbox One i sensorem Kinect w sposob bezpieczny i stosujg sie
do obowiazujacych ograniczen oraz ze wiedza, jak whasciwie korzystac z
systemu.

Nie uzywaj nielicengjonowanych akcesoriow, niezatwierdzonych dodatkow
badz innych przedmiotow z sensorem Kinect.

Korzystanie z takich akcesoriow lub obiektow moze spowodowac
obrazenia u gracza lub innych 0séb i/lub uszkodzenie czujnika oraz
innych przedmiotow. Stosowanie nieautoryzowanych akcesoriow narusza
postanowienia Licencji na Oprogramowanie i moze spowodowac utrate
Ograniczonej Gwarandji.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Bezpieczeristwo dla stuchu

Dtugotrwate dziatanie glosnych dzwiekow przy korzystaniu ze stuchawek moze
spowodowat tymczasowg lub trwatg utrate stuchu. Aby zmniejszy¢ ryzyko
utraty stuchu, nalezy ustawic glosnos¢ na nie wyzsza niz taka, ktora wystarcza
na wyrazne styszenie w cichym pomieszczeniu.

+  Niezgtasniac w trakcie stuchania. Z czasem uszy przyzwyczajaja
sie do gtosnych dzwiekow i wydaja sie one normalne, moga jednak
spowodowac uraz stuchu.

+  Nie zgtasniac, aby zagtuszyc¢ hatas pochodzacy z otoczenia. Dzwieki
te, w potaczeniu z pochodzacymi ze stuchawek, moga spowodowac
uszkodzenie stuchu. Stosowanie szczelnych stuchawek lub stuchawek
blokujacych dzwieki pochodzacych z zewnatrz moze na tyle skutecznie
je ograniczy¢, ze zgtasnianie nie bedzie potrzebne.

« Jezeli nie mozna zrozumiec osoby mowiacej w poblizu w sposob
naturalny, nalezy Sciszy¢ dzwiek. Dzwieki, ktore uniemoiliwia{q
styszenie normalnej nowy, moga 5ﬁowodowaé uszkodzenie stuchu.
Nawet stosowanie szczelnych stuchawek lub blokujacych dzwieki
pochodzacych z zewnatrz nie powinno uniemozliwiac ustyszenie
znajdujace] sie w poblizu osoby mowiacej w sposob naturalny.

Skracac czas stuchania gtosnych dzwiekow

« Im wiecej czasu jest sie narazonym na stuchanie wysokich dzwiekow,
m bardziej wzrasta ryzyko uszkodzenia stuchu. Im %tos’niejszy
zwiek, tym krotszy czas powstania uszkodzenia stuchu,

« na przyktad stuchanie muzyki przez stuchawki przy maksymalnej
gtosnosci moze spowodowac trwata wade stuchu w ciggu 15 minut.
Jednak nawet nizsza gtosnos¢ moze byc szkodliwa dla stuchu, jesli jest
sie narazonym na jej wielogodzinne dziatanie.

« Wszystkie dzwieki, jakie dobiegaja nas w ciagu dnia, sumuja sie. Jezeli
wiec otoczenie jest glosne, wystarczy mniej czasu stuchania przy
zwiekszonej gtosnosci, aby doszto do uszkodzenia stuchu.

«  Bezpieczne korzystanie z urzadzenia bez ograniczen czasowych
wymaga tego, by jego gtosnos¢ byta obnizona do stopnia
pozwalajacego na swobodne rozmawianie z osobami bedacymi w
poblizu.

A UWAGA: Osobiste urzadzenia medyczne

Czestotliwosci radiowe emitowane przez urzadzenia elektroniczne moga miec
negatywny wplyw na prace innych urzadzen elektronicznych, powodujac ich
uszkodzenie. Urzadzenie zostato co prawda zaprojektowane, poddane testom i
wyprodukowane zgodnie z przepisami dotyczacymi emisji na czestotliwosciach
radiowych, obowiazujacymi w krajach takich jak Stany Zjednoczone, Kanada, Unia
Europejska i Japonia, jednak nadajniki bezprzewodowe i obwody elektryczne
znajdujace sie w urzadzeniu moga zaktocac dziatanie innego sprzetu
elektronicznego. Nalezy zawsze przestrzegac nastepujacych srodkow ostroznosci:



Osoby z rozrusznikiem serca

«  Stowarzyszenie Producentow Przemystu Medycznego zaleca, aby
zachowac minimalny odstep 15 cm (6 cali) pomiedzy urzadzeniem
bezprzewodowym a rozrusznikiem serca, aby uniknac zaktocen pracy
rozrusznika.

= Nie nalezy nosi¢ urzadzen bezprzewodowych w kieszeni na piersi.

« W przypadku przypuszczenia, ze urzadzenie zaktoca prace rozrusznika,
nalezy je niewtocznie wytaczyc.

Inne urzadzenia medyczne

Osoby korzystajacy z innego osobistego sprzetu medycznego powinny

skontaktowac sie z jego producentem lub lekarzem i zapytac, czy moga

jednoczesnie z nim korzystac z innych urzadzer elektronicznych.

OGRANICZONA GWARANCJA—AUSTRIA, BELGIA,
CZECHY, DANIA, FINLANDIA, FRANCJA, NIEMCY,
GRECJA, WEGRY, IRLANDIA, IZRAEL, WEOCHY,
HOLANDIA, NORWEGIA, POLSKA, PORTUGALIA,
ROSJA, ARABIA SAUDYJSKA, StOWACJA, HISZPANIA,
SZWECJA, SZWAJCARIA, TURCJA, WIELKA BRYTANIA
| ZJEDNOCZONE EMIRATY ARABSKIE

Firma Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited, z siedziba pod adresem:

One Microsoft Place, South County Business Park; Dublin D18 P521, Irlandia
(zwana dalej ,Microsoft") udziela Uzytkownikowi niniejszej Ograniczonej
Gwarandji (zwanej dalej ,Gwarancja”).

KORZYSTAJAC Z KONSOLI XBOX ONE LUB AKCESORIOW, UZYTKOWNIK
AKCEPTUJE POSTANOWIENIA NINIEJSZE) GWARANCJI. PRZED
PRZYSTAPIENIEM DO, KONFIGURACJI KONSOLI XBOX ONE NALEZY
UWAZNIE ZAPOZNAC SIE Z POSTANOWIENIAMI NINIEJSZE) GWARANCIL.
UZYTKOWNIK, KTORY NIE AKCEPTUJE NINIEJSZE) GWARANCJI, NIE
MOZE KORZYSTAC Z KONSOLI XBOX ONE ANI AKCESORIOW. W

TAKIM PRZYPADKU NALEZY ZWROCIC NIEUZYWANE URZADZENIE

DO SPRZEDAWCY DETALICZNEGO LUB FIRMY MICROSOFT W CELU
UZYSKANIA ZWROTU PIENIEDZY. Prosimy o kontakt z firma Microsoft za
posrednictwem strony internetowej www.support.xbox.com.

Niniejsza Gwarancja nie stanowi rekojmi, jaka sprzedawcy detaliczni i (lub)
producenci zobowiazani s3 udzielac zgodnie z prawem krajowym wlasciwym
dla Uzytkownika. Jej celem jest J)rzyznanie Uzytkownikowi szczegdlnych

lub, zaleznie od przypadku, dodatkowych praw w granicach dopuszczalnych
prawem krajowym, nie za$ ograniczenie praw przystugujacych Uzytkownikowi
zgodnie z whasciwymi przepisami dotyczacymi rekojmi. Gwarancja nie podlega
przeniesieniu na osoby trzecie.

1. Definicje
W niniejszej Gwarancji ponizsze terminy maja nastepujace znaczenie:

(a) ,Konsola Xbox One" oznacza nowa konsole Xbox One wraz z sensorem
Kinect zakupiong od autoryzowanego sprzedawcy detalicznego.
LAkcesoria” oznaczaja nowe akcesoria do konsoli Xbox 360 lub Xbox
One marki Microsoft zakupione od autoryzowanego sprzedawcy
detalicznego.

,Okres Gwarandji” w przypadku Konsoli Xbox One oznacza jeden (1) rok
od daty zakupu przez Uzytkownika, a w przypadku Akcesoriow 90 dni
od daty zakupu przez Uzytkownika, z zastrzezeniem postanowieri art. 2
ponizej.

,Uzytkownik" oznacza pierwotnego uzytkownika koricowego.

,Lwykte Warunki Uzi/tkowania” oznaczaja zwyczajne uzytkowanie przez
konsumenta w zwyktych warunkach domowych zgodnie z instrukcja
obstugi Konsoli Xbox One lub Akcesoriow.

(b

()

ol

2. Okres obowiazywania

Bez uszczerbku dla rekojmi, jaka moze przystugiwa¢ Uzytkownikowi
zgodnie z prawem krajowym wiasciwym dla Uzytkownika, i o ile w prawie
tym nie przewidziano dtuzszego terminu, Microsoft udziela niniejszej
gwarangji na okres jednego (1) roku od daty zakupu Konsoli Xbox One
oraz na okres 90 dni od daty zakupu Akcesoriow od autoryzowanego
sprzedawcy detalicznego.

3. Terytorium

Niniejsza Gwarancja obowiazuje wyfacznie na terenie nastepujacych
krajow: Austria, Belgia, Czechy, Dania, Finlandia, Francja, Niemcy, Gregja,
Wegry, Irlandia, Izrael, Wiochy, Holandia, Norwegia, Polska, Portugalia,
Rosja, Arabia Saudyjska, Stowacja, Hiszpania, Szwecja, Szwajcaria, Turcja,
Wielka Brytania i Zjednoczone Emiraty Arabskie.

Uzytkownik przyjmuje do wiadomosci, ze w zaleznosci od kraju
zamieszkania moze podlegac szczegélnym przepisom i regulacjom
eksportowym i zobowiazuje sie przestrzegac wszystkich tych przepisow i
regulacji w przypadku eksportu swojej Konsoli Xbox One lub Akcesoriow.

4. Gwarangja

() Microsoft gwarantuje, wytacznie wzgledem Uzytkownika, ze w
Okresie Gwarancji Konsola Xbox One lub Akcesoria nie beda dziatac
nieprawidtowo w Zwyktych Warunkach Uzytkowania.
Za wyjatkiem odpowiedzialnosci z tytutu rekojmi, jaka Microsoft moze
ponosic wzgledem Uzytkownika zgodnie z prawem krajowym wtasciwym
dla Uzytkownika, niniejsza Gwarancja stanowi jedyna gwarancje
udzielang Uzytkownikowi orazg‘edyny warunek ustalany w stosunku
do Uzytkownika przez Microsoft w odniesieniu do Konsoli Xbox One
lub Akcesoriow oraz wszelkich instrukcji obstugi, jakie moga by¢ do
nich dofaczone. Zaden inny podmiot nie jest uprawniony do udzielania
rekojmi ani gwarancji badz ustalania warunkéw w imieniu Microsoft.
W PRZYPADKU GDY PRAWO KRAJOWE WEASCIWE DLA
UZYTKOWNIKA ZAPEWNIA UZYTKOWNIKOWI GWARANCIE
DOROZUMIANA, W TYM DOROZUMIANA GWARANCJE WARTOSCI
HANDLOWE] LUB PRZYDATNOSCI DO OKRESLONEGO CELU, JEJ OKRES
BEDZIE OGRANICZONY WYKACZNIE DO OKRESU GWARANCII, O ILE
WSPOMNIANE PRAWO KRAJOWE NIE STANOWI INACZE).

(b

o

5. Procedura korzystania z Serwisu Gwarancyjnego

(a) Przed rozpoczeciem procedury gwarancyjnej nalezy skorzystac z porad
Microsoft na temat usuwania problemow dostepnych na stronie:
myservice.xbox.com.
W razie braku mozliwosci rozwiazania problemu Uzytkownika na
podstawie powyzszych porad nalezy zastosowac procedure online na
stronie myservice.xbox.com lub skontaktowac sie z infolinia serwisowa
Xbox dla kraju zamieszkania Uzytkownika (numer infolinii dostepny na
stronie myservice.xbox.com).
Przed wystaniem Konsoli Xbox One lub Akcesoriow do serwisu Microsoft
nalezy wykona kopie wszystkich danych, ktore Uzytkownik pragnie
zachowac, oraz usuna¢ wszelkie dane, ktore Uzytkownik uwaza za
poufne. Microsoft nie odpowiada za dane Uzytkownika i moze je usuna.

(b

o

6. Zakres odpowiedzialnosci firmy Microsoft

(a) Po zwrocie Konsoli Xbox One lub Akcesoriow przez Uzytkownika do
Microsoft, Microsoft skontroluje stan urzadzenia.
Jezeli Microsoft stwierdzi, ze Konsola Xbox One lub Akcesoria dziafaty
nieprawidtowo w Okresie Gwarancji w Zwyktych Warunkach Uzytkowania,
Microsoft dokona (wedle wlasnego uznania) naprawy lub wymiany
badz zwrotu ceny zakupu na rzecz Uzytkownika, o ile bezwzglednie
obowiazujace przepisy prawa krajowego wiasciwego dla Uzytkownika nie
stanowig inaczej. W ramach naprawy moga zostac wykorzystane czesci
nowe lub odnowione. W ramach wymiany Uzytkownik moze otrzymac
sprzet nowy lub odnowiony.

(b

(¢) Po dokonaniu naprawy lub wymiany Konsola Xbox One lub Akcesoria
Uzytkownika beda objete niniejsza Gwarancja do korica pierwotnego
Okresu Gwarancji lub przez 95 dni od dnia wysytki Konsoli Xbox One lub
Akcesoriow przez Microsoft do Uzytkownika, zaleznie od tego, ktory z
powyzszych okresow jest dhuzszy.

O ILE PRAWO KRAJOWE WEASCIWE DLA UZYTKOWNIKA NIE STANOWI
INACZE), JEDYNYM SRODKIEM NAPRAWCZYM PRZYSEUGUJACYM
UZYTKOWNIKOWI JEST NAPRAWA LUB WYMIANA KONSOLI XBOX ONE
LUB AKCESORIOW BADZ ZWRQT CENY ZAKUPU PRZEZ MICROSOFT.

W przypadku nieprawidtowego dziatania Konsoli Xbox One

lub Akcesoriow Uzytkownika po uptywie Okresu Gwarancji
Uzytkownikowi nie przystuguje zadna gwarancja. Po uptywie Okresu
Gwarangji Microsoft moze pobra¢ od Uzytkownika optate z tytutu
rozpoznania i rozwiazania problemu zwigzanego z Konsola Xbox One
lub Akcesoriami Uzytkownika, niezaleznie od tego, czy dziatania te
zakonczyly sie powodzeniem, czy tez nie.

(d

(e

7. Wylaczenia Gwarandji

Microsoft nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci, a niniejsza Gwarangja nie
obowigzuje, nawet w przypadku uiszczenia optaty, w przypadku gdy
Konsola Xbox One lub Akcesoria Uzytkownika zostana:

(a) uszkodzone wskutek uzywania ich z produktami niesprzedawanymi lub
nielicengjonowanymi przez Microsoft (w tym m.in. grami i akcesoriami
niewyprodukowanymi lub nielicenonowanymi przez Microsoft oraz
pirackimi” grami); przy czym w przypadku Akcesoriow Bluetooth
Microsoft nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci, a niniejsza (takze odpfatna)
Gwarancja nie ma zastosowania, jesli Konsola Xbox One lub Akcesorium
Licengjobiorcy zostang uszkodzone wskutek uzywania ich z produktami,
ktore nie spefniaja Wﬁmagaﬁ systemu okreslonych na opakowaniu
Akcesoriow Bluetoot

uzyte w celach komercyjnych (takich jak wynajem, odptatne
udostepnianie na zasadzie pay per play itp.);

otwarte, poddane modyfikacji lub inneLingerench (takiej jak proba
ztamania zainstalowanych w Konsoli Xbox One lub Akcesoriach
ograniczen technicznych, zabezpieczen lub mechanizmow
zapobiegajacych tworzeniu wersji pirackich itp.) lub jezeli dojdzie do
zmiany [ub usunigcia jego numeru seryjnego;

uszkodzone z przyczyn zewnetrznych, w wyniku dziatania Uzytkownika
lub osoby trzeciej korzystajacej z Konsoli Xbox One lub Akcesoriow
Uzytkownika, w tym na przyktad z powodu:

upuszczenia;

niewtasciwego uzytkowania (na przyktad poza domem),
wykorzystania w sposob niezgodny z przeznaczeniem, zaniedbania
lub wypadku;

nieostroznego obchodzenia sie z urzadzeniem;

uszkodzenia w trakcie transportu, z wyjatkiem transportu od
Microsoft lub autoryzowanego dystrybutora do Uzytkownika;
narazenia na dziatanie ptynow;

uzytkowania przy niewystarczajacej wentylagji;

zadrapania, wgniecenia lub innego powierzchownego uszkodzenia;
nieprzestrzegania zalecen dotyczacych instalacd'i, uzytkowania lub
konserwacji, w tym zalecen zawartych w instrukcji obstugi Konsoli
Xbox One lub Akcesoriow; lub

(e) poddane naprawie przez podmiot inny niz Microsoft.

8. WYLACZENIE OKRESLONYCH SZKOD i

O ILE OBOWIAZUJACE PRAWO KRAJOWE WEASCIWE DLA UZYTKOWNIKA
NIE STANOWI INACZEJ, MICROSOFT NIE PONOSI ODPOWIEDZIALNOSCI
Z TYTUEU SZKOD POSREDNICH, UBOCZNYCH, SZCZEGOLNYCH LUB
WYNIKOWYCH, UTRATY DANYCH, PRYWATNOSCI, POUFNOSCI LUB
KORZYSCI ORAZ BRAKU MOZLIWOSCI KORZYSTANIA Z KONSOLI XBOX
ONE LUB AKCESORIOW UZYTKOWNIKA. POWYZSZE WYLACZENIA MAJA
ZASTOSOWANIE, NAWET W PRZYPADKU GDY FIRMA MICROSOFT ZOSTAtA
POINFORMOWANA O MOZLIWOSCI WYSTAPIENIA TAKICH SZKOD ORAZ
NAWET GDY JAKIKOLWIEK SRODEK NAPRAWCZY NIE SPEENIE SWE)
ZASADNICZEJ ROLI.

(b
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9. Warunki dodatkowe

w przyradku podjecia przez Uzytkownika proby ztamania lub obejécia
zainstalowanych w Konsoli Xbox One lub Akcesoriach ograniczen
technicznych, zabezpieczen lub mechanizmow zapobiegajacych tworzeniu
wersgi pirackich Uzytkownik moze spowodowac trwate zaprzestanie
dziafania swej Konsoli Xbox One lub Akcesoriow. W takim wypadku
Uzytkownik utraci rowniez przystugujaca mu gwarancje, a jego Konsola
Xbox One lub Akcesoria nie beda podlegac autoryzowanej naprawie,
nawet za opfata.

10. Prawo wiasciwe

Prawem wiasciwym dla niniejszej Gwarancji bedzie prawo kraju
zamieszkania Uzytkownika, z wytaczeniem przepisow ku\izyjrg/ch, i
postanowienia niniejszej Gwarancji beda interpretowane zgodnie z tym
prawem.

LICENCJA NA OPROGRAMOWANIE

Tres¢ licencji na oprogramowanie Konsoli Xbox One i Akcesoriéw
Uzytkownika jest dostepna na stronie xbox.com/xboxone/slt. Korzystajac
z Konsoli Xbox One lub Akcesoriow, Uzytkownik akceptuje postanowienia
niniejszej licengji na oprogramowanie. Przed przystapieniem do
konfiguracji urzadzenia nalezy uwaznie zapoznac sie z postanowieniami
niniejszej licengji. Uzytkownik, ktory nie akceptuje niniejszej licencji, nie
moze korzystac z Konsoli Xbox One lub Akcesoriow. W takim przypadku
nalezy zwrdcic nieuzywane urzadzenie Xbox One do sprzedawcy
detalicznego lub firmy Microsoft w celu uzyskania zwrotu pieniedzy.

INFORMACJE PRAWNE

« Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do zastosowar maszynowych,
medycznych ani przemystowych.

= Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do uzycia ze sprzetem informatycznym
zgodnym z normami NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL itp.) i/lub IEC/EN 60950 11ub
IEC/EN 62368 1 (oznaczenie CE).

«  Nie dotaczono czesci serwisowych.

«  Temperatura robocza: od +5°C (+41°F) do +35°C (+95°F).

A OSTRZEZENIE: Urzadzenia bezp dowe na pokfadzi !
Przed wejsciem na poktad samolotu lub zapakowaniem urzadzenia
bezprzewodowego do bagazu, ktory zostanie nadany, wytacz urzadzenie
bezprzewodowe (jesli ma wiacznik / wytacznik) i zabezpiecz je przed
przypadkowa aktywacja. Urzadzenia bezprzewodowe moga przesytac energie
o czestotliwosci radiowej (RF), podobnie jak telefon komarkowy, gdy
urzadzenie jest wiaczone.

Utylizacja baterii oraz odpadéw elektrycznych i elektronicznych

Ten symbol na produkcie, bateriach, akumulatorach lub
opakowaniu oznacza, ze produktu i dotaczonych akumulatorow
nie mozna wyrzucac razem z innymi odpadami z gospodarstwa
domowego. Obowiazkiem uzytkownika jest przekazanie
B produktu do odpowiedniego punktu zbiorki baterii i
akumulatorow oraz sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego
przeznaczonego do utylizacji. Metoda oddzielnej zbiorki i utylizacji jest
bezpieczna dla zasobow naturalnych i chroni przed potencjalnym
negatywnym wplywem na ludzkie zdrowie i Srodowisko substancji
szkodliwych wystepujacych w bateriach i akumulatorach oraz w sprzecie
elektrycznym i elektronicznym, wynikajacym z ich nieodpowiedniej
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utylizagji. Wiecej informacji na temat miejsca pozbywania sie zuzytych
baterii oraz odpadow elektrycznych czy elektronicznych uzyska¢ mozna
kontaktu{) c sie z wadzami [okalnymi, firma odpowiedzialna za wywoz
$mieci lub sklepem, w ktorym zakupiono ten produkt. Dodatkowe
informacje na temat utylizacji sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego
mozna uzyska¢ pod adresem eRecycle@microsoft.com.

Do tego produktu mozna uzlwaé baterii litowych, niklowo metalowo
wodorowych (NiMH) oraz alkalicznych. Tego produktu naleiﬁ uzywac z
wyposazeniem informatycznym okreslonym w specyfikacjach NRTL (UL,
CSA, ETL itd.) i/lub zgodnym z norma IEC/EN 60950 (z oznaczeniem CE).
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Czestotliwosc 5,15-5,35GHz tylko do uzytku w pomieszczeniach.

Uproszczona deklaracja zgodnosci UE:
Firma Microsoft Corporation niniejszym oswiadcza, ze produkt spetnia
dyrektywy 2014/53/EU.

Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostepny pod nastepujacym
adresem internetowym: www.microsoft.com/ireland.

Petna wersja deklaracji zgodnosci zawiera rowniez informacje dotyczace
oprogramowania i akcesoriow, ktore moga mie¢ wptyw na zgodnos¢ z
powyzsza dyrektywa w zakresie komunikacji radiowej.

Firma: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Adres: One Microsoft Place

South County Business Park

Dublin D18 P521

Panstwo: Irlandia
Nr telefonu: +3531295 3826
Nr faksu: +3531706 4110

Pasma czestotliwosci radiowych dla Modelu 1836 i zwigzane z tym
maksymalna znamionowa moc nadawaniai tolerancje, sa nastepujace:
WLAN 2400 2483.5MHz, 9.7dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 5.25GHz, 14.7dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 5.35GHz, 14.2dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.47 5.725GHz, 14.1dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.725 5.850GHz, 12.4dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

Bluetooth 2400 2483.5MHz, 5.7dBm EIRP +/ 4dB.

PRAWA AUTORSKIE

Informacje zawarte w niniejszym dokumencie, w tym adresy URL i
odwotania do innych witryn internetowych, moga ulec zmianie bez
powiadomienia. Niniejszy dokument nie jest Swiadectwem przekazania
Jakichkolwiek praw do jakiejkolwiek wtasnosci intelektualnej zwiazanej
z dowolnym produktem firmy Microsoft. Kopiowanie i uzywanie tego
dokumentu w wewnetrznych celach referencyjnych jest dozwolone.

© 2020 Microsoft Corporation. Wszelkie prawa zastrzezone. Microsoft,
Windows, Xbox, Xbox One, Xbox 360, Xbox Live, Kinect, loga Xbox oraz logo
Xbox Live s3 znakami towarowymi bedacymi wiasnoscia grupy Microsoft.

Nazwy rzeczywistych firm i produktow wymienione w niniejszym dokumencie
moga by¢ znakami towarowymi ich odpowiednich wiascicieli.

Zgtoszono do opatentowania w Stanach Zjednoczonych i/lub innych krajach.

OBSEUGA KLIENTA

Odpowiedzi na czesto zadawane pytania, etapy rozwiazywania problemow,
i dane kontaktowe biura obstugi klienta Xbox mozna znalez¢ na stronie
xbox.com/support.



It\)II'G\IIEVUAL DE ACESSORIOS XBOX

INFORMAGOES IMPORTANTES SOBRE SEGURANGA E GARANTIA DO
PRODUTO

A Este simbolo identifica
neste guia.

Leia este guia para obter informagdes de sequranca e salide relativas ao
produtos que adquiriu.

gens de higiene e segurang

A AVISO: Se ndo configurar, utilizar e cuidar deste produto devidamente,
pode aumentar o risco de sofrer leses graves, correr perigo de morte ou
danificar o produto ou respetivos acessorios. Leia este guia para obter
importantes informagges de higiene e seguranga ou visite
xbox.com/xboxone/accessories/useinstructions.

TERMOS DA GARANTIA LIMITADA E DA LICENCA DE SOFTWARE DO
CONTRATO DO XBOX ONE

0 utilizador deve aceitar os Termos de Utilizagdo da Xbox (incluindo os termos
de software da Xbox e os termos de licenca do jogo) em
xbox.com/live/termsofuse, os termos da licenca de software em
xbox.com/xboxone/slt, e a Garantia Limitada em xbox.com/xboxone/warranty
para utilizar a sua consola Xbox One, acessorios Xbox e/ou sensor Kinect para
Xbox. Ao utilizar a consola Xbox One, acessérios Xbox e/ou sensor Kinect
para Xbox One, o utilizador concorda com a sua vinculacéo a estes termos.
Deve ler os termos atentamente. Se ndo aceitar os termos, ndo deve instalar
nem utilizar a consola Xbox One, os acessorios Xbox e/ou o sensor Kinect
para Xbox One. Devolva o produto Xbox a Microsoft ou ao revendedor, para
receber um reembolso.

SEGURANCA ELETRICA

A AVISO: Tal como com outros dispositivos elétricos, se ndo tomar as seguintes

precaugdes, pode incorrer em danos pessoais graves ou perigo de morte por choque

elétrico ou fogo, ou danificar os acessorios Xbox One e a consola.

«  Utilize apenas um cabo de carregamento aprovado.

= Nao permita que um dispositivo sem fios ou um cabo de carregamento
entre em contacto com 4gua.

«  Desligue o cabo de carregamento durante trovoadas ou quando este
nao for utilizado durante longos periodos de tempo.

«  Para evitar danificar um dispositivo sem fios, evite exercer peso ou
pisar um dispositivo sem fios, o cabo ou a ficha.

A ATENCAO: Cabos

Para reduzir os riscos de quedas ou emaranhamento dos cabos, disponha os
de forma a que pessoas e animais de estimacao ndo tropecem nos mesmos
nem os puxem acidentalmente quando circularem na area. Além disso, nao
deve permitir que as crianas brinquem com cabos.

Para obter mais informacdes, visite
support.xbox.com/browse/xbox one/accessories.

DISPOSITIVOS A PILHAS

A AVISO: Seguranca das Pilhas

Uso imprdprio da bateria do seu dispositivo pode resultar em incéndio ou
explosao. Nao aqueca, abra, perfure, danifique ou descarte o seu dispositivo ou a
sua bateria em fogo. Nao deixe ou carregue o seu dispositivo na luz solar directa
por um longo periodo de tempo. Isso pode causar danos ou derreter a bateria.

A Microsoft recomenda que vocé busque assisténcia profissional para todos os
outros reparos de dispositivos, e que vocé use cautela se a empresa fizer reparos
em si mesmo. A abertura e/ou a reparacao do dispositivo podem apresentar
choques eléctricos, danos no dispositivo, incéndio e riscos de lesdes pessoais
outros perigos. Assisténcia e informagoes da Microsoft para reparo de dispositivos
€ outros servicos estdo disponiveis em support.microsoft.com/Devices.

A AVISO: Utilize o carregador de baterias correto

0 carregador fornecido com o produto destina se apenas a carregar as
baterias recarregaveis. A utilizacao de um método de carregamento indevido
pode causar um incéndio ou uma explosao.

CUIDADOS A TER COM 0S ACESSORIOS XBOX ONE

A AVISO: Presenca de Risco nas Reparagdes

Aabertura e/ou reparagdo do dispositivo pode apresentar risco de choque
elétrico, danos no dispositivo, incéndio, ferimentos pessoais e outros perigos.
A Microsoft recomenda que procure assisténcia profissional para qualquer
reparacao do dispositivo e que tome cuidados especiais se efetuar reparagoes
pessoalmente.

Utilizagdo e Limpeza

A AVISO: Nao permita que os acessorios Xbox One entrem em
contacto com agua.

Para reduzir o risco de incéndio ou choque elétrico, ndo exponha o(s)
dispositivo(s) @ chuva nem a outros tipos de humidade.

Utilize o produto de acordo com as seguintes instrugdes:

 Nao utilize os acessorios perto de fontes de calor.

«  Utilize apenas ligacdes e acessorios especificados pela Microsoft.
» Nao tente limpar as fichas.

«  Limpe apenas com um pano seco.

Para mais informacaes, visite

support.xbox.com/browse/xbox one/accessories.

JOGAR DE MODO SAUDAVEL

A AVISO: Avisos de satide importantes sobre videojogos

Ataques de Epilepsia Fotossensivel

Um ndmero muito reduzido de pessoas podera ter um ataque epilético
a0 serem expostas a determinadas imagens visuais, incluindo luzes ou
padroes intermitentes que poderdo aparecer em videojogos. Mesmo as
pessoas sem antecedentes de tais ataques ou de epilepsia poderao ter
condigdes nao diagnosticadas que podem provocar estes “ataques de
epilepsia fotossensivel” ao ver videojogos.

Estes ataques poderdo ter diversos sintomas, incluindo tonturas, alteracoes
de visdo, espasmos nos olhos ou no rosto, espasmos ou tremores nos
bracos ou nas pernas, desorientacdo, confusao ou perda de consciéncia
passageira. Os ataques podem também provocar a perda de consciéncia
ou convulsdes que podem resultar em ferimentos devidos a quedas ou ao
embate em objetos proximos.

Pare de jogar imediatamente e consulte um médico se observar algum
destes sintomas. Os pais devem observar os filhos ou questiona los
relativamente aos sintomas acima descritos. As criancas e adolescentes
tém maior probabilidade de sofrer destes ataques, do que os adultos. O
risco de ataques de epilepsia fotossensivel pode ser reduzido através das
seguintes precaugées:

Sente se ou ponha se de pé mais longe do ecra do televisor.

Utilize um televisor com um ecra de menor dimenséo.

Jogue numa sala bem iluminada.

N&o jogue quando se sentir sonolento ou fatigado.

Se tiver um historial, ou se houver um historial na familia, de ataques
de epilepsia, consulte um médico antes de jogar.

Doengas Musculoesqueléticas
A utilizacdo de controladores de jogo, teclados, ratos ou outros dispositivos

elet

Aoj

ronicos pode estar relaciunaéa com leses ou doencas graves.
ogar videojogos, tal como outras atividades, pode sentir desconforto

ocasional nas maos, bracos, ombros, pescogo ou outras partes do corpo.
No entanto, se observar sintomas como desconforto persistente ou
recorrente, dor, sensacdo de latejar, formigueiro, entorpecimento, sensagdo
de ardor ou rigidez, NAO IGNORE ESTES SINAIS DE AVISO. CONSULTE
IMEDIATAMENTE UM PROFISSIONAL DE SAUDE QUALIFICADO, mesmo se
os sintomas ocorrerem quando nao estiver a jogar um videojogo. Sintomas
como estes podem estar associados a leses ou disttirbios dolorosos

e podem, frequentemente, provocar a incapacidade permanente dos
nervos, musculos, tenddes, vasos sanguineos e outras partes do corpo.
Estas doencas musculoesqueléticas incluem o sindroma do téinel carpico,
tendinites, tenossinovites, sindromas de vibracao entre outras.

Embora os investigadores ndo saibam ainda responder a muitas questoes
relacionadas com as doencas musculoesqueléticas, todos concordam que

sdo

muitos os fatores que podem estar ligados a ocorréncia das mesmas,

incluindo: condigdes de satide e condigdes fisicas, stress e a forma como o
individuo o enfrenta, o estado de satide geral e a forma como o individuo
posiciona o corpo durante o trabalho e outras atividades (incluindo jogar

um

videojogo). Alguns estudos sugerem que a quantidade de tempo

durante o qual uma pessoa desempenha uma atividade pode também
constituir um fator de risco.

Pod

e encontrar algumas orientacGes que o ajudem a trabalhar e jogar

de forma mais confortavel e, possivelmente, a reduzir o risco de sofrer de
doencas musculoesqueléticas, no Manual de Jogo Saudavel disponivel em
xbox.com/xboxone/playhealthy. Estas orientagdes abordam topicos como:

.

Em

Adotar uma postura correta e confortavel.

Manter as méos, dedos e outras partes do corpo relaxadas.

Fazer intervalos.

Desenvolver um estilo de vida saudavel.

caso de dividas sobre a forma como as doengas musculoesqueléticas

podem estar relacionadas com o seu estilo de vida, com as atividades ou
com as condicdes de satide e condicoes fisicas, consulte um profissional de
satde qualificado.

A AVISO: Perigo de Asfixia

Este dispositivo po

e conter pegas pequenas que poderdo representar perigo

de asfixia para criangas menores de 3 anos. Mantenha as pecas pequenas fora
do alcance das criangas.

Certifique-se de que as criancas utilizam o dispositivo em seguranca.
Certifique se de que as criancas que utilizam os acessorios Xbox One
juntamente com a consola Xbox One e o sensor Kinect em seguranca,

den

tro dos limites e de que sabem como utilizar o sistema de forma

adequada.

Nao utilize acessorios ndo licenciados nem aderecos ou outros objetos nao
autorizados com o sensor Kinect.

A utilizagao destes acessorios ou objetos pode resultar em ferimentos no
proprio ou em terceiros e/ou em danos no sensor ou noutros objetos. A

utili
anu

zacao de acessorios nao autorizados viola a Licenca de Software e pode
lar a Garantia Limitada.

A AVISO: Seguranca Auditiva
A exposicao prolongada a volumes elevados de som durante a utilizaco de

um

auricular pode resultar em perda de audicao temporaria ou permanente.

Para reduzir o risco de perda de audicdo, defina o volume de som com uma
intensidade suficiente para continuar a ouvir claramente o ambiente que o
rodeia e nunca mais alto do que isso.

Nao aumente o volume depois de comegar a ouvir. Os ouvidos
precisam de tempo para se adaptar para que um volume elevado
pareca normal. No entanto, um volume demasiado alto podera
provocar danos na capacidade de audicdo.

Néo aumente o volume para bloguear os sons que o rodeiam. A
combinagdo do ruido externo e do som proveniente dos auscultadores
pode causar danos a capacidade de audicao. Os auscultadores do tipo
selado ou de reducao de ruido podem reduzir o ruido exterior, para
que Nao seja necessario aumentar o volume.

Se ndo consegue perceber uma pessoa que esta a falar normalmente
consigo, diminua o volume. Os sons que abafem uma pessoa a falar
normalmente podem danificar a audicdo. Mesmo com auscultadores
selados ou de reducdo de ruido, deve conseguir ouvir as pessoas
proximas de si.

Minimize o tempo que passa a ouvir misica muito alta

Quanto mais tempo estiver exposto a sons muito altos, maior é a
probabilidade de danificar a capacidade de audicdo. Quanto mais
elevado for o volume, mais rapidamente prejudica a capacidade de
audicdo.

No volume maximo, ouvir msica no dispositivo com auscultadores
pode danificar permanentemente a capacidade de audicdo, em apenas
15 minutos. Mesmo a volumes mais baixos, é possivel danificar a
capacidade de audicdo se estiver exposto durante varias horas.

Todo 0 som a que estd exposto ao longo do dia conta para este efeito.
Se estiver exposto a outros sons demasiado altos, a ocorréncia do
problema demorara menos tempo a verificar se.

Para usar o dispositivo em seguranca indefinidamente, mantenha

0 volume suficientemente baixo, de forma a conseguir manter uma
conversa com as pessoas que o rodeiam.

A ATENCAO: Dispositivos Médicos Pessoais
As emissoes de radiofrequéncia provenientes de equipamento eletronico

pod

lem afetar negativamente o funcionamento de outros equipamentos

eletronicos, provocando avarias. Embora o dispositivo tenha sido concebido,
testado e fabricado em conformidade com os regulamentos que regem a
emissao de frequéncias de radio em paises como os Estados Unidos, o

Can

ada, a Unido Europeia e 0 Japdo, os transmissores de rede sem fios e os

circuitos elétricos podem causar interferéncias noutros equipamentos
eletronicos. Deve tomar sempre as seguintes precaugdes:

Pes:

S0as com pacemakers

A Associacdo de Fabricantes da Indstria da Satide recomenda que
seja mantida uma distancia minima de 15 cm (6 polegadas) entre
um dispositivo sem fios e um pacemaker para evitar potenciais
interferéncias com o pacemaker.

Nao deve transportar os dispositivos sem fios num bolso de peito.
Se tiver motivos para suspeitar que esta a ocorrer uma interferéncia,
desligue o dispositivo de imediato.

Outros dispositivos médicos

Se usar qualquer outro tipo de dispositivo médico pessoal, contacte o
fabricante do dispositivo médico ou o seu médico para determinar se
€ sequro usar outros dispositivos eletronicos perto do seu dispositivo
médico.
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GARANTIA LIMITADA—AUSTRIA, BELGICA,
REPUBLICA CHECA, DINAMARCA, FINLANDIA,
FRANCA, ALEMANHA, GRECIA, HUNGRIA, IRLANDA,
ISRAEL, ITALIA, PAISES BAIXOS, NORUEGA, POLONIA,
PORTUGAL, RUSSIA ARABIA SAUDITA, ESLOVAQUIA,
ESPANHA, SUECIA, SUICA, TURQUIA, REINO UNIDO E
EMIRATOS ARABES UNIDOS

Esta garantia limitada ("Garantia”) é concedida ao Consumidor pela
Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited, One Microsoft Place, South County
Business Park; Dublin D18 P521, Ireland (“Microsoft”).

AO UTILIZAR A SUA XBOX ONE OU ACESSORIO, ESTA A ACEITAR ESTA
GARANTIA. ANTES DE INICIAR A CONFIGURACAO LEIA ESTA GARANTIA
ATENTAMENTE. SE NAO ACEITAR ESTA GARANTIA, NAO USE A SUA XBOX
ONE OU ACESSORIQ. DEVOLVA O PRODUTO NAO UTILIZADO AO SEU
COMERCIANTE OU A MICROSOFT PARA SER REEMBOLSADO. Contacte a
Microsoft em www.support.xbox.com.

Esta Garantia é distinta de quaisquer garantias estatutarias de produtos
devidas pelos comerciantes e/ou fabricantes ao abrigo de qualquer lei
nacional aplicavel ao Consumidor. Destina se a conceder ao Consumidor,
consoante o caso, direitos adicionais especificos dentro dos limites do
permitido por essa lei e a ndo restringir os respectivos direitos ao abrigo de
quaisquer disposicGes de garantias estatutérias de produtos aplicaveis. Ndo
pode ser transferida para quaisquer terceiros.

1. Definicdes
Quando utilizados, nesta Garantia, os termos que se seguem terdo o
seguinte significado:

(a) “Xbox One” significa uma consola Xbox One e sensor Kinect novos
adquiridos através de um comerciante autorizado.

(b) "Acessorio” significa um novo acessorio hardware da marca Microsoft
para Xbox 360 ou Xbox One adquirido através de um comerciante
autorizado.

(c) “Periodo de garantia” para a Xbox One significa um (1) ano a contar da
data em que a adquiriu; e, para Acessorios, significa 90 dias a contar da
data em que o adquiriu, sem prejuizo do disposto no artigo 2 infra.

(d) “Consumidor” significa o utilizador final inicial.

(e) "Condicdes normais de utilizacao" significa a utilizacao comum, pelo
consumidor, sob condiges domeésticas normais de acordo com o manual
de instrugdes da Xbox One ou do Acessorio.

2. Prazo

Sem prejuizo de qualquer garantia estatutaria de produto a qual o
consumidor possa ter direito ao abrigo de qualquer lei que se lhe aplique, e
amenos que essa lei preveja um prazo mais longo, a Microsoft oferece esta
Garantia pelo prazo de um (1) ano a contar da data de aquisicdo dessa Xbox
junto de um comerciante autorizado e 90 dias para Acessorios adquiridos
junto de um comerciante autorizado.

3. Territério )

Esta Garantia sera valida apenas nos paises que se seqguem: Austria, Bélgica,
Republica Checa, Dinamarca, Finlandia, Franca, Alemanha, Grécia, Hungria,
Irlanda, Israel, Italia, Paises Baixos, Noruega, Poldnia, Portugal, Russia,
Arabia Saudita, Eslovaquia, Espanha, Suécia, Suica, Turquia, Reino Unido e
Emiratos Arabes Unidos.

0 Consumidor reconhece que as leis e regulamentos de exportacdo
especificos se lhe podem aplicar dependendo do seu pais de residéncia e
aceita cumprir todas essas leis e regulamentos se exportar a sua Xbox One
ou Acessorio.

4. Garantia

(a) Durante o periodo de Garantia, a Microsoft garante, apenas
a0 Consumidor, que a Xbox One ou Acessorio ndo funcionardo
incorrectamente sob Condicoes Normais de Utilizacdo.
Excepto no caso de qualquer garantia estatutaria devida ao Consumidor,
pela Microsoft, ao abrigo de qualquer lei local aplicavel ao Consumidor,
esta Garantia é a Unica garantia ou condigdo concedida ao Consumidor
pela Microsoft com respeito a sua Xbox ou ao seu Acessorio e ?ualquer
manual de produto que possa incluir. Nenhum outro podera oferecer
qualquer garantia ou condicdo em nome da Microsoft.
SE A SUA LEI LOCAL E EM VIGOR LHE CONCEDER QUALQUER
GARANTIA IMPLICITA, INCLUINDO UMA GARANTIA IMPLICITA
DE COMERCIALIZACAO E ADEQUACAO PARA UMA FINALIDADE
ESPECIFICA, O PRAZO RESPECTIVO E LIMITADO AO PERIODO DE
GARANTIA, SALVO DISPOSICAQ EM CONTRARIO NESSA LEI LOCAL.
Quando adquirido em Franca, aplica se o sequinte: Excepto no caso de
qualquer garantia estatutaria devida ao Consumidor, pela Microsoft, ao
abrigo de qualquer lei local aplicavel ao Consumidor, esta Garantia é a
Ginica garantia ou condicdo concedida ao Consumidor pela Microsoft
com respeito a sua Xbox One ou ao seu Acessorio e qualquer manual
de produto que possa incluir. Nenhum outro poderé oferecer qualquer
garantia ou condicdo em nome da Microsoft.

(b

o

=

5. Processo para obter o Servio de Garantia
(a) Antes de iniciar o processo de garantia, consulte as dicas para resolucao
de problemas em myservice.xbox.com.

Se as dicas para resolucdo de problemas ndo resolverem o seu problema,
siga o processo online em myservice.xbox.com ou ligue para o nimero
do servico de assisténcia a clientes Xbox do pais da sua residéncia
indicado em myservice.xbox.com.

Antes de enviar a sua Xbox One ou Acessorio para o servico de
assisténcia da Microsoft, certifique se de que efectua uma copia de
quaisquer dados que queira guardar e apaga tudo o que considerar
confidencial. A Microsoft ndo é responsavel pelos seus dados e podera
apaga los.

(b

o

6. Responsabilidade da Microsoft

(a) Depois de devolver a sua Xbox One ou Acessorio a Microsoft, a Microsoft
ira proceder a respectiva inspeccao.

(b) Se a Microsoft concluir que a Xbox One ou Acessorio funcionou
incorrectamente durante o periodo de garantia em condicdes normais de
utilizaao, a Microsoft (a seu critério), ira proceder a respectiva reparacdo
ou substituigdo ou reembolsa lo relo preco de compra, salvo disposicao
obrigatdria em contrario em qualquer lei local aplicavel ao Consumidor.
A'reparagdo pode incluir pecas novas ou recuperadas. A substituicao
pode incluir uma unidade nova ou recuperada.

(c) Apos a reparacdo ou substituicdo, a sua Xbox One ou Acessorio serdo
cobertos por esta Garantia pelo periodo remanescente do seu prazo de
garantia inicial ou 95 dias apds o respectivo envio pela Microsoft para o
consumidor, o que for mais longo. Em Franga, este periodo estende se
pelo tempo necessario para a reparagdo e substituicdo, desde que este
periodo exceda 7 dias. i
SALVO DISPOSICAO EM CONTRARIO AO ABRIGO DE QUALQUER LEI
LOCAL QUE SE APLIQUE AO CONSUMIDORA RESPONSABILIDADE DA
MICROSOFT PELA REPARAQAO E SUBSTITUICAO DA SUA XBOX ONE
ou ACESSORIO OU O REEMBOLSO PELO PRECO DE COMPRA SA0 0S
UNICOS RECURSOS DO CONSUMIDOR.

(e) Seasua Xbox One ou Acessorio funcionar incorrectamente apos o prazo
de garantia ter caducado, ndo ha lugar a qualquer tipo de garantia. Apos
a caducidade do prazo de garantia, a Microsoft podera cobrar lhe uma
taxa pelos esforcos envidados no diagnastico e assisténcia de quaisquer
problemas na sua Xbox One ou Acessorio, ndo obstante o éxito desses
esforcos.

=

7. Excluses de Garantia
A Microsoft ndo é responsavel e esta Garantia nao se aplica, mesmo
mediante pagamento de uma tarifa, se a sua Xbox One ou Acessorio:

(a) danificado por utilizagdo com produtos nao vendidos ou licenciados pela
Microsoft (incluindo, por exemplo, jogos e acessrios ndo fabricados ou
licenciados pela Microsoft e jogos “pirateados”, etc.); desde que, para
Acessorios Bluetooth, a Microsoft ndo seja responsavel e a presente
Garantia ndo se aplique, mesmo mediante o pagamento de honorarios,
se a Xbox One ou o Acessorio do Cliente ficar danificado devido a
utilizado com produtos que ndo cumprem os requisitos de sistema na
embalagem do Acessorio Bluetooth.
& utilizada(o) para fins comerciais (incluindo, por exemplo, aluguer,
pagamento por jogo, etc.);
apresentar sinais de ter sido aberta(o), modificada(o) ou adulterada(o)
(incluindo, por exemplo, qualquer tentativa de contornar qualquer
limitacdo técnica, seguranca ou mecanismo anti pirataria da Xbox One
ou Acessorio, etc.) ou se o respectivo niimero de série tiver sido alterado
ou removido;
(d) se encontrar danificada(o) por qualquer causa externa (incluindo, por
exemplo, ter caido, utilizada(o) sem ventilagdo adequada, etc., ou
por incumprimento do manual de instrugdes para a Xbox One ou
Acessorio); ou
(e) tiver sido reparada(o) por outra que ndo a Microsoft.

8. EXCLUSAO DE CERTOS DANOS

SALVO DISPOSICAO EM CONTRARIO AO ABRIGO DE QUALQUER LEI LOCAL QUE SE
APLIQUE AO CONSUMIDOR, A MICROSOFT NAO E RESPONSAVELPOR QUAISQUER
DANOS INDIRECTOS, ACIDENTAIS, ESPECIAIS OU CONSEQUENTES; QUALQUER
PERDA DE DADOS, PRIVACIDADE, CONFIDENCIALIDADE OU LUCROS; OU
QUALQUER INCAPACIDADE PARA USAR A SUA XBOX ONE OU ACESSORIO. ESTAS
EXCLUSOES APLICAM SE MESMO QUE A MICROSOFT TENHA SIDO ALERTADA
PARA A POSSIBILIDADE DESSES DANOS E MESMO QUE QUALQUER TENTATIVA DE
SOLUGAQ NAO ALCANCE A SUA FINALIDADE PRINCIPAL.

9. Termos adicionais

Se o Consumidor tentar contornar ou controlar qualquer limitacdo técnica,
seguranca ou sistema anti pirataria da Xbox One ou Acessorio, podera
levar a que a Xbox One ou Acessorio deixe de funcionar definitivamente. O
Consumidor também invalidara a garantia e excluira a respectiva Xbox ou
Acessorio da possibilidade de autorizacao de reparagdo, mesmo obrigando
a0 pagamento de uma tarifa.

s =

10. Escolha da legislacao aplicavel
Esta Garantia estara sujeita e serd interpretada nos termos da lei do pais de
residéncia do Consumidor, ndo obstante o conflito de principios de direito

LICENCA DE SOFTWARE

Os termos da licenca de software para a sua Xbox One e Acessorio
encontram se disponiveis em xbox.com/xboxone/slt. Ao utilizar a sua Xbox
One ou Acessorio, esta a aceitar estes termos de licenca de software. Antes
de iniciar a configuracao, leia atentamente esta garantia. Se néo aceitar

os termos de licenca de software ndo utilize a sua Xbox One ou Acessorio.
Devolva o produto ndo utilizado ao comerciante onde adquiriu a sua Xbox
One ou Acessorio ou a Microsoft para ser reembolsado.

INFORMACOES LEGAIS

+ Ndo se destina a ser utilizado em magquinas, aplicagdes médicas ou
industriais.

«  Este produto destina se a ser usado com equipamento de Tecnologias
de Informaggo listado no programa NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.) e/ou
em conformidade com a norma IEC/EN 60950 1 ou IEC/EN 62368 1
(marca CE).

«  Nao inclui pecas que requeiram manutencdo.
«  Temperatura de funcionamento: +5° C (+41° F) a +35° C (+95° F).

A AVISO: Dispositivos Sem Fios a Bordo de Aeronaves

Antes de embarcar em qualquer aeronave ou colocar um dispositivo sem fios

na bagagem que sera despachada, desligue o dispositivo sem fios (se houver

um botdo liga / desliga) e proteja o de ativacdo acidental. Os dispositivos sem
fios podem transmitir energia de radiofrequencia (RF), muito parecida a de um
telemovel quando o dispositivo é ligado.

Eliminagao de pilhas gastas e equif e onico!
Este simbolo, existente no produto, nas pilhas ou na
embalagem, significa que este produto e as pilhas que este
contenha nao devem ser eliminados juntamente com o lixo
doméstico. Em vez disso, é da responsabilidade do utilizador
BN o|ocar este dispositivo no ponto de recolha adequado para a
reciclagem de pilhas e equipamento elétrico e eletronico. Este processo de
recolha e reciclagem contribui para conservar os recursos naturais e para
evitar potenciais consequéncias negativas para a satide humana e o meio
ambiente, relacionadas com eliminagdo nao adequada das substancias
perigosas possivelmente presentes nas pilhas e no equipamento elétrico e
eletronico. Para obter mais informagGes sobre os pontos de recolha de
pilhas e equipamento elétrico e eletronico, contacte a Camara Municipal, a
empresa responsavel pela recolha e eliminacao de residuos domésticos ou
aloja onde adquiriu o produto. Para obter mais informagdes sobre a
eliminagdo de residuos de equipamentos elétricos, eletronicos e pilhas,
contacte eRecycle@microsoft.com.

Este produto pode usar pilhas de litio, NiMH ou alcalinas. Este produto
destina se a utilizacao com equipamentos de Tecnologia de Informacdo
listados pela NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.) e/ou que estejam em conformidade
com a norma IEC/EN 60950 (marca CE).
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5.15-5.35GHz apenas para usar dentro de portas.

Declaracéo de conformidade UE simplificada:

Pelo presente, a Microsoft Corporation declara que este produto esta em
conformidade com os da Diretiva 2014/53/EU.

0 texto integral da declaragéo de conformidade UE esta disponivel no
seguinte endereqo da Internet: www.microsoft.com/ireland.

A Declaracao de Conformidade integral também contém informacoes

(relativas, por exemplo, ao Software e aos Acessorios), que podem afetar a
conformidade do radio com a diretiva acima referida.

Empresa: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Endereco: One Microsoft Place
South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521
Pais: Irlanda
Nimero de telefone: +3531295 3826
Namero de fax: +3531706 4110



As bandas de operacéo de radiofrequéncia do Modelo 1836 e os valores
associados de poténcia maxima de transmissao nominal e tolerancia séo
0s seguintes:

WLAN 2400 2483.5MHz, 9.7dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 5.25GHz, 14.7dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 5.35GHz, 14.2dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.47 5.725GHz, 14.1dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.725 5.850GHz, 12.4dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

Bluetooth 2400 2483.5MHz, 5.7dBm EIRP +/ 4dB.

DIREITOS DE AUTOR

As informacdes e opinides expressas neste documento, incluindo
referéncias a URL e outros Web Sites, podem ser alteradas sem aviso
prévio. Este documento ndo fornece ao adquirente direitos legais sobre
propriedade intelectual em nenhum produto Microsoft. E permitido copiar
e usar este documento para uso interno e fins de consulta.

© 2020 Microsoft Corporation. Todos os direitos reservados. Microsoft,
Windows, Xbox, Xbox One, Xbox 360, Xbox LIVE, Kinect, os logétipos
Xbox e o logétipo Xbox LIVE sdo marcas registadas do grupo empresarial
Microsoft.

Os nomes de produtos e empresas reais mencionados no presente documento
poderao ser marcas comerciais dos respetivos proprietarios.

Patentes pendentes nos E.U.A. e/ou noutros paises

SUPORTE A CLIENTES

Para obter respostas a perguntas frequentes, resoluco de problemas
e informagdes de contacto do Suporte a Clientes Xbo, visite
xbox.com/support.
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MANUAL DE PRODUCTOS DE
ACCESORI0S DE XBOX ONE

INFORMACI{)N IMPORTANTE SOBRE LA SEGURIDAD DEL PRODUCTO Y
LA GARANTIA

A Este simbolo identifica los
salud de este manual del producto.

Consulte esta guia para obtener informacion esencial sobre sequridad y salud
del producto que ha adquirido.

jes en materia de seguridad y

A ADVERTENCIA: La instalacion, el uso o los cuidados incorrectos de este
producto pueden aumentar el riesgo de que se produzcan lesiones graves,
muerte, dafios materiales, asi como de que se ocasionen dafios en los
productos relacionados con los accesorios. Lea este manual para conocer la
informacion esencial relativa a la seguridad y a la salud o consulte
xbox.com/xboxone/accessories/useinstructions.

ACEPTACION DE LA GARANTIA LIMITADA Y LAS CONDICIONES DE
LICENCIA DEL SOFTWARE DE XBOX ONE

Debe aceptar las Condiciones de uso de Xbox (incluidos las condiciones

de licencia del software y condiciones de licencia del juego) en
www.xbox.com/es ES/Legal/LiveTOU, las condiciones de licencia

del software en support.xbox.com/es ES/xbox one/system/software
license terms?icid=furl xboxone slt, y la garantia limitada en
support.xbox.com/es ES/browse/xbox one/warranties and repair para
usar su consola Xbox One o los accesorios Xbox o el sensor Kinect para
Xbox. Al utilizar la consola Xbox One, los accesorios Xbox o el sensor Kinect
para Xbox One, expresa su conformidad con las presentes condiciones.
Léalos, por favor. Si no los acepta, no instale ni utilice su consola Xbox One,
accesorios Xbox o el sensor Kinect para Xbox One. Devuelva el producto
Xbox a Microsoft o al establecimiento donde lo adquirio para que le
reembolsen el dinero.

SEGURIDAD ELECTRICA

A ADVERTENCIA: Como sucede con otros muchos dispositivos eléctricos,

si no se adoptan las precauciones adecuadas se pueden producir lesiones

graves o incluso la muerte por descarga eléctrica, incendio o dafios en los

accesorios Xbox One y en la consola:

«  Utilice solo un cable de carga aprobado.

«  Evite que un dispositivo inaldmbrico o cable de carga se moje.

«  Desconecte el cable de carga durante las tormentas eléctricas o cuando
no vaya a utilizarse durante periodos prolongados.

« Para evitar dafios, no se siente o pise un dispositivo inalambrico, su
cable, el cable de alimentacion o conector.

A PRECAUCION: Cables

Para reducir posibles riesgos de tropiezo o enredo, organice todos los cables
para que las personas y los animales de compaiia no puedan tropezarse o
tirar de ellos accidentalmente cuando se desplacen por la estancia y no
permita que los nifios jueguen con los cables.

Para obtener més informacion visite,
support.xbox.com/browse/xbox one/accessories.

DISPOSITIVOS CON ALIMENTACION POR BATERIA

A ADVERTENCIA: Seguridad de las baterias

El uso inapropiado de la bateria de su dispositivo puede provocar un incendio
0 una explosion. No caliente, abra, pinche, mutile, o deseche su dispositivo o
bateria en el fuego. No deje ni cargue su dispositivo directamente a la luz solar
durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado. Hacer esto puede causar dafios o
derretir la baterfa. Microsoft recomienda la bisqueda de asistencia profesional
para todas las reparaciones de los dispositivos, y que tenga cuidado siva a
realizar la reparacion por si mismo. Abrir y/o reparar su dispositivo puede dar
lugar a descargas eléctricas, dafios en el dispositivo, juego y lesiones
personales, y otros riesgos. La asistencia e informacion de Microsoft para
reparar dispositivos y otros servicios esta disponible en:
support.microsoft.com/devices

A ADVERTENCIA: Utilice el cargador de pilas adecuado.
Cargue las pilas recargables solo con el cargador suministrado con el
producto. El uso de un método de carga incorrecto puede producir un
incendio o explosion.

USO Y CUIDADO DE SU ACCESORIO XBOX ONE

A ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo en las reparaciones

La apertura o reparacion del dispositivo podria provocar descarga eléctrica,
dafio en el dispositivo, incendio y riesgos de lesiones y otros peligros.
Microsoft recomienda que solicites la ayuda de un profesional para reparar el
dispositivo y que tengas cuidado si lo haces t& mismo.

Usoy limpieza

A ADVERTENCIA: Evite que los accesorios Xbox One se mojen.
Para reducir el riesgo de incendios o descargas eléctricas, no exponga los
dispositivos a la lluvia u otras fuentes de humedad.

Siga estas instrucciones de uso:

= No utilice los accesorios cerca de cualquier fuente de calor.

«  Utilice Ginicamente conexiones y accesorios especificados por
Microsoft.

+ Nointente limpiar los conectores.

«  Limpie siempre el dispositivo con un pafio seco.

Para obtener mas informacion, visite

support.xbox.com/browse/xbox one/accessories.

JUEGO SALUDABLE

A ADVERTENCIA: Advertencias de salud importantes sobre el uso de
videojuegos.

Crisis de epilepsia fotosensible

Un pequeisimo porcentaje de personas puede sufrir ataques epilépticos
de este tipo al exponerse a determinadas imagenes, como destellos de luz
o dibujos que pueden mostrarse en los videojuegos. Incluso la gente que
no haya sufrido nunca estos ataques o casos de epilepsia puede padecer
un trastorno no diagnosticado y que le provoque esta “crisis de epilepsia
fotosensible” mientras observa un videojuego.

Estos ataques pueden presentar diversos sintomas, como mareos,
trastornos de la vision, tics en los ojos o en la cara, espasmos o temblores
de brazos o piernas, desorientacion, confusion o pérdida temporal de la
consciencia. Los ataques epilépticos pueden causar también la pérdida
de la consciencia o convulsiones que podrian provocar lesiones debidas a
caidas y al impacto contra objetos cercanos.

Si nota alguno de estos sintomas, deje de jugar de inmediato y consulte a
su médico. Los padres deben vigilar a sus hijos y preguntarles si sienten los

sintomas anteriormente mencionados. Los nifios y adolescentes son mas
propensos que los adultos a sufrir ataques epilépticos. El riesgo de ataques
epilépticos por sensibilidad a la luz puede reducirse si se adoptan

las siguientes precauciones:

«  Siéntese o pongase de pie algo alejado de la pantalla del televisor.

 Utilice una pantalla de television de menor tamafio.

« Juegue en una habitacion bien iluminada.

« Nojuegue cuando tenga suefio o esté cansado.

«  Sialguno de sus familiares o usted mismo ha sufrido algtin tipo de
ataque o crisis de epilepsia con anterioridad, consulte a su médico
antes de jugar.

Trastornos musculoesqueléticos

El uso de mandos de juego, teclados, ratones u otros dispositivos de
entrada electronicos puede estar relacionado con lesiones y trastornos
graves.

Cuando utilice videojuegos, al igual que sucede en muchas otras
actividades, es posible que experimente molestias ocasionales en las
manos, brazos, hombros, cuello u otras partes del cuerpo. Sin embargo,

si experimenta sintomas como malestar persistente o repetido, dolor,
punzadas, hormigueos, entumecimiento, sensacion de quemazon o rigidez
NO PASE POR ALTO ESTAS SENALES DE AVISO. ACUDA INMEDIATAMENTE
A'UN PROFESIONAL DE SALUD CUALIFICADO, aunque los sintomas
aparezcan cuando no juegue. Estos sintomas pueden asociarse con
lesiones dolorosas que en ocasiones pueden ser permanentes y graves o
trastornos nerviosos, musculares, de los tendones, de los vasos sanguineos
y otras partes corporales. Entre estos trastornos musculoesqueléticos
(MSD) se encuentran el sindrome del ttnel metacarpiano, tendinitis,
tenosinovitis, sindromes vibratorios y otras dolencias.

Aunque los investigadores no han sido atin capaces de responder a
muchas preguntas sobre las MSD, existe un consenso generalizado en que
muchos factores pueden estar relacionados con su aparicion, entre ellos

la condicion fisica y las afecciones, el estrés y la forma de sobrellevarlo

de cada persona, la salud en general y la posicion y utilizacion del cuerpo
durante el trabajo y otras actividades (como jugar a un videojuego).
Algunas investigaciones sugieren que el tiempo que una persona dedica a
realizar una actividad también puede ser un factor determinante.

Algunas directrices que pueden ayudarle a trabajar y a jugar de una forma
mas comoda, y posiblemente reducir el riesgo de experimentar

una MSD, se indican en la Guia de juego saludable en
xbox.com/xboxone/playhealthy. Estas directrices abarcan temas como:

= Colocacion del cuerpo para utilizar posturas comodas y normales.
Relajacion de manos, dedos y otras partes del cuerpo.

+  Hacer descansos.

«  Desarrollo de un estilo de vida saludable.

Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre la relacion que pudiera tener su estilo de
vida, actividades y condiciones médicas o fisicas con las MSD, acuda a un
profesional de la salud cualificado.

A ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de asfixia

Este diﬂmsitivo puede contener piezas pequefias que pueden representar un
riesgo de asfixia para nifios menores de 3 afios. Mantenga las piezas
pequefias alejadas de los nifios.

Asegiirese de que los nifios juegan de manera segura.

Aseglirese de que los nifios que utilizan cualquier accesorio Xbox One y
sensor Kinect juegan de una manera segura y dentro de sus limitaciones y
compruebe que saben como utilizar correctamente el sistema.

No utilice accesorios sin licencia, soportes u otros objetos no autorizados
con el sensor Kinect.

El uso de estos accesorios u objetos podria causarle dafios a usted 0 a
otras personas, o dafiar el sensor u otros objetos. El uso de accesorios no
autorizados infringe los términos de la licencia de software y podria anular
la garantia limitada.

A ADVERTENCIA: Seguridad para el oido

La exposicion prolongada a volimenes altos con audifonos puede provocar
pérdida de audicion temporal o permanente. Para reducir el riesgo de pérdida
de audicion, establezca el volumen lo suficientemente alto como para poder
oir con claridad en entornos tranquilos. No lo suba mas.

» Nosuba el volumen en cuanto empiece a escuchar el dispositivo.

Los oidos pueden adaptarse con el tiempo, por lo que un volumen
alto terminara percibiendose como normal, y los volimenes elevados
pueden dafar la audicion.

« No suba el sonido para intentar sofocar el ruido exterior. La
combinacion de sonido exterior y el sonido procedente de los
audifonos puede perjudicar su capacidad de audicion. Los audifonos
totalmente cerrados o con supresion de ruido pueden reducir el ruido
exterior para que no sea necesario subir el volumen.

«  Sino puede entender a alguien que se encuentra cerca y habla
normalmente, baje el volumen. Si el sonido ahoga una conversacion a
un volumen normal, su capacidad de audicion podria verse afectada.
Incluso con auriculares completamente cerrados o con supresion de
ruido deberia poder oir la conversacion de una persona que esta cerca.

Minimice el tiempo de exposicion a un sonido alto.

«  Cuanto mas tiempo esté expuesto a un sonido alto, més probable sera
que su capacidad de audicion se vea afectada. Cuanto mas alto es un
sonido, menos tiempo tarda en dafiar el oido.

«  Siescucha musica en el dispositivo a través de los audifonos
con el volumen mas alto, su audicion podria quedar dafiada
permanentemente en 15 minutos. Incluso con voltimenes mas bajos el
oido podria dafarse si la exposicion se prolonga muchas horas.

« Todos los sonidos a los que se expone durante el dia se van
acumulando. Si se expone a otros sonidos elevados, su oido tardara
menos tiempo en sufrir dafios cuando escuche el dispositivo a un
volumen alto.

= Para el uso seguro sin un limite de tiempo, establezca el volumen
lo suficientemente bajo como para mantener una conversacion con
personas que estan cerca.

A PRECAUCION: Dispositivos médicos de uso personal

Las emisiones de radiofrecuencia procedentes de equipos electronicos pueden
afectar negativamente al funcionamiento de otros equipos eléctricos
causando el funcionamiento defectuoso de los mismos. Aunque el dispositivo
se ha disefiado, probado y fabricado siguiendo las normativas que regulan la
emision de radiofrecuencias en paises como Estados Unidos, Canada, la Union
Europea y Japon, los transmisores inalambricos y los circuitos eléctricos del
dispositivo pueden causar interferencias en otros equipos electronicos.
Siempre siga estas precauciones:

Personas con marcapasos

« LaAsociacion de fabricantes de productos sanitarios recomienda
una separacion minima de 15 cm (6 pulgadas) entre un dispositivo
inalémbrico y un marcapasos para evitar posibles interferencias con
este.

«  Los dispositivos inalambricos no deben transportarse en un bolsillo a
la altura del pecho.

« Siporalgtin motivo sospecha que se estan produciendo interferencias,
apaguelo inmediatamente.



Otros dispositivos médicos

Si utiliza algtin otro dispositivo médico de uso personal, consulte al
fabricante o a su médico sobre la conveniencia de utilizar otros dispositivos
electronicos cerca de su dispositivo médico.

GARANTIA LIMITADA—ALEMANIA, ARABIA SAUDI,
AUSTRIA, BELGICA, DINAMARCA, EMIRATOS ARABES
UNIDOS, ESLOVAQUIA, ESPANA, FINLANDIA,
FRANCIA, GRECIA, HUNGRIA, IRLANDA, ISRAEL,
ITALIA, PAISES BAJOS, NORUEGA, POLONIA,
PORTUGAL, REINO UNIDO, REPUBLICA CHECA, RUSIA,
SUECIA, SUIZA Y TURQUIA

Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited, One Microsoft Place, South County
Business Park; Dublin D18 P521, IrIanda (en adelante, "Microsoft”) le
concede a Usted esta Garantia Limitada (en adelante, la “Garantia”).

AL UTILIZAR SU XBOX ONE O EL ACCESORIO, ACEPTA ESTA GARANTIA
LIMITADA. ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL DISPOSITIVO POR PRIMERA VEZ, LEA
ATENTAMENTE ESTA GARANTIA. SI USTED NO ACEPTA ESTA GARANTIA,
NO UTILICE SU XBOX ONE O EL ACCESORIO. DEVUELVALOS SIN USAR A SU
VENDEDOR MINORISTA O A MICROSOFT PARA SU REEMBOLSO. Pongase
en contacto con Microsoft a través de www.support.xbox.com.

Esta Garantia es distinta de cualquier otra garantia legal de productos de
vendedores minoristas y/o fabricantes en virtud de cualquier legislacion
nacional aplicable a Usted. Esta prevista para concederle a Usted derechos
especificos, y seguin el caso, adicionales, dentro de los limites de lo que
esta permitido en virtud de dicha legislacion, y no restringe sus derechos
en relacion con cualquier disposicion de un garantia legal de productos
aplicable. No puede ser transferida a terceros.

1. Definiciones

Se considerara que los siguientes términos, cuando se utilicen en esta
Garantfa, significaran lo siguiente:

(a) "Xbox One" hace referencia a la nueva consola Xbox One y al sensor
Kinect comprados a un vendedor minorista autorizado.

(b) “Accesorio” hace referencia a un nuevo accesorio de hardware de la Xbox

360 o la Xbox One de Microsoft comprado a un vendedor minorista

autorizado.

“Periodo de garantia” de la Xbox One hace referencia al periodo de un

(1) afio a contar desde la fecha en la que Usted la comprd; y, para los

Accesorios, hace referencia al periodo de 90 dias a contar desde la fecha

en la que Usted los comprd, sujeto a la siguiente clausula 2.

“Usted” hace referencia al usuario final original.

“Condiciones normales de uso” hace referencia al uso normal por parte

del consumidor en condiciones normales en el domicilio segtn el

manual de instrucciones de la Xbox One o el Accesorio.

o
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2. Duracion

Sin perjuicio de ninguna otra garantia legal a la que Usted tenga derecho
en virtud de cualquier legislacion local aplicable a Usted, y a menos que
dicha legislacion establezca un periodo mayor, Microsoft ofrece esta
Garantia durante un periodo de un (1) afio a contar desde la fecha de
compra de la Xbox One a un vendedor minorista autorizado, y de 90 dias
para los Accesorios comprados a un vendedor minorista autorizado.

3. Territorio

Esta Garantia sera valida exclusivamente en los siguientes paises: Alemania,
Arabia Saudi, Austria, Bélgica, Dinamarca, Emiratos Arabes Unidos,
Eslovaquia, Espafia, Finlandia, Francia, Grecia, Hungria, Ilanda, Israel, Italia,
Paises Bajos, Noruega, Polonia, Portugal, Reino Unido, Reptiblica Checa,
Rusia, Suecia, Suiza y Turquia.

Usted reconoce que podrian aplicarse a Usted leyes y regulaciones
especificas en materia de exportacion en funcion de su pais de residencia, y
Usted acepta cumplir dichas leyes y regulaciones si Usted exporta su Xbox
One o el Accesorio.

4. Garantia

(a) Durante el Periodo de garantia, Microsoft garantiza, solo a Usted, que
la Xbox One o el Accesorio funcionaran sin errores en Condiciones
normales de uso.
Excepto en el caso de alguna garantia legal que Microsoft le deba a
Usted en virtud de cualquier legislacion local que se le aplique, esta
Garantia es la (inica garantia o condicion que Microsoft le concede en
relacion con su Xbox One o el Accesorio y cualquier manual del producto
adjunto. Nadie més podra concederle ninguna garantia o condicion en
nombre de Microsoft.
SI'SU LEGISLACION LOCAL VIGENTE LE DA A USTED ALGUNA
GARANTIA IMPLICITA, INCLUIDA LA GARANTIA IMPLICITA
DE COMERCIALIZACION O ADECUACION A UN PROPOSITO
DETERMINADO, SU DURACION ESTA LIMITADA AL PERIODO DE
GARANTIA, A MENOS QUE DICHA LEGISLACION LOCAL ESTABLEZCA LO
CONTRARIO.
Si realiza la compra en Francia, se aplica lo siguiente: Excepto en el caso
de alguna garantia legal que Microsoft le deba a Usted en virtud de
cualquier legislacion local que se le aplique, esta Garantia es la tinica
garantia o condicion que Microsoft le concede en relacion con su
Xbox One o el Accesorio y cualquier manual del producto adjunto. Nadie
mas puede darle ninguna garantia o condicion en nombre de Microsoft.

(b

o

s

5. Proceso para la obtencion del Servicio de Garantia
(a) Antes de empezar el proceso de garantia, consulte los consejos sobre

resolucion de problemas de myservice.xbox.com.
Si los consejos sobre resolucion de problemas no resuelven su problema,
siga el siguiente proceso en linea a través de
myservice.xbox.com o llame al niimero del servicio de atencion al cliente
de Xbox de su pais de residencia que aparece en
myservice.xbox.com.
Antes de enviar su Xbox One o el Accesorio a Microsoft para su
reparacion, asegurese de guardar todos los datos que quiera conservar
ﬁ borre toda la informacion que considere confidencial. Microsoft no se

ace responsable de sus datos y podria borrarlos.

(b

o

6. Responsabilidad de Microsoft

(a) Tras devolver su Xbox One o el Accesorio a Microsoft, Microsoft los
examinara.
Si Microsoft determina que la Xbox One o el Accesorio no funcionaron
correctamente durante el Periodo de garantia en Condiciones normales
de uso, Microsoft (a su total discrecion) reparara o sustituira el producto,
o le reembolsara el dinero de la compra, a menos que una disposicion de
cualquier legislacion local aplicable a Usted establezca lo contrario. Para
la reparacion, podran utilizarse piezas nuevas o reparadas. La sustitucion
podra realizarse con un articulo nuevo o reparado.
Tras la reparacion o sustitucion, su Xbox One o el Accesorio
permaneceran cubiertos por esta Garantfa, o bien durante el tiempo
restante de su Periodo de garantia original, o bien durante 95 dias a
contar desde la fecha en la que Microsoft le envie el dispositivo a Usted,
seguin el periodo que sea mas largo. En Francia, este periodo se extiende
durante el tiempo que sea necesario para la reparacion y sustitucion,
siempre y cuando este perfodo de tiempo exceda los 7 dias.
A MENOS QUE CUALQUIER LEGISLACION LOCAL APLICABLE A USTED
ESTABLEZCA LO CONTRARIO,LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE MICROSOFT
DE REPARAR O SUSTITUIR SU XBOX ONE O EL ACCESORIO, O
REEMBOLSARLE EL DINERO DE LA COMPRA, ES EL UNICO REMEDIO
QUE USTED PUEDE RECLAMAR.

(b

o

s

(€) Si suXbox One o el Accesorio no funciona correctamente después
de que venza el Periodo de garantia, no existira garantia de ningtn
tipo. Después de que venza el Periodo de garantia, Microsoft puede
cobrarle a Usted un importe por el trabajo realizado para diagnosticar y
resolver cualquier problema en relacion con su Xbox One o eFAccesorio,
independientemente de que dicho trabajo tenga o no buenos resultados.

7. Exclusiones de la Garantia
Microsoft no se hace responsable y esta Garantia no se aplica, ni siquiera
pagando un cargo adicional, si su Xbox One o el Accesorio estan:

(a) dafiada por el uso con productos que Microsoft no vende ni licencia
(incluidos, por ejemplo, juegos y accesorios que Microsoft no vende ni
licencia y juegos “piratas”, etc.); sin embargo, en el caso de Accesorios
Bluetooth, Microsoft no es responsable y esta Garantia no se aplica, ni
siquiera por un precio, si su Xbox One o Accesorio se dafia por el uso con
productos que no cumplen los requisitos del sistema que se encuentra
en el paquete de Accesorios Bluetooth;

utilizados con fines comerciales (incluido, por ejemplo, el alquiler, el
cobro por partida, etc.);

abiertos, modificados o manipulados indebidamente (incluido, por
ejemplo, cualquier intento de burlar algin mecanismo de limitacion
tecnica, seguridad o antipirateria, etc. de la Xbox One o el Accesorio),
0 cuyo nimero de serie haya sido modificado o eliminado;

dafiados por una causa externa (incluido, por ejemplo, caidas, uso sin
la ventilacion adecuada, etc., 0 no haber seguido las instrucciones del
manual de instrucciones de la Xbox One o el Accesorio); o

(e) reparados por alguien distinto a Microsoft.

(b

o

(d

8. EXCLUSION DE CIERTOS DANOS

AMENOS QUE CUALQUIER LEGISLACION LOCAL APLICABLE A USTED
ESTABLEZCA LO CONTRARIO, MICROSOFT NO SE HACE RESPONSABLE

DE NINGUN DANO INDIRECTO, FORTUITO, ESPECIAL O INDIRECTO;
PERDIDA DE DATOS, PRIVACIDAD, CONFIDENCIALIDAD O BENEFICIOS;

0 IMPOSIBILIDAD DE UTILIZAR SU XBOX ONE O EL ACCESORIO. ESTAS
EXCLUSIONES SE APLICAN AUNQUE MICROSOFT HAYA SIDO ADVERTIDO
DE LA POSIBILIDAD DE ESTOS DANOS, E INCLUSO SI ALGUN REMEDIO NO
CUMPLIERA SU OBJETIVO ESENCIAL.

9. Condiciones adicionales

Si Usted intenta burlar o evitar algan sistema de limitacion técnica,
seguridad o antipirateria de la Xbox One o el Accesorio, puede hacer que
su Xbox One o el Accesorio dejen de funcionar permanentemente. También
invalidara su garantia, y hara que su Xbox One o el Accesorio no sean
aceptados para una posible reparacion autorizada, incluso pagando un
cargo adicional.

10. Legislacion aplicable

Esta Garantia estaré sujeta y se interpretara de acuerdo con la legislacion
de su pais de residencia, con independencia de los principios de conflicto
de leyes.

LICENCIA DE SOFTWARE

Los términos de la licencia de software de su Xbox One y el Accesorio
estan disponibles en xbox.com/xboxone/slt. Al utilizar su Xbox One o

el Accesorio, acepta los términos de esta licencia de software. Antes de
utilizar el dispositivo por primera vez, lea atentamente estos términos. Si
Usted no acepta los terminos de esta licencia de software, no utilice su
Xbox One o el Accesorio. Devuélvalos sin usar al vendedor minorista al que
comprd su Xbox One o el Accesorio o a Microsoft para su reembolso.

INFORMACION REGLAMENTARIA
«  Noestd indicado para su uso en aplicaciones de maquinaria, médicas
oindustriales.

«  Este producto debe usarse con equipos informaticos incluidos en la
lista de NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.) o que se ajusten a la normativa [EC/
EN 60950 10 IEC/EN 62368 1 (con la marca CE).

«  No contiene piezas reparables.
« Temperatura de funcionamiento: de +5 °C a +35 °C.

A PELIGRO: Dispositivos inalambricos a bordo de aviones

Antes de subir a bordo de cualquier avion o empacar un dispositivo
inalambrico en el equipaje que se revisara, apague el dispositivo inalambrico
(si tiene boton de encendido/apagado) y protéjalo de una activacion
accidental. Los dispositivos inalambricos pueden transmitir ondas de
radiofrecuencia (RF), como un dispositivo movil cuando esta encendido.

Reciclaje de pilas, equipos eléctricos y equipos electronicos
Este simbolo en el producto, las baterias o el material de
embalaje significa que el producto y sus baterfas no deben
desecharse a través de la basura de su hogar. En este caso, es su
responsabilidad llevarlo a un punto de recogida adecuado para
BN | reciclaje de baterfas y equipos eléctricos y electronicos. La
recogida selectiva y el reciclaje ayudaran a conservar los recursos naturales
y a evitar posibles consecuencias negativas para la salud del ser humano y
el medio ambiente debidas a la posible presencia de sustancias peligrosas
en pilas y equipos eléctricos y electronicos desechados de forma
inadecuada. Para obtener mas informacion acerca de donde desechar sus
pilas y residuos eléctricos y electrénicos, pdngase en contacto con las
autoridades locales de su ciudad o municipalidad, su servicio de retiro de
basura doméstica o el establecimiento donde compro este producto. Para
obtener informacion adicional acerca de la eliminacion de equipos
eléctricos y electronicos usados y pilas gastadas, mande un correo
electronico a eRecycle@microsoft.com.

Este producto puede utilizar litio, NiMH o pilas alcalinas. Este producto
debe usarse con equipos informaticos incluidos en la lista de NRTL (UL,
CSA, ETL, etc) o que se ajusten a la normativa IEC/EN 60950 (con la
marca CE)

BE | DK|GR| ES | FR
C €[ ]m [win[ar]
PT | FI |SE | GB | NO
DE | CH|PL | HU | SK
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EE | LV | LT | MT | LI

BG | TR | HR

5.15-5.35GHz solo para uso en interiores.

Declaracion de complimiento simplificada de la UE:
Mediante el presente, Microsoft Corporation, declara que este producto
cumple con de la Directiva 2014/53/EU.

El texto completo de la declaracion de cumplimiento de la UE se encuentra
en la direccion Internet siguiente: www.microsoft.com/ireland.

En la declaracion de conformidad completa también se incluye
informacion, como software y accesorios, que puede afectar al
cumplimiento de radio con la directiva anterior.

Empresa: Microsoft Ireland Operations Limited
Direccion: One Microsoft Place
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South County Business Park
Dublin D18 P521

Pais: Irlanda
Nimero de teléfono: +3531295 3826
Nimero de fax: +35317064110

Las bandas de radio frecuencia de operacion para el Modelo 1836 y
la potencia nominal méaxima de transmision y las tolerancias son las
siquientes:

WLAN 2400 2483.5MHz, 9.7dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.15 5.25GHz, 14.7dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.25 5.35GHz, 14.2dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.47 5.725GHz, 14.1dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

WLAN 5.725 5.850GHz, 12.4dBm EIRP +/ 1.5dB.

Bluetooth 2400 2483.5MHz, 5.7dBm EIRP +/ 4dB.

COPYRIGHT

La informacion y las opiniones expresadas en este documento, incluidas
las direcciones URL y otras referencias a sitios web, pueden estar sujetas
a cambios sin previo aviso. Este documento no le otorga ningtin derecho
legal sobre la propiedad intelectual de ningtin producto de Microsoft.
Puede copiar y usar este documento con fines de consulta interna.

© 2020 Microsoft Corporation. Reservados todos los derechos. Microsoft,
Windows, Xbox, Xbox One, Xbox 360, Xbox Live, Kinect, los logotipos de
Xbox y el logotipo de Xbox Live son marcas comerciales del grupo de
compafiias de Microsoft.

Los nombres de las empresas y productos reales mencionados aqui pueden
ser marcas comerciales de sus respectivos propietarios.

Patentes estadounidenses o internacionales pendientes.

SERVICIO DE ATENCION AL CLIENTE

Para encontrar respuestas a preguntas comunes, procedimientos de
solucion de problemas e informacion de contacto del servicio de atencion
al cliente de Xbox, visite xbox.com/support.
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